Automatic Lockstitch Welting Machine

A2 2B E e

APW-231

PARTS LIST

19527803
No.0352-03




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N—YYX+DRA

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref, No.} shown by the Index.
FElzFfant:BREOSER, HIiohTOosN(RetNo)IHIET 2/ - Fu2AlL T, +0ORErHMAN T
2. Explanation of codes
S OEIRER
i} Codes on the “'Note” column
VEERT MOERS

@ L N means this part is changed from the previous parts list,
FEO A=Y UAP ML TSEREEs BB ER LT
@ E:21 1 IR refer to the ""Note” explanation at bottom of page.
oDt A— VO CERR OMRBAEFERLCT A u.

2) Codes on the "E.C. [Enginearing change)'’ cotumn
THEEER" WO E

() A0/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983 108 & i8I & nfo.

(Z) D.10/83 ... . Obsoleted trom October, 1983
1983108 & N&E & ATz

r-@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part} and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with gach other:

BHEOHBE,<r HCEEMRS

In this case, even obsoleted part {D.) can be ordered with the obsoleied part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
IOBAEAEDI AT TLIEXT A2, HEFRALLLIN, vwinrBREHRLTIEZXT2 0

Example [15)

~@ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeabie with each other:

RO EErHLBENEE

fn this case the new part number is replaced on the ~* &4 % (Japanesel” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number,
ISR, ERRKRONTSBWI T ACSY L HLOCRB,rRALTSENITOT, FILUVHRETIEXNTa L

(5) C.10/83
1 «  [B1105500-008]  Frame cover fc.10iga) Ejmﬁfagzﬁﬁ 1
Correct Mo, ] Wrong No.
TLvRE _ E1naE

Please prder by the correct part number,
ELVvRETIEXTE W,
® m.10/83 ..., The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the "Ami, Req”. column.
O3 IDAE S NHBAHTBI- o ZHBESHBENCEALCHEIrRRLTISEN I Y

3} Codes an the “Amt. Reg.' cotumn
THEB WS

az ....... ... Indicates amount required is 2, ( T
#HE. 2EBr&RHLET
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
EaE, 2A-bAbEpLEY. (HERs -~ AT}
3 - oL Indicates parts obsoteted from the parts list.
I ) AL S HERR S BRI
@ (th.......... indicates sub parts which ¢construct the assembly part,

Assembly part is shown as "asm.” and 27 % in Japanese, in the ““Description’ column.
PEERERL AL TV AT HAELRHLLIT HBIIABMUERI T "avm” I T2 IERRELTIHNE T

i e e el e e e R e el T e e e e T e L L L h e L L LT T Opy

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In crder to ensure that we deliver the cormect parts to you, please clearly state when ordeting the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom right of the cover} or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

BREMEXOROER

SORN=YYAMIERIATVAHABRE EIXOBGE, BROBS A E, B1109-012-A00) TIEX T &,
BHET, ZHOA—VYAPOEBES (REET. FIAG, N00I0-0N)RX B, BEES 4 T EREThEZ LT
T, XN, LB EOBAO—SHATEL L LIBE,» B NI TOTITAHATE L,

o»-nh.u-a_u—.ouuu.uqchem---.t-.t-an-.u'.ou.v-ohu«o-»‘u«-.chcu.a-«omu-.o-.u-.u—-nﬁnﬂu-..-qoh.o-«‘u«ou.v».v-.u-.--..-.ot-‘u«eh--‘-ﬂ‘-“‘v‘“‘t»w--.u-.u-‘e-‘.o'-‘.

D e e L N N T s T )
R e T LT b P P P

Ref. Note Part No., Description EC. Amt. .
No. Fy o o Req Ef 3
XEC an & EEFH &2 £ HE Lo
u{x B1401.100000  Needle bar ‘ 03083 ux- -
1-1 B1401-100-000-A Needle bar LA1D/83] /vy R — t
r’{2 % BY105-200000  Frame cover TbT10/83 [ B1105.300-000 -
- H L
B1105-300000{  Frame cover 1A10/83' TL—sLhen— \




CONTENTS
H X

MECHANISM COMPiLATION

KB
1. FRAME % COVER COMPONENTS (1) srvvcrersvrer ettty 1
Ak - AN—BIFR (1)
2. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS{2) - s v rerreermiirie it iiararnesercniree s 1
Ak - AN—HR (2)
9. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (1) ---cvcrrerrerrmiiiiii it arens 5

RBHHAA v FEER (1)

4. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (2) .............................................. Vi
BRA A v FHER (2)

5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) ............................................... 9
K28R (1)

6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2) ............................................... 11
AHHABHE (2) , |

7. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (3) ............................................... 13
AMAE& (3)

8. CLAMP FOOT FEED COHPONENTﬁ(l) .......................................... i5
K2 EVER (1) _

9. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS(Z) .......................................... 17
KW ZEOBEER (2)

10. CORNER KNIFE COMPUNENTS(I)' ............................................. 19
a—F-—X AR (1)

11. CORNER KENIFE COHPDNENTS(Z) ............................................. 71
a—F—A 28k (2)

12. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)----- B 23
NA VR (1)

13. BINDER COMPONENTS (2) ................................................. 25
NAvy—fk(2)

14. BINDER CDMPONENTS (3) ................................................. 27

NA U —EFR(3)

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
TUVE

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (1)« - «vvvevvveossneesruceeesnnn 29
GRED - SRR (1) _

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (2) -« cvvsrrnnesnvessancnses 31
HEAR - SAEEEER (2)

3. MAIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS: -« =+ svseerncrssnsesonns 33
LEh - KRG

4. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONEN’TS ............................................ 35
HEEHEHGR

5. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS: -« v v vvrsenenronnnusmniieeniioan, 37
L&D B

6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS: e v cvrrrerrermuronerneeinnnns. 39
% - Tk

7' UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS ................................................. 41

A 2R



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
5.
16.
1.
18.
19.
20,
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29,

30.

CONTENTS

=] X

BOBBIN 'I‘HREAD CLIP CDMPONEN‘TS .......................................... 43
FTrobhHBHE

N BELT COVFR & BOBBIN “‘INDER U‘N{’I‘ ........................................ 44
R b AN— - REBHZ '
LUBRICATION COMPGNEN’I‘S ................................................. 45
prchiiles I
SA-28 :FLAP PRESSER UNTT{1) (OPTION) c-cvvvvrrmvmmrmrren et aias 47
75w TRAEE (1) (#T7vav)
SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT{2) (OPTION) -« vvvrr e 49
oy TR (2) (£ 7V a )
SA-28 :FLAP PRESSER UNTT(3) (OPTTION) - v -vvevermre i 50
Ty FHEZEE (3) (A7 vav)
SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT({4) (OPTION) ==+ --veremveimenmin i, 51
TS JIBAEE (4) (7 av)
SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT(5) (OPTION) s+ -vvvvrvvererie i, 53
729 TAER () (£ 7vav)
SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNTT WITH INCHING FUNCTION{L) -=-v--vvrrvveennnn. 55
ESA 77 A —%E (1) (723 v)
SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION(Z2) - -vvvvvvervneenn. 57
BN 7 A+ -8 (2) (£ 73 v)
SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION(3) - :vv-vrrrennecnens 59
ESTA 7 7 A5 ~%E (3) (£ 7vav)
SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT(1) (OPTION) = - vvvvrvvreenecnnnns 61
GHIEBHEEERE (1) (47 ayv)
SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT{(2} (OPTION) - -vvvvvrcrvreannnnn 63
DHEEHEREE (2) (7 2av)
SA-31:STAND FOR STANDING WORK(OPTION) - - - vvovvvvrrnerennienn i, 65
VUbLEE2S VR (T V3 V)
SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER KNIFE APPLICATING UNIT{OPTION} - «---vvvrvnvevnns 66
LU -AAELEBREE (AT Va3 V)
SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A(L) {OPTION) -+ ---+----- R R R 67
KBAEEA (1) {(#T7vay)
SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A(2) {OPTION) v« vvvvrenrvran i, 69
AMIEEEA (2) (FFvay)
SA_34CLAMP FOOT UNIT A(3) (OPTIGN) ..................................... 7}
AMAEBEA (3) (723
SA-37:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) ---v-vrevreriemiiiin e, e 79
BHREE (7 av)
SA-38:DARTS EXTEND UNIT(OPTION) <+ -vovvrevrevmrmm s 75
F—WIELLHEB (7 a V)
SA-43:HATR CLOTH PRESSER UNIT(OPTION) -« v v vrvrerererrnenrcocnons e 76
SR EEE (X7 a3 V)
SA-44:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT A(OPTION) - v cvvvvrrmvno i 7
Ay MEHRABEA (X7 a )
SA-45:POCKET BAG PLACING BASE UNIT(OPTION) s«---vvvrrvveron o oo 79

Koy MREGRE (#7va3 )



31,

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45,

46.

CONTENTS
H X

SA-46:RIGHT AND LEFT CLAMP FOOT INDEPENDENTLY LOWERING UNIT (OPTION)---- 80
RKEAEATHRER (F7vay)

SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT(1} {OPTION) »v-sccvvcvmrrrersiranrnetieean.. 81
OPBATyA—FKE (1) (FTav)

SP~31:GRASP STACKER UNIT(2) {OPTION) rvvvverervmrvrcnscnns, R AR 83
DPBHATy Hh—EE (2) (T av)

SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT(I)(OPTIGN) ...................................... 85
N—2AFZyh—%E (1) (FTav)

SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT(Z)(GPTIGN) ...................................... 87
N—=2FyH—KE (2) (T aV)

SP-33:ROLLER STACKER UNIT{OPTION) -orvsvevervrmincrennniineaiiin s, 89
Q—Z 28y h—B@B (X T av)

SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT{1) (OPTION) - -covvovveecrmnnannnenenainen,. 9]
POVTINR—AF v A—FKE (1) (T av) _

SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT{2) (OPTION) »-rcvvvrvererenrnieinninnnans 93
PO VIN—=AF v A—EEE (2) (#7V3v)

SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT(3) (OPTION) =+ vvrverevrvermnnenninrinnnins a5
P2 TIN-AZw H—8E (3) (T av)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) +--cvvvvvvrresnmeenananes 97
Q—F— NP ST AZyH—%EE (1) (FTvav)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(Z) {OPTION) --v--vvermvervenncaneenn. 99
U—F— N—=2I3 VT AP A—%E (2) (Tvav)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT (3} (OPTION) -+ --rvereervnernrinnnnnen 101
U—5— - N—23 0T Ay H—3E (3) (AT av)

SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(4) (OPTION) »----crvvvevnnnnnnennnns 103
U—35— - N2 T Ay Hh—%E (4) (7 v av)

PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS -+ v srsvevronsaronntaeassrocnsnsnsassaanssssnanans 105
paiiati £

ELECTRICK COMPONENTS ................................................... 106
£

THREAﬂ STAND UNIT ...................................................... 107
RIUKE

TABLE OF EXCHANING PARTS
Tiin—REE

i.

MECHANISM COHPONENTS ................................................... 108
BBz

WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COHPONENTS ....................................... 109
EHEHRE &

SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS .............................................. lgg
Iy

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS -+ -crvrverercnmtimnsnntaneasnconaronnnosnsnens 110

3l



MECHANISM COMPILATION

i

1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1)
K - AN—BFR (1)




REF.HO, ROTE PART NO, DESCRIPTION | S ANT.
1 167-8010¢8 SCREW ¥yay 2y 2
2 166-76814 UPPER COVER AT I - i
3 NK-6040001-8C  NUT W4 oYk M4X0.7 132 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER Nt % He 2
5 WP-0430800-SC  WASIHER EGETHT 3 ahTeeh M4 2
] 166-77007 PIN L%y 2
7 166-74525 FRAME E VR IR 1
& 186-76603 COVER E Fu{hnT - E 1
9 166-76306 COVER B RNt - B 1

10 166-76413 COVER C Fu4n" - (C) i
1 167 -00008 COVER F AN - (F) 1
12 166-76116 COVER A FVa4I8T - (A) 1
3 166-76512 COVER D Fu2AHnT - (D) 1
14 SH-0050301-SC  SCREW FaARy” 25
15 166-76207 COLLAR B 29
16 #071  166-74814 SEWING TABLE FeAF-T" M 1
17 #0Z2  166-74913 SEWING TABLE F-tAF-7"R 1
18 #03  166-75019 SEVING TABLE 4T R 1
19 SH-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 $333Y° H4X0,7 L=8 2
20 G5023-116-000  POSITIONING BDSS AFFTART A 2
21 167-80009 GROMNET HTRAYE BATA i
22 167-22704 MAGHET CATCH W EFI RS 5
23 SM-B040802-TR  SCREW 44X0.7 =8 UEIT RS AE MAX0, 7 L=8 5
24 WS-0410002-KN  SPRIHG WASHER NFTHE M4 5
25 GhO58-116-/A00  ADJUSTING BOLT IVUFEILY ROAF 2 4
28 G5058-1156-B00  COLLAR hi- A 4
27 NM-B050001-SC  NUT #5 pya Y H5X0.8 1¥2 4
28 167-81205 ADJUST BOLT FAART ] % A 1 4
29 RH-06120001-8C  HUOT M12 nyry 3k 4
30 ¥S-1220002-KN __ SPRING WASHER LN 4
3 G5846-116-000  CASTER YA 4
32 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHT R B 16
33 SH-6061002-TFP  SEREW M6 L=10 nYAPHET R HB L=10 16
34 SH-0051001-SC  SCREVW [y P 5
35 168-70208 GRAVITY SEAL VARV RV PN 2
36 187-67105 PRODUCT ION HUMBER PLATE B4 OAT VT T - b 1

NOTE (a2} #01..... For 8,10, 12mm 8,10, 120m F

#02..... Fer 14, 16mm 14, 16em Hi

#03..... For 18, 20mm 18, 20mm H



3. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS (1)
REHAAL y FHK (1)

S S




REF.HO. KOTE PART NO. PESCRIPTION [ | AKT,
1 GH077-116-400  LIMITING BOX COVER V3YE AT9IABAT - 1
2 3H-3040601-5C  SCREVW H4X0.7 L=0 WaFy” 2
3 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NETET R M4 2
4 WP-0430800-3C  WASHER EFPTHTE b een H4 2
5 G5065-116-A00 _ SVITCH DRUM YL 94 i
6 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FAzy” MHXO.8 L=8 2
7 G5068-116-000  LIMITING DOG VEL TS L/ 5
3 S5-1061010-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=10 353" 3/32-56 L=10 5
g HA-0007000-00  MICROSVITCH REVIVELS b

10 G5087-116-A00  WASHER PLATE 22T USW HIYRFILY 1
11 NH-6060001-5C  NUT M6 YAy IYE H6 132 1
12 SH-80615562-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 SV 1
13 G5064~116-400  LIMITING BOX UEVE S M 1
14 SH-0081403-3C  SCREVW M8 L=14 YA M 2
15 WS-0820002~-KN__ SPRING VASHER M3 MEYTHTR MR 2
16 (5854-116-000  DRY BEARING FATYE FTRATTYUYT 2
17 (5067-116-A00  LIMITER INSTALLATION ROD PRV R LLE 2
18 G5069-116-A00  SHAFT Al 1
19 G5088-116-A00  ANCHOR ARM NUERET -4 1
20 SH-6051552-TP  SCREY M5 L=15 BYIFIE A (1
21 KM-6080001-SC  NUT K6 BYAIIYE MG 132 4
22 G5075-116-000  AHCHOR NTRBF A i
23 (5078-116-000  SWITCH SPRING ZAYFNTF 1
24 G5075-116-A00  ANCHOR 2TRTUSH MDY B 1
25 167-494138 FOOT LEVER PYTTIEAT- 1
26 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 ayAUTHET A M L=25 1
27 ¥3-0610002-KN  SPRIRG WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR} M6 1
28 WP-0841601-SC  WASHER ° LFTATR 3HTEE MG 1
29 (G5073-116-000  ROLLER PIH a-3e° Y 1
30 G5072~116-000  ROLLER au_83Y 1
31 167-84902 BALL PLUNGER P o RPN 1
32 B8151-771-000  PEDAL YA VERNENE 2 ¥ 1
33 B8152-771-000  PEDAL HAT AT 2T ARYE 1
34 B8153-771-000  PEDAL CONKECTING ROD N 1
35 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 7342 Ty 2
36 D8114-555-BOF  PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET T34997h o 4% 2
37 SH-B082002-TP  SCREW M8 1.=20 VA7 R AR 2
38 WS~0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATRETHT R M8 2
39 ¥P-0841600-SC  WASHER 5 S 2
40 B8125-280-000  PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7348 F3-bY4% 1
41 SH-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 =12 mYATETRE HE L=12 2
A2 W3-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATRETRT R HE 2
43 WP-0841600-SC  -WASHER LHTH R 2
44 167-48204 PEDAL BASE PYTIATLTRR A (BATV%) 1
45 SH-6041002-TP  SCREV H4 L=10 Q7R A M4X0.7 L=10 4
46 6G5840-116-000  RUBBER FOOT ITATY 4
47 i5421-116-0A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. PITTI ARIIAATATT B3 1
48 SK-4062001-5C  SCREV M6 L=20 FATEYT HE L=20 3
49 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%1.5 ATFETRT 3 MB 3
50 SH-9065503~-8P  SCREW M6 1=55 B4 M6 L=Db5 1
51 SH-9063503-SE  SCREW M6 L=35 ayRIET AR M6 L=35 i
52 . NM-B060001-3C  KUT H6 oATEYE N6 192 2



BHEBAA v FHR (2)

4. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS {2)




REF,NG. KOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION S A AMT
1 187-75702 BOSS BT 2 1
2 SH-6060802-TP  SCREW MG L=38 IHRP I MG 1=8 3
3 SH-6081202-TP  SCREW M§ L=12 EYHIP LT AL 1
4 G5047-116-00¢  COLLAR H- 1
5 SH-5061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 EYIR7FEAL M6 L=10 2)
& 65048-116-000  COIL SPRING FITUATF ]
7 G5045-116-0A0  BRACKET ASM. RYYF TS 3 I
8 (5816-116-000  DRY METAL FUaRE (2)
Y ¥P-0841601-5C  WASHER EFETET R AL MG 2

10 W5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NERTHTE NS 2
11 SH-B061402-TP  SCREW HE L=14 ayhyPEEsT W6 L=14 2
12 G5051-116-000  SWITCH CAM 249584 1
13 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M8 L=10 EYABTHET LR MG L=10 2
14 (G5049-116-000  CAM SHAFT ISR VE 1
15 167-75801 ARM 7=4 1
6 167-75850 KHEE PRESS PLATE ASH. EFTPT42 B3 1
17 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE AN S S (1}
i8 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER A SEFEE A (1
19 110-24403 RUBBER (5 B i A (1)
20 B3431-562-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER L3 PF4R AT - (1
21 $5-9151540-SR  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 n9arE ke 15/64-28 L=15 (1)



5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
ARABEER (1)




REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION A S ANT.
1 166-12905 SLIDE BASE 2744 -2 1
2 166-11808 STOPPER HITTING YRS =72y 1
3 SH-6062002-TF  SCREY M0 L=20 nYyRIFIRT AL HE L=20 2
4 SH-6052002-TF  SCREW M5 L=20 DYpyTFET A MHXG.8 L=20 8
5 WS-0510002-KH  SPRING_WASHER ATFECFT% 5.1%X9.2X1.3 8
6 PA-2501501-00  CYLINDER VLV 2
7 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2E° 1Yy 4
3 SH-6052002-TF  SCREW M5 L=20 YAy 7IRT L H5X0.8 L=20 2
g9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATERETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 166-10305 BELT CLAMP PLATE ARSI AT 1
11 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 AT Y5X0.8 L=6 1
12 167-20807 CAM FOLLOVER A by A 1
13 167~209086 CAM FOLLOWER B Bhony B 1
14 166-12301 DETECTING PLATE FUFNTY 1
15 WS-0410002-KK  SPRING WASHER ATEETHTF M4 2
16 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 Y7 IETAL M4X0.7 L=10 2
17 SM-8052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 [N i
18 SH-B052502-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=25 IVEL Sy 34 4
19 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW Mb L=20 ayps7 AT AL H5X0.8 L=20 4
20 167-21102 BALL PLUNGER M YA SL A 2
21 166-13507 BASE PLATE PEAZRYYFAT -2 1
22 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE FYTYRRRY” 2
23 1686-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE YYTYTHN 4% 2
24 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 PAZYT MBX0.8 L=6 2
25 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR FUHI- 2
26 SS-7111120~-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 WheIFFYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
27 166~13705 ADJUSTING PLATE FURRRATY 2
28 166-14307 PIN GUIDE EDNUIAS AR 1
29 166~14000 LIFTING BLOCK PEL LAY 2
30 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE b2 2
31 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTE M4 4
32 SH-6041002-TP  SCREVW M4 L=10 YRR MAX0.7 L=10 4
33 SH-6063002-TP  SCREV M6 L=30 AIRA YT BARYT 4
34 ¥S-0610002-KK  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHE M 1
35 163-40308 €01l SPRING Yydaa{hn"2 1
36 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 1L.=20 YRI7HAT AL MG L=20 4
37 NH-6060001-3C  HUT M6 HYB9 9 BB 192 4
38 166-13309 BUSHING IRA 4
39 166~-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT FITT-RRTA (2R 1
40 166-13200 BLOCK ¥3u37aYY 2
41 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 1=10 PARY™ 2
42 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) VYT A(3F7) 1
43 166-14109 SHAFT ES D P i Ul 2
44 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT YYTITY 1
45 NH-6060001-SC  HUT M6 OBy HyE M6 193 2
46 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOV H-2 EART 4
47 PV-0105080-00  MECHARICAL VALVE ABCHAATRT 2
48 16704603 VALVE THSTALLING PLATE AHTHRAT N T TR 1
49 SH-6052002-TP  SCREN H5 L=20 YRR A MBX0.8 L=20 2
50 167-22803 SPRING L F4hy 2939 $987 2L, 4
51 168-40407 ¥AHER S i 2

- 10 —



6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2)
AIMABR (2)

- 11 -




REF.NO, HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION ey A AMT.
1 166-96700 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT 4 F9IF-4 ERTY 1
2 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30¢ VY Fd b AN 2
3 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 N3gThT 3 M8 2
4 G5108-119-000 WASHER 79u% A 1
5 WS~0b10002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3t hT ¢ 5.1X9.2%1.3 1
B SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nydI7 R AT UGX0.8 L=12 1
7 (G5146~119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT LIV V- MAFAV YTy 1
8 #01 G5121-118-A00-A FOLDING PLATE, LEFT A TI343 EXTY A i
g #02 G5121-119-B00~-A FOLDING PLATE, LEFT B as4y 7Y B 1

10 (G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET 2377959} i
11 WP-0430800~-5C  WASHER LT ET R 2yt e M4 2
i2 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NrETEF M4 2
13 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=19 AT IR AL HAX0.7 L=10 2
14 SH-6031202-TP  SCREV M3X0.5 L=12 nYEITFET R 2
15 HH-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oAy HYE K3K0.5 13 2
16 G5129-116-C00  SPRING sy 32 C 1
17 65119-116-C00  FOLDIRG CYL INDER BRACKET, LEFT F U MEST MR A 3 S A 1
18 SM-p0B1402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 AT IR A 2
19 G5402-116-AA0  VWELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. Wz Yyt h3 1
20 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT IAVE MIYFZYICR 1
21 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C IART323Y C 1
22 SH-6041202-TP  SCREVW H4X0.7 L=12 BB 7 IR A 1
23 VS-0410002-KN  SPRING YASHER NETE % H4 1
24 YP-0430800-5C  WASHER B3R 2 ahTaeh W4 1
25 #01 (h131-116~-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT Y2348 2R9n®- kXY 1
26 #02 G5131-116-D0C  STOPPER, LEFT F)234% ARYAT- EXTY A 1
27 SH-8065002-TP  SCREW M6 L=50 BIAPFET AL HB L=H0 1
28 (5123-117-000  FLAP STOPPER A 7997° 2b9R° A 1
29 SH-6053002-TP  SCREW M5HX0.8 1=30 AP R AE 1
30 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ARETHR 5,1%9.2X1.3 H
31 G5124-117-400  SLIDING METAL 54T 4% B2y 1
32 HM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 wyhaFyr M6 132 1
33 SH-6062002-TP  SCREY K6 L=20 mIARF IR AL H6 L=20 1
34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AEETEE MB i
35 G53103-119-000-A CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT -5 YT -4 kRTY 1
36 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 [.=16 nYdIFHET A 2
37 #01 167-77807 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (L) G=8-14 31°n5v7° (L) 8-14 1
38 #02 167-78003 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (L) 16-20 3°pr597° (L) 16-20 1
39 SH-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 ThaARY” 1
40 WS=0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AR H R 3.1X5.9%0.7 1
41 VP-0320600-SC  WASHER M3 B8 HT 2 anT et M3 1
42 G5106-119-000  WELTING PATCH BASE, LEFT RRRIAT - LR 1
43 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 15y 1A (L) 1
44 #03  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMWP LS ML L Vi v B 1
45 167-78201 CLAMP FITTING BASE (LEFT) By LuE gt 4 (e2%Y) 1
46 $S-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 323" 11/64-40 L=ll 2
NOTE (j£i2)401.....For 8,10.12, 14mm 8.10,12, 14mm fH
#02.....For 186,18, 20mm 16,18, 20mm FH
#03.....For heavy-weight materials B H

- 12 —



7. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (3)
KB (3)

- 13 —




REF.NO.

NOTE

PART HO.

DESCRIPTION

[

AHT,

i 166-96601 CLAMP FOOT ARM, RIGHT T3 A9E7-4 3F i
2 SH=-508300-TP SCREY M8 1.=30 PR b 2

3 ¥S~0820002-KR SPRING WASHER M3 RTREHTE M8 Z
4 SM-B0312062-Tk SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 YRR b 2

5 HM-B030001~-3C NUT M3 BYhrIYE M3X0.5H 1¥2 2
0 SK-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 1.=10 pyBT R AR M4X0.7 L=10 2
7 WS-0410002-KH  SPRING WASHER AT 3 M4 2
3 WP-0430800-5C YASHER B3R 35724 M4 2
9 (G5132-116-B00 FOLDING BRACKET FUNEWAR LSS 1
10 SH-B8051202-TP SCREY M5X0,8 L=12 Y7 HEC AR HBX0.8 L=12 1
11 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER AT HT 5,1X9.2%X1.3 1
12 G5108~-119~-000 WASHER T9IY A 1
13 Gh1286-116-C00 SPRING Y2348 B30T £ 1
14 G5119-116-D00 FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT ANIIWVET TTIAFYE 330 1
15 SH-6061402-TF  SCREW M5HX0.8 L=14 HYBHT7 4" A 2
16 G5402-116-AA0 WELT PATCH FOLBING CYL. ASH. A2z Wyt by }
17 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW GHION, C IR 12y ¢ ' 1
18 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT TLAVE RI9F297° 4 1
19 SH*6041202-TP SCREYW H4X0.7 L=12 WSS UEE v B 1
20 ¥S~0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ATRETRT R M4 1
21 WP -0430800-5C YASHER £y IHT v M4 1
22 #01  GH130-116-C00 STOPPER, RIGHT U342 AN~ 3% 1
23 #02  65130-116-D0O0 FOLDTRG PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A Y2342 AFIR°- 337 A 1
24 Gh146-119-C00 SLIDE SHAFT FIARIIIF-A2G4F 9T 1
2b #01  G5120-119-A00-A FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT A 32342 3% A 1
26 #02 0B120-119-B00-A FOLDIKG PLATE, RIGHT B Y1342 3% B 1
27 G5104-119-000-A CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT A-F41 ¥¥T 7-L %0 ]
28 SH-6062002-TP SCREW MB L=20 BYE7 AT AR MG L=20 1
29 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NIFHE MB 1
30 HE-B8060001-SC HUT M6 0yhhiyE M6 1¥a 1
31 G5125-117-A00 SLIDING HETAL 234bT 42 3% 1
32 SH-B053002-TP SCREW MHX0.8 L=30 YT A ]
33 WS-0510002~KN  SPRING WASHER NPT x 65.1X8.2X%1.3 1
34 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A F397° AMIA° A 1
35 SH-6065002~TP SCREW HB L=5H0 QYBIFFRT AL MB L=h0 1
36 SH-B061602-TP SCREW MG [L=16 QYRR A 2
37 G5107-119-000 WELTING PATCH BASE, RIGHT 29347 -2 3% 1
38 SH-30300601~3C SCREW H3X0.H L=6 i mEVN i
R{Y WS-0310002-KH  SPRING WASHER M3 MEFTE TR 3.1X5.9%0.7 1
40 WP-0320500-5C UASEER M3 . L3R AT AT eel M3 1
41 #01  167-77906 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) G=8-14 3 y3v7° (3%7)G=8-14 1
42 #02 167-7810%7 GARMENT CLAMP PLATE (R) 16-20 317 er3u7° (R)16-20 1
43 167-78508 GARMERT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 3 phsy I 1 L (R) 1
44 #03  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMWP TRVt A 1
45 167-78300 CLAMP FITTING BASE (RIGHT) 25V IR T4 (3%7) 1
48 SS-6111140-3P SCREW  11/64-40 L=11 E339T 11/64-40 L=11 P

NOTE (7£32) #01.. .. .For 8,10.12, 14mm 8,10,12, 14mn
#082.....For 16,18, 20mm 16,18,20ma FH
#03.....For heavy-weight materials B

- 14 —



8. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (1)
REFZRZED B (1)

— 15 —



REF.HG. HOTE PART NO. BESCRIPTION A AHT.
166-128086 COVER BT~
SH-0050801-3C  SCREW [FZEPe
166-09901 SHAFT vl
167-21706 KEY A% - (BEE)
166-10107 COLLAR B h3- B
SB-1120002-00  BEARING ATTYURT D=12X28
166-10008 COLLAR A - A
SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 IS EV

RC-2800002-P

RETAINIG PINR

CH>2r49 30.1 7rav

1

3

1

2

2

2

1

i

2

166-09810 HOTOR BASE E2-AT 2 1

166-10404 TIMIRG PYLLEY A 243577 A 1
SH-8040602-TP  SCREW W4X0.7 L=B bR 2

167-22407 TIMING BELT 2AIVHTAT R 1

166-10701 IDLER SHAFT FANTE YT 1

166-10602 PULLEY IHSTALLING ARM 2°-Y MYE7-4 i

16 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 YA R A M6 L=25 1
17 SH-1061001-SF  SCREVW M5 L=10 ¥5327 MbX0.8 L=10 1
18 167-25905 WASHER LA 1
19 166-10800 PULLEY PN 7O MYy 1
20 166-11006 IDLER PULLEY 7473 7°-Y i
21 167-10303 BEARING ATTRULT 2
22 RE-2200002-KP  RETAINING RING Ca™ sk 1
23 166-10909 WASHER RN S i
24 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEETETE 5.1X9.2X1.3 i
25 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 YAy 7i4" A M5X0.8 L=10 i
26 166-10503 TIMING PHLLEY B 2439977°-4 B 1
27 SH~-8040802-TF  SCREW MH4X8 FARYT H4X0.7 L=8 2
28 SH-~6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 BYRY7HET R M6 L=25 4
29 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEBTHT 3 HB 4
30 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.31X12.2X1.5 AR HB 4
3t SH-6062502-TP  SCREV M6 L=25 ByAR7IET AL M6 L=25 4
32 165-58850 HOTOR CABLE ASK. -k E-RLVA-RT T AN 1

- 16 —



9. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS (2)
A0 EE (2)

- 17 -



REF.HO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTICON - S AMT.
1 166-09711 STAND A Y29 (A) 1
2 166-74608 STAND B ¥f29 B 1
3 SH-8062002-TP  SCREW W6 L=20 RYHIPIETRE HB L=20 3
4 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 RRHTF MG 8
5 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 RYAIPIATAY MB L=25 4
] SH-8082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 Mxy™ M8 L=20 2
1 NH-6080001-SC  HUT M8X1.25 a9 M8 132 2
8 166-09513 ROD BASE F290T -2 i
9 SH-6085502-TP  SCREW M8 L=5b mYAIPFET AL M8 L=55 4

10 168-78100 BELT 43V AT R 1
It 166-10206 DRIVING PULLEY VIS FARY 1
12 SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X3 FAFYT HAX0.T7 L=8 2
13 166-11709 FEED RAIL A9k 1
14 SK-6052002-TF  SCREW Mb L=20 nyas7 Rk H5X0.8 L=20 7
15 166-11907 STOPPER APYA° - 2
16 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 IYEI7FETAL M6 L=20 4
17 W5-0610002-KN  SPRIRG WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATIETHT R HB 4
18 166-12608 BELT COVER ATAMIAT - 1
18 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 BYRIFIET AL M5X0.8 L=10 2
20 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MRTETR 5.1X9.2%1.3 2
21 WP-0531000-SC  VASHER Hb L AP A I AR T) T 2
22 166-11600 FOLLOY PULLEY YUAGRTIN 770 ) 1
23 167-20005 BEARING AT 2
24 RC-2421211-KP  RETAINING RING covt 1
25 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyayrsR kL MbX0.8 L=16 2
28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFETHTE BLU1X9.2X1.3 2
27 167-24403 WASHER ARV L P E B A 2
28 166-11501 FOLLOW SHAFT YankTAYTy i
29 166-11105 TENSIOK BRACKET FuPAVITGE Y 1
30 166-11303 TENSION SCREW EENEVENN 1
K| 166-11204 COLLAR ar4h3- 1
32 NH-6120001-SC  NUT ¥12 ayFrivh 1
33 SH-6052002-TP  SCREV M5 L=20 ayAy7 AT A H5X0.8 L=20 1
34 166-11402 GUIDE BAR A BEANTETY A 1
35 HH-6060001-5C  NUT M6 nyR7H9r UG 132 i
36 166-12012 GUIDE RAIL FART LA 1
37 SH-8062002-TP  SCREV M6 L=20 aYHI7HE~AF MB L=20 2
38 168-07901 SENSOR BRACKET (A) BUF-7" 9591 () 2
39 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 oyBS7IET AL MDX0.8 L=12 4
40 ¥5-0610002-KK  SPRING WASHER ATREThT3 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
41 WP-0531000-3C  WASHER M5 EIETH T 2T aen M5 4
42 168-08305 SENSOR BRACKET (C) 2vg-7" 3591 (C) 1
43 168-08206 SENSOR BRACKET (B) EYE-7" 9591 (B) 1
44 SH-6040802-TP  SCREV H4X0.7 L=8 gYHPIeT kb 4
45 WS-0410002-KN . SPRING WASHER MRS R M4 4
46 VP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFTHT R 2T aeh M4 4
47 164-63853 REAR DETECTING SWITCH ASM. e b P70 VI 5 RV H 1
48 164-63754 SPEED DETECTING SWITCH ASM. PUUVRY FTWIEVE h3 1
49 164~-63655 FRONT DETECTING SWITCH ASH. PIUIVRY FYF B3 1
50 167-027086 CORD BRACKET tyFTABKT 2
51 SH-0040801-SF  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 bR2%YT H4X0.7 L=8 1
52 SH-6041202-SP  SCREW MAX0.7 L=12 YRy 7R A M4X0.7 L=12 2
53 WS-0410002-KE  SPRING WASHER ATRETET R M4 2
54 WP-0430800-5C  WASHER B3R A M4 2

- 18 —



d——A K (1)

10. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (1)

- 19 —



REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION T S AMT.
1 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 a-+-42 (A2) (£339%) 2
2 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al 1-F-342 Al (£9399) 2
3 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE A2 4R 2
4 G5279-117-000  ECCENTRIC PIN 22174 1FLVE°Y 4
5 SS-6081210-SP SCREW  1/8-44 L=12 £929° 1/8-44 1,=12 4
B 166-07202 KHIFE HOLDER B AZfK2T B 2
7 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A AARALS A 2
8 $$-7111120-SP SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=10.5 TREIRY 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
9 186-06907 KNIFE HOLDER BASE ARRAZT PR 2

10 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FATZY" 1/8-44 1,26 2
1 166-08804 LTFTING GUIDE SECRLIAELS 2
12 166-09208 ADAPTER 74777 4 2
13 SH-6041602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=16 gYRIP AR M4X0.7 L=18 2
14 166-08705 ROD GUIDE IS AP 2
15 SH-6051602-TP  SCREV M5X0.8 L=16 9P 3ET A M5X0.8 L.=16 2
16 166-08507 ROD BUSHING nyr 7y 2
17 166-08408 SLIDE BRACKET 294 T 59 1
18 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 PEON 2
19 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FA7Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
20 167-25103 CAM FOLLOWER' AhI0T~ 1
21 167-25202 CAM FOLLOVER IHI07- 1
22 166-09406 SENSOR DETECTING PLATE PUE AUFASY 1
23 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=10 nYHI7HH A H5X0.8 L=10 2
24 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AFESEE 5,1X9.2X1. 3 2
25 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 ES9H % 2hT4eh M5 2
26 168-07000 CYLINDER BRACKET WORT =7 gk 2
27 SH-8061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 RYRITHES b 4
28 T WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR T2 MG 4
29 188-07406 RUBBER WASHER LA PO 4
30 168-40605 TRUNION PTH FATEVES Y 2
21 PA-2506501-00  CYLINDER I5SIPEN 2
32 166-08325 CORNER KNIFE BRACKET 1~ 42375 Tbh 1
33 SH~B083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 D9IITHE Kb 4
34 164-63952 HOME POSITION SENSOR ASM. 2-F-A3 FUUFUAYE b3 1
35 167-27109 BAND ATUET 2
36 165-55856 " PERCEIVING CABLE B ASM, A-F-XAVRFUFE-T A8 93 2
37 SH-9062003-SC  SCREW M6 1L=20 nYHvESRE M6 1220 2
38 US-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT % M6 2
39 166-00000 FRAME RECEIVING BRACKET 2 VRO IEYE 2 1
40 166-01007 FRAME RECEIVING BRACKET A BYR49F 7YY A 1
41 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER ES N % 3 %<k HO 7
42 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NS AE ) 4
43 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 DYBITIR AL MB L=20 4
44 167-23900 COLLAR YRy - 1
45 SH-8050802-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 by M5X0.8 1.=8 2
46 166-09307 SENSOR BASE % 24 1
47 SH-B052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 RYBITHE" A 1
48 166-08911 SLIDE SHAFT A AF4LYH A 1
49 166-09018 SLIDE SHAFT B 2348 Y°9 B 1
50 165-55757 PERCEIVING CABLE A ASM. T-F-AAVAFVFI-T AA 3 2

- 20 —



11. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS (2)
a—F—A 2Bk (2)

- 21 —




REF.NO. HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTIONR Loy A A AMT.
1 166-03201 SENSOR BOSS Y-k 2 1
2 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=5 FAFy® 2
3 166-03102 SENSOR PLATE ENVEELENS RV} 1
4 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 nyhy7ERT R M3X0.5 L=10 3
5 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 MR 3.1%5,9%0.7 3
8 166-03003 SENSCR BRACKET LUF-7T Y 1
7 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR M4 2
8 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyAP AT AL H4X0.7 L=10 2
9 164-683556 ROTATION DETECT SENSOR ASM. PORRE-R BATVIVF U3 1

10 164-63556 ROTATION DETECT SENSOR ASH. N RRT-R BAFVIVE 93 1
1 164-60552 STEPPING MOTOR ASM. AFYVTOE-R LY H3 1
12 166-02500 MOTOR SHAFT -2 %7t 1
13 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 FARY® 2
14 RC-2800002-KP  RETAINIG PIN CH kA2 30.1 7349 2
15 167-10105 BEAR ING ATPOUY” 2
16 166-02302 BEARING COLLAR ATPYU - 1
17 166-02401 BEARING COLLAR ATPYYYTRI- 1
18 166-02609 MOTGR GEAR 4% 7TRTY- 1
19 SH-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 MAFYT HE L=10 1
20 167-20104 BEARING ATPY LT 1
21 166-02708 BALL SCREW GEAR RT-RRYTTTETY- 1
22 166-02807 BALL SCREW AZHPIRT - AT 1
23 US-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETHTF 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
24 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nyFy7 R~ R H5X0.8 L=20 4
25 167-21805 KEY A%~ (YFIRN) 1
26 ¥P-0841600-3C  WASHER B3R 1
27 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATEFTHTE M8 1
28 KH-6080001-SC  NUT M8XI.25 nyArIYE HE 122 H
29 SH-0050801-SC  SCREW FRFYT 3

- 22 _




12. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
NA v —FfF (1)

- 23 —



REF.HO,

NOTE

PART NO.

PA-9000140-00
167-68008

SH-B0L1002 -TP
YS-0510002-%N

DESCRIPTION

KNUCKLE JOINT
KNUCKLE PIN

SCRTY M5X0.8 L=10
SPR L WASHER

E v A 4
IREe N ¥ 1 Pl BV
IV Y

nyhr Rt AR HBX0.8 L=10
MFTHTR 5,1X9.2X1.3

1

. 1

it 4

4 4

b 186-08048 SENSOR CABLE ASM. AR VENE NP LD LV 1

6 PA-2504501-40 ATR CYLINDER Iy 1

7 166-66955 SEHSOR CARLE ASH. IR VAR TN b UL V5 & oy e % 3 1

8 167-27109 BAND ATYRT 2

g PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A° 2y 2

10 167-65406 SLIT COLLAR A9 EHH- 1
11 SM-B6052002-TP  SCREW ¥h L=20 oYRY7 R AL MBX0.8 L=20 1
12 NH-6030061-8C KUT M3 oy M3X0.5 132 1
13 WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 LT R R 2T M3 3
14 SH-60431202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=1Z nYya7 IR A 2
15 ¥S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER A28 ¢ M4 2
16 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER (A2 R N VN4 A T 2
17 187-65505 SEHSOR BRACKET 297 uhy BET 1
18 1656-56856 RECEIVIKG SENSOR CABLE ASY. FEL VLR U Y AL B A R B i
19 SY-4031601-8C SCRE¥ M3 L=16 FAT 23y W3 L=18 2
20 SM-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 b3y M5X0,8 L=8 1
21 167-65901 CY[.INDER LEVER PWuaT- - 1
22 SH-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 W7 HET AL HE 1.=25 1
23 SH-40316801-SH SCREW M3X0.5 L=16 FAT3%Y" K3IX0.5 L=16 P
24 ¥P-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LI HT R TR M3 2
25 165-56557 PROJECTION SEHSOR CABLE ASH. RIFVERAIONTHN-7T R Y3 1
20 187-80207 SCREW a9F VY ITIRYRAY PARYT 2
27 166-56407 SENSOR BRACKET (2) IFUETTIYE(2) 1
28 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR BTARH- 1
29 166-53008 STOPPER PIH AT Y 1
a0 167-2380] SPRING FHYIRILRN" 7 i
31 167-65802 EEVER SHAFT NO.2 2742 VA=Y 3
32 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyERPFET AL M4X0.7 L=10 2
33 167-22902 KKOB 17" 1
34 NH-6OGGO01-SC HUT W6 RH7TIE N6 132 ]
35 167-85307 THRUST WASHER A3xF U9y 1
K1) 167-65208 BINNDER SHAFT AT Ty 1
37 167-85000 BINDER BRACKET ATAVREY TSR 1
38 SH-6052002-TP SCREW W5 L=2¢ mYRRPIET A HBX0.8 L=20 3
39 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FAFYT MBX0.8 L=8 2
40 166-98409 STOPPER BOLT APYAT - F AR 1
41 NM-B0BO001-SC  HUT H6 gAY HB 1yz 1
42 187-65109 BINDER BASE AT AURT AT-2 1
43 166-52505 POSITIONING PIN {FFT ALY 1
44 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 BYB7FET AR MO L=20 2
45 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3E"H 2 HB 2
46 SH-6062002~TP  SCREW U8B L=20 nYBuP AT AR M6 L=20 P
47 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW MbX0,8 L=12 ayrhPEET AN HBX0.8 L=12 1
2 YS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3t h % 5.1%9.2X1.3 1

49 167-24403 WASHER VAT R L M 1
ho 167-65604 POSITIORING PLATE 4FF AnTY i
51 SH-3031401-58¢ SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 £f UM 2
52 WP-0320501~SC WASHER M3 e384 % 3.2X7X0.5 2
53 164-64257 BINDER ROTATION SENSOR ASH. NAVES BAFVEVF B3 1
54 167-65703 SENSOR BRACKET FURYMIYETSFYE MARYT 1
55 US-0410002-XKN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT R M4 2

— 24 —



13. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
NA ¥ —8& (2)

— 25



13

REF.NO. HOTE PART KO. DPESCREPTION S T | AMT.
1 167-66206 LEVER HOD.2 AL b7 1
2 SH-B062502-TP  SCREW MO L=25 Yy 7HET AR W6 L=25 1
3 167-67402 COLLAR Bi- 1
4 NHM-6100001-8C  NUT MIOX1.5 aar YR 10 132 1
5 (ib325-119-000  THRUST WASHER AIALTIIY 4
6 i5324-119-000  THRUST NEEDLE BEARIHG 3 Z-RTR ATPYUST 2
7 (5323-118-000  SEPARABLE-CAGE NEEDLE REARIHNG ToRTE ATTYLET 1
8 (5306-119~000  LEVER HO.1 2T44FLNT - 1
9 G5303-119-000  LEVER PIN IR ] : 1

10 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 pIBI? A4 MG 1=25 1
11 167-66305 BINDER PIVOT SHAFYT LN M RS PO 1
12 167-80603 CAM FOLLOWER BLIFUT - 1
13 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FAzy® |
14 167-72105 OSCILLATIOR PREVENTING PLATE TURTANTY 1
15 35-4090815-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3 FATRYT U0/64-40 L=8 2
16 167-72006 PLATE INSTALLING BASE TUETAMIYTRT 4 1
17 55-6111610-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 L3F9° 11/64-40 L=16 2
18 187-66107 SLOPING GUIDE WTHA 1
19 SH-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 BT T AT 1
20 W5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NRETET R HE 1
21 WP-0841800-3C  VWASHER A 1

- 26 —



14. BINDER COMPONENTS (3)
NA Y Z—B%k ( 3)

- 27 —



REF.HRO. HOTE PART NO. BDESCRIPTIOMN [ AMT.
1 G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 L=8 ATAURT RNTURARYT 2
2 168-12703 BINBER CTRCUIT BOARD N PE A 3 1
3 401 167-85008 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 2R3IYT A% 1
4 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 RRFIENTY MARYT , 4
b SH-4030801-5C  SCREW M3 X § AT 232" M3X0.5 1.=8 2
6 WS-0310002-ER  SPRING WASHER M3 ATRETETR 3.1X5.9%X0.7 2
7 VP-0320500-5C  WASHER M3 EFETRTR ahT I M3 -2
8 HM-B040001-SC  HUT M4 BYa e M4X0.7 192 4
g SH-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 FARYT 4

10 Gh321-119-000  WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPHR ¥ anyTy Abyn° 1
11 #02 (L328-116-00G¢  WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A FNALATR ]
12 #03 0H328-116-A00  WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B FUHARTATR 1
13 167-68103 RINDER BASE AT M4 1
14 SH-B062502-TF  SCREW M6 L=2b Y7 TR M6 L=25 1
15 SH-8030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5H L.=8 FARY” 1
16 SH-3044002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 Pt 1
17 WP-0430800-5¢  WASHER [0 B N S b 7 1
18 NH-6040001-5C  HUT M4 DYRrIIE HAX0.7 192 1
19 166-71703 GUIDE PIN B4R 1
20 166-71802 ARH BUSHIHG T-h3%d 2
2] G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 ERF A 1
22 W3-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATERFTHTR 3.1X5.9%0.7 1
23 SK¥-3030601-3C  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 TRIAFF 1
24 “167-86610 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, LEFT FYTHTAITP L (ERTY) 1
25 SH-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X¥0.5 L=12 aY#P R b 1
28 187-66511 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, RIGHT FUE AN PA{3FT) 1
27 SH-6041202-TF  SEREW M4X0.7 L=12 BYBITTE" b} 1
28 166-72503 WORKPIELE GUIDE, LEFT FVTHTART ERTY 1
29 S5-1060610-SF  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥93¥" 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
30 166-72602 WORKP IECE GUIDE, RIGHT UMM 3R i
31 SH-B063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 POOLEZ AL TL A STV i
32 US-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETETE UB 1
33 #P-0641601-SC  WASHER LFETETR AR MB 1
34 167-66701 LIGHT INSTALLING BASE T-h- MY 4 i
35 167-66800 HOLDER AR - 1
36 SH-8060602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAxYT H5X0.& L=6 2
37 187-66909 LIGHT IKSTALLING SHAFT 2B~ FHYESRTH 1
38 165-652951 CROSS-HARK LAMP B ASH. PARY PEEES VURL RN 2
34 166-56209 LIGHT BRACKET (2) =% 7Ty (2) 2
40 SH-6052502-TP  SCRLW M5X0.8 1.=25 DYHI7 AT AR 2
41 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) =B 77959 (1) 2
2 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 DYHIPHET A MBX0.8 L=16 4
43 166-52612  COVER BAT - 1
44 SH-0040601-5C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 F22%Y" H4X0.7 L=6 2
15 (G5335-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IAYFET L} 2
48 167-24403 WASHER EAESTAL AL N A 2
47 ¥P-0531000-5C  WASHER Mb EIFTHTE 2hT 40 M5 2
48 ¥S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

NOTE {f/£3 #01...

. .Gayge part

(Refer to the table on page 109}

..For 8,10,12, l4mm
..For 16,18,20mm

— 28 -

F— U

(1094-7 OFATBHEL P EN)
8,10,12,14mm H

16,18, 20ms F



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

IVVR

L. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVERS COMPONENTS (1)
SRES - SMEREAGR (1)

— 29 -




REF.RO. HOTE PART KO. DESCRIPTIONR Eoy A A4 AMT
1 164-00400 COVER AZ4FFAVRAIN® 1
2 184-00509 GASKET AL FFATCAINT =N W5y 1
3 S8-7111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 MEIFYT 11/64~40 L=18 4
4 164-00608 TUBE COVER YRARFYFLOTTHAT - 1
5 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOV UNION IR~ 224y 2
6 (5682-116-000  UNION a2ty 2
7 38-7110910-5P  SCREW IMETEYT 11/64+40 L=8.5 2
3 $8-6151920-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=19.0 k33T 15/64-28 L.=19 4
9 164-00202 TOP COVER ST ARAVENT - 1

10 B1114-051-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN {PPUI4F" - 1

1 N8-6620310-SP  WUT 3/16-32 nyHyEgr 3/16-32 1

12 TA-1871602-R0  RUBBER PLUG bRy D=18.7 L=16 1

13 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG Miky D=12.5 L=4 2

14 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG My 2

15 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG Py 1

16 #01 164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10HM MI{210MY B3 1

17 #01 164-01200 THROAT PLATE 1OMM M43 10MH (1)
18 #01  164-01002 FIXED BLADE 17432 (1)
19 S5-8080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 E33Y" 1/8-44 1=2.5 (2}
20 88-2110915-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1=6.8 A393Y° 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
21 164-00806 THREAD GUIDE B {734 B

22 $8-7090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 PRG3RI 9/64-40 L=6 1

23 164-00905 THREAD GUIDE B FELT AMPUFABIINE 1

24 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE {RPUH4 _ 1

25 $5-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 4$53Y" 9/64-40 L=b 1

26 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, C {4714 C 1

21 #01 164-02455 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 10MM N42 3%T 10MM 53 1

28 #01  164-02406 THROT PLATE RIGHT 10MM M43 3%T 10MM {1)
29 #01 164-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT 7442 3%7 (1)
30 35-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1= 2.5 e3xy” 1/8-44 1L=2.5 (2)
3 #02 S5-2110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 WPsRyT 11/64-40 L=8.75 2

NOTE (FERE) #01. ..

..Gauge part

{Refer to the table on page 109)

..For 8mm gauge

— 30 —

& — DG
(1094~F OFHTBRBESIN)
Sam > —F




BER - SRR (2)

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVERS COMPONENTS (2)

- 31 —



2

REF.HO. BOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION bV AMT.
1 164-23964 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE ASM. £HFA-977 442 D3 1
2 PA-1000503-A0  CYLINDER L MUV (1)
3 16424808 CYL INDER BRACKET ARFAIYIURT =TI (1)
4 SS-7090610-SF  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 RALFEYT 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
b 164-24202 TENSIGN RELEASE PLATE 1hab 4% (1)
6 SD-0470281-5P  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 Y uxyT D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
7 16423956 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE ASK, AMFFIIRTA4R I3 (1)
& B1124-804-000  THREAD GUIDE, SMALL 1+3F ¥3- (2)
9 164-23907 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE SIS ELMERE S (1)

10 PS-0200122-KO  SPRING PIN 2.0X12 APy 2, 0X12 (2)
11 B3124-512-000  THREAD TERSION STUD AMFT-ET - (2)
12 164-24301 THREAD GUIDE ArPUI4 (2)
13 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AEFATRITY (2)
14 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE AL7 04 (2)
i5 S8-2090520-SL.  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IA9RYT §/64-40 L=b (2)
16 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT FIEY I (2)
17 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISE Ah$3-2 43 (4)
18 B3132-051-000  TENITOK DISC HOLDER 1h4a-2%% 491 (2)
19 #01 B3129-012-A00  TENSION SPRING {FF4-In"% A (2)
20 #01 B3129-526-000  TENSION SPRING (1.2) 4F49-9 2T (1.2) (2
21 B3120-125-000  ROTATING STOPPER AbFA-V35 BTV (2}
22 B3116-512-008B  TEKSION NUT B AbFa-9 39F B (2
23 S5-6060220-SF  SCREV 3/32-56 L= 2.0 b5¥v" 3/32-56 L=2 (2)
24 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 k¥T9" % 2.5X6X0.5 (1)
25 S5-7080710-5p  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IR 9/64-40 L=6. (1)
26 G3197-116-000  IHSULATIRG BUSHING FA-£94% 2TYIVTTI92 (2)
27 164-24509 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE ARMIRTFPUFAFIVEY 2 (2)
28 B2213-019-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) Rh ARPVI4 C (1)
29 35-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.8 Whe53YT 9/64-40 L=4.8 (1)
30 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE AP UT44% (2)
31 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST AFPURT RN A {2)
32 164-24808 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING £FMIAT R (2)
33 164-25100 SPRING ADJUSTING POST A {RRIATFFIIEIVTY A (2)
34 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B AMRYATRFIIEYITS B (2)
35 SS-6080610-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=8 b33y” 1/8-44 1=6 (2)
36 S5-2090541-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=h A5V 9/64-40 L=4. (1
37 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE PP (1)
38 (5066-110-000  CORD HOLDER F-7" %1 (2)
39 88-7080540-TF  SCREVW 9/64-40 L=5 2he33YT 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
40 WT-0480002-KR  VASHER WITH TEETH M4.5 nYEETHTR M4 5 (n
4] 164-25050 SEHRSGR CABLE ASH. FIARET LIV F-TTh U3 (1)
42 55-7110910-SP  SCREW L3RI 11/64-40 L=8.5 3

NOTE (7£32) #01. . .

Selective part

- 32

HEiREah



3. MAIN SHAFT & THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

39

- KRR

23

&

AN

N




REF. K0, NOTE PART WO. DESCRIPTIOHN oy A AHT
1 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FueT Y 1
2 S5-8151560-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAFYT 15/64-28 L=15 1
3 B1907-526~0060  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUkE™y 23RNy 1
4 £Q-2020000-00  OIL VICK 1Yy 0.2
5 B1906-528-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FURTUERESTY 1
6 RO-0371801-00  RUBBER RING o™ 1
7 CQ-2020000-00  OJL VICK ayy 0.3
8 G1407-118-A00  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MERTY H3u5R9T 1
9 B1210-526-000  KEEDLE BAR CRANK PIH MR- BV 1

19 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK a3y 1
|3 164-06209 COUNTER WEIGHT 744 1
12 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 ARYT 9/32-28 L=16 1
13 S8-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 IREIFYT 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
14 S5-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 FARYT 9/32-28 1.=7 i
15 55-8680640-8P  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 bAFST 9/32-28 L=4.5 i
16 103-05159 ALK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT gIITh QLA I3 1
17 55-8150760-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=7.0 FAFYT 15/64-28 L=7 2
18 164-04204 HAIN SHAFT $IITY 1
19 B13062-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER 2947° 0 9 1
20 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RIRG 27705y yuh” 3
21 S5-8681950-5P  SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 FARYT 9/32-28 L=19 1
22 55-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MAFST 9/32-28 L=16 1
23 103-07056 HAND WHEEL ASH. ARTIYTRT D3 1
24 B1203-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR Ry IR PYUYT N
25 S5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FA2YT 15/64-28 L=15 (2)
28 101-03406 TIMING BELT 2AIVYTATRY 1
27 B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER VXYM T T 1
28 (8213-117-0A0  HINGE BLOCK ASM. EVYTET By 1
29 i8215-119-000  HINGE PIN [V (2)
30 35-8110320-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MY 11/84-40 L=3.2 (4)
31 i8214-119-000  HINGE : euy” (2)
32 G8220-117-000  HINGE BLOCK BASE EUITRTRTRNA (1
33 SH-6082002-TF  SCREW M8 L=20 IOF ESE A (2)
34 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.8 73743 8.5X18X1.6 (2)
35 G8213-117-000  HINGE BLOCK EvyT T (1)
36 $5-7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 whbdry 9/32-28 L=8 4
37 £4-2020000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.1
38 TA-0290301-H0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 Aty D=2.9%3.2 1.=3 1
30 167-24809 V VELTE, W TYPE VAR (HF™ %) 1
40 S5-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 5337 1/4-40 L=11 2
41 H8512-120-BA0-A SYNCHRONIZER ASM. BBY% w48 h3 1
42 101-29054 SINCHRDNIZER HOLDER STUD ASM. Fopagd #3178 93 1

— 34 -



s BERBEREG

4. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS




REF,NO. HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION I S ANT,
1 PA-1201002-A0  WIPER CYLIKDER AN -9 vyt 1
2 PJ-3040405-01  ELRBOV UNION 4XM5 INET2CY 4XMS 1
3 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE aavE-2 71 1
A 164-02000 WIPER CYLINDER BASE YAR® - U -4 4 1
5 §S-7110910-SP  SCREW XCIRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
8 SH-4032501-SH  SCREW H3X0.5 L=25 FAT2EYT M3%0.5 L=25 2
7 164-16505 CYLIHDER JOINT Y34 1
8 164-013063 YIPER SHAFT ARM YARS -y haFt 1
9 164-01804 WIPER B4A° - i

10 $5-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 L33y 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
11 R3034-450-000  LINK PIN CUECUID VT 1
¥4 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING A9y Yty bRy 2
13 164-01903 WIPER SHAFT ARM VPN T 1
14 SH-G051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 1.=12 nYFy7HE AL M5X0.8 L=12 1
15 WS-0310002-KH  SPRING WASHER M3 AR H R 3.1X5.9%0,7 )
16 164-06456 KEEDLE BAR FRAME A ASM. VI E R 1
17 184-06506 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT BASE A PV Al LA n
13 $5-8110750~-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 1= 6.5 AP 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
19 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR FUER (1
20 B1411-051-000  NEEDLE BAR COMNNECTIONM M-8 (1)
21 B1412-051-000  FELT NEET-RZT¥ 71N} M
22 S5~7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IRV 9/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
23 164-06100 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE MR 9P YEA {1
24 RE-0700000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7HMM) Ed™2b39 7 (D
25 184-06704 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT VP EL T S R ] (1)
20 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A EVTSEERERY) (1)
27 G1411-118-400 G, WICK HOLDER Yy 491 (1)
28 CO-2000000-00  OIL VICK ayy {1
29 S§-5090420-SPF  SCREW 9/84-40 L=3.5 F32%YT 9/64-40 L=3.5 (1N
30 WP-0350516-SD  WASHER 3.5X6X0.5 B335 % 3.6X6X0.5 (D
31 S8-5080610-SP  SCREVW  9/84-40 L=8 poaRY” 89/64-40 L=B (4)
32 164 -06605 HEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE MER 970444 (n
33 PS-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN AFTYUH Y (1
34 164-07009 FELT ELT TR AR A (n
35 184-07108 RETAINER Y aRT47IAMYI (n
36 $S-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IXEIEYT G/64-40 L=4.5 1)
37 §5-8111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5% bRV 11/64-40 L=15.5 1
38 SS-7111310-5F  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 THEFEYT 11/64-40 L=12.8 2
30 164-06208 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBRER EDTLFRREY 1
40 #01 G14062-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASH. 10MM M} 103 93 1
41 S5-3080410-TF  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.% FAEYT 1/78-44 1=3.5 2)
42 HHT-190R1600 HEEDLE MTX190 #16 M OHTX190 #16 2
43 16406803 STOPPER PLATE ELIS T RET S VL 1
44 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 ThESRYS 11/64-40 L=7 i
45 YP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4,8%3.4%0.8 v3¥ 472 4.8%8.4%0.8 2
46 SS-0111010-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 1.=8.5 BY375 AF 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
47 103-13708 VALKIKG BAR GUIDE SMELUT T N 1
48 $S-7110010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 ThEIEYS 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

NOTE (7£5d) #01. . .

..Gauge part

(Refer to the table on page 109)

— 36 —

5 — g

(10947 OFETBBEILEZEIN)



EY10 iR

5. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENT®




REF.HNO. NOTE PART NO. PESCRIPTION k Vi b SR AMT.
1 PA-1501002-A0  HEEDLE THREAD TRIMMING CYL. LU E YUV 1
2 SH-4050801~SC  SCREVW MH5X0.8 L=8 F4T2%29" MBX0.8 L=3 2
3 164~09807 CYL INDER PLATE GAARFYAZIY YR - 44 1
4 164-09302 CYLINDER BASE FILFEYIN LR -0 4 1
5 164-09203 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE BASE A 740 ARET 24 A 1
6 S5-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA23yT 15/B4-28 L=10.5 1
7 164-09401 WASHER PLATE IR TR AN 1
8 S8§-6121010-SP SCREY 3/16-28 L=10 v2%Y" 3/16-28 L=10 2
9 164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE SUEI SN NGRS ¥ 1

10 164-10003 CYLINDER JOINT O34 R AT YR - Y 34V} 1
il S5-6080810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 vy 1/8-44 L=8 1
12 164-09708 PIN ITLEF) ALY 1
13 #01  164-08500 REEDLE THREAD KNIFE A T4 FENARA 1
14 #01 164-10508 HEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B H74h30A2 B 1
15 #02 164-10607 SPACER 0.2 LR AARA -0, 2 1
16 #02 184-10708 SPACER 0.4 A4 L3 A22A° -9-0, 4 1
17 #02 184-10805 SPACER 0.6 IR ENAAZAC -5-0. 6 1
18 #02 164-10904 SPACER 0.8 BI4RFYATAAC~F-0, 8 1
19 164-10201 HEEDLE THREAD CLAMP PLATE YL 570 44 1
20 164-10300 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP SPRING PRI L Ve i A 1
21 164-09609 HEEDLE THREAD KHIFE GUIDE AR A 1
22 164-10102 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP BASE ARSI YTO LTRSS 1
23 SS-7091410-SP SCREY 9/64-40 1.=13.5 heFEY™ 9/64-40 1.=13.5 2
24 S5-6080410-3P  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L3xy" 1/8-44 L=4 1
25 S5-9090640-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 oA A 9/64-40 L=8 2
26 TA-0550604-R0  RUBBER PLUG FALY 1
27 164-18703 CYLINDER COVER AARNBIHAT - 1
28 SS-7110910-3P  SCREW ILEIEYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
29 NS-6150310-SP HUT 15/64-28 nIByyr 15/64-28 1
30 SS5-6153040-SP SCREW 15/84-28 1.=30 k33¥" 15/64-28 L=30 1
31 164~18604 CYLINDER BRACKET FIPERE R Y T 1
32 SM-6056052-TP SCREW ML L=60 29E87 R LR P4
33 PA-2002003-A0 KHIFE CHARGING YL THDBER AT 1
34 SH-B8053002-TP SCREW HbX0.8 L=30 Y7 HET AR 2
35 164-16505 CYLINDER JOINT ITALYE 1
36 164-16406 JOINT PIN P AAVRLTY |
37 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ed~42b49 5 2
38 164-17107 KNIFE CHARGING LINK AYARFNHTY W i
39 $S-6121210-5p SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L33Y” 3/16-28 L=9 ]
40 185-61375 CENTER KNIFE LIFTING SENSOR LYR-AIT YA U 1
41 #01 164-11019 NEEDEL THREAD TR IMWER,UPPER a4hE N C 1
42 #01 164-11308 FIXED KNIFE URES R VN ES ¥ 1
43 #01 164-11100 UPPER THREAD CUTTING KNIFE £ UNET XS b a) 1
44 #01  164-11407 CLAMP PLATE A 9943 0T° 494 i
NOTE (738} #01..... Gauge part & DR,
{Refer to the table on page 109) (1094~ DREXTBREEWY)
$02..... Selective part FEIRERG

— 38 -



£ - TEBER

6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

. ’ o
‘ Tl aup
& £z s | 10 amfp
5 98% 3 ﬁ@m@Aw \NWQZAF X ,6,@ %%
¢ RN § €3 m/qﬂma@vﬁ!ﬁ =7 =
\ L\ , R © wg
Q NLE 7

(¥




6

REF.HO. HOTE PART HO. PESCRIPTION [ v AMT.
] B1801-515-000-A HOOK DRTVING SHAFT YTy 1
2 B1802-512-0A8 BUSHING ASM., FRONT AT h IRk B3 1
3 B1816-512-0A0 HOOX DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASH. LYRYMY RVTAYTAR N3 2
4 S5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FARYT 1/4-40 L {4)
5 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE PE ST i
6 R1813-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING VRYTH ATEHUYT 1
7 S85-7110840-3Sk SCREW 11/84-46 L=7.8 ARGV 11/64-40 L=7.8 i
8 B1804-512-000 THRUST COLLAR Y h 232M0F 1
9 S5-8150710-3P SCREY 15/64-28 L=7 MY 15/64-28 {2)
10 SS-815115H0-5F SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA2YT 15/64-28 i
11 #01 G1864-119-A00 HOOK SHAFT GEAR BV AT RR i
17 SS~8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 RS 1/4-40 L=4. {(6)
13 S5-8152030-5F SCREW  15/64-28 L=20 MAEYT 15/64-28 1
14 SS5-6090810-5P SCREY 9/84-40 L= 7.5 v52y° 9/64-40 L 2
i5 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 LIy 3, TE8X1 2
16 164-20705 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER ThHT P UT4 2
17 164-20804 CRANK PIN FhRTIFVIANFTITY 2
18 164-20903 OPENING LEVER CRANK FAHIFVF AT 2
19 HS-61106430-5P NUT 11/64-40 YRy 11/64-40 p
20 101-09908 SADBLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER FRITHRT A X 2
21 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER FRYTHETARA YR 2
22 164-21505 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT HRYTHEN AL et i
23 SS-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 B33 11/784-40 L=16 2
24 SS-6153012-TP SCREW 15/64-28 oy 7 rET A 15/64-28 2
25 G1861-119-000 GASKET BRYHRTL ARy 2
26 G1860-119-AA0 HOOK SADDLE CBVER ASM., LEFT BRITHETATIR LXTY B3 ]
27 S8-6091210-TP SCREW 9/64—40 L=i2 L32Y" 9/64-40 L=12 20
28 ((1815-118-000 HOOX SHAFT LOWER BUSHING BTITHRRARR 2
29 SE-6082002-SP SCREW ¥8 L=20 YT AL S L=20 2
30 YP-0850002-3P WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 E31° 5% 8.5X18X1.6 2
31 S5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FARYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 4
32 #01 B1818-051-000 THRUST WASHER YT AR 292b A% 4
33 Gi816-119-00¢ HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING ES AU LUE ST 2
34 164-20608 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK b0y MMy EUNY] 2
35 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD TR V4 A3viety 2
36 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK Yy 0.1
37 164-21752 VERTICAL-AXIS HOOK ASH. Z4ALRTR B3 2
38 16422057 BOBBIN CASE ASM. FE -2 (2)
39 G1831-116-00B TERSION SPRING FA-UNT R (2)
40 040-00001380 TENSION SPRING SET SCREW IINT R RARYT (2)
41 040-00000591 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW TIAT R FI-¢929° {2)
42 164-21802 BOBB IH FETV(PAR) {2)
43 SH-B040802-5P SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 mYR7HET AL MAX0.7 L=8 2
44 YP-0456000~5D WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 E39°h 7 4.5%8%0.5 2
45 164-21109 NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT AFYRITIATE 3¥T 1
46 #02 164-21208 HIPPER SPRING, LEFT 8,10MHM AFYHITINT 2 27 8,10 1
47 HOZ 164-21307 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 12,14MM ARBIFIAT R B2TY 12,14 1
48 #02 164-21406 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 16,18MH ARYH3FVATE BRXTY 16,18 1
49 #02  164-21901 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 20,22HM AMAIPYRAT R BT 20,22 1
50 164-21604 HOOX SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT BRYTHET4 3% 1
51 G1860-119-BAC HOOK SADBLE COVEE ASH., RIGHT HRIYTHET 4T 3xT By 1
5e SS-9660720-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 uYFET A 1/4-40 L=7 1
53 SS-7110510-5P SCREY 11/84-40 L=5 TAEFRYT 11/64-40 L= 1
54 G1862-119-000 G1L GAUGE BRYTHAIARST - 2
55 #01  101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A FRYTHANARL AT AR4R A 1
56 184-22107 SCREW TFF 2Ry 2
NOTE (730) 401. ... .. Selective part EIRASH
£02..... Gauge part i — UEV

(Refer to the table on page 109)

— a0 —

{1094~ ODRETEBHEIEEN)




EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE




REF.HO. HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION [ ANT
1 164-17602 KHIFE DRIVING SHAFT PRIy 1
2 164-15309 BUSHING UL DA S ES 2
3 164~17503 KNIFE DRIVING CRANK PIAATL T 99T 1
4 SH-6061602-TP  SCREVW M6 L=186 DIAIPFRT AL 3
5 D1457-055-B00 _ WASHER buyuty BTyt $Th % 1
6 D1456-055-B0C  HINGE SCREW DU E/ U T D R 1
7 164-17909 KNIFE DRIVING ROD YIARY Y 1
8 B17062-012-000  OIL FELT 71k} 1
9 D1457-055-B00  WASHER VYT BTUEYT $THR 1

10 HS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 vk 11/64-40 1
11 D1450-055-BA0  TOP FEED CAM ASH. LR S0 TRV E 1
12 $5-8660340-3P  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 FARIT 1/4-40 L=2.5 (2
13 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JIN 181 1
14 164-17404 UPPER KNIFE LINK A MRV A 1
15 85-8110520-TF  SCREVW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 PXFYT 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
16 164-16208 HINGE SCREVW ARG UIART vRYT 1
17 $85-5110710-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b3A3YT 11/64-40 L=7 1
18 164-17701 UPPER KNIFE LINK B I B 1
19 164-15903 HINGE SCREV A PPARYUIYTUEYT A 1
20 164-17800 UPPER KNIFE LIMNK D 9933042 D 1
21 85-7151120-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11 WAEIFYT 15/64-28 L=11 1
22 164-17305 UPPER KRIFE LINK C Ay € 1
23 164-15200 LINK PIN UUPYUNL A 1
24 Bi659-484-000  SLIDE BLOCK T A9 ahate 1
25 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8%8.4X0.8 E33757% 4.8X8.4%0.8 1
26 58~5110810-SP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=8 F2xYT 11/64-40 L=8 i
27 164-16000 KRIFE BAR A28 1
28 164-15507 KNIFE BAR CLAMP F2FToR" % 1
29 33-6080810-TP  SCRE¥ 9/64-40 L= E3Y” 9/64-40 L=9 1
30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT LRy AT 1
31 164-15101 BUSHIRG FHLIT AN 2
32 164-17206 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE A PUAAMIYYET4 A 1
33 $3-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 F723YT 11/64-40 L=8 2
34 164-15606 KNIFE HOUNTING BASE B ST 2°4 B 1
35 164-15804 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE D SRR A D 1
36 164-16109 UPPER KNIFE UPR¥ 1
37 164-15706 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE € STAAMYERT 4 C 1
38 85-7110910-SP  SCREY TEFRIT 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
39 55-6080810-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L= 8.0 L3Ry” 1/8-44 L=8 1
49 S5-8151150~-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PAzY” 15/64-28 1.=10.5 1
41 CS-1i11019-8H  THRUST COLLAR Db=11.11 W¥=10 A0 D=11.11 ¥=10 1
42 85-86060340-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 b9 1/4-40 L=2.5 2
43 164-15408 BUSHING GIART YA i
44 164-16802 KNIFE COVER BASE AZBAT-FTRA 1
45 SH-6030802-TP  SCREW H3X0.5 L=8 Ry IET AL M3K0.5 L=8 2
46 164-16307 KNIFE COVER AR~ 1
47 SH-4860501-SC SCREW M 2.6 X 5 AT RS M2.6 L5 2
48 WP-0280500-SC  WASHER e33R M2.5 2
49 CQ-3030000-00 QIL WICK 23y 0.1

— 42 -



8. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS

REF

.NO. ROTE

ThRoLHEE

8
PART KO,

G5659-116-000
G5701-119-000-4A
35-8151712-TP
164-13502
G5707-119-000

DESCRIPTION

BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR
URDER KNIFE HOUNTING BASE
SCREV 15/64-28 L=16.5
CYLINDER BASE B

CYLINDER JOIHT

YRAMTHIRT -
IRARMYYT R A

oy IR 15/64-28

PRAAMIYFRT L B

JRAZIVRT I A4V

B3034-450¢-000
83035-450-000

LINK PIN
SHAP RIKG

93 YUty

9925y YYeSy biAG

(5702-119-000  KNIFE SUPPORTING BASE VRARVVT T4
SD-0640902-TP  HINGE SCREW ¥TVEYT D=6.3b H=9
G5708-119-000  JOINT CONNECTING PLATE ITAVELVYY 4R
184-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE YRAATIERT A

WP-0450000-SD
38-7110710-SP
(5710-119-000
55-8110410-TP

WASHER 4.5X8X0.5
SCREW  11/64-40 L=7
KNIFE LINK ARH, LEFT
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5

L4 "% 4,5X8X0.5
IXEFRYT 11/64-40 L=7
YRAAYT T k2T
FAFYT 11/64-40 1L=3.5

[T Y I R [N
QD OO0 =~ I (A BN 1 [ 6O 00 =) CRIUT o G DO =

G5704-119-000 . PIN VRA2ETY
B3035-450-000  SHAP RING 9Ty HYBEty pAY
35-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 AEIFY" 15/64-28 L=9
WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 EFTTIT R 6. 2X9. 5X1
20 PA-1001502-A0 AIR CYLINDER ASM. SEVERPING S
21 (5680-116-000  UNIVERSAL ELBOW IZAT-BRIMRT
22 PJ-0320525-01  HOSE NIPPLE K227
23 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE 9LavEk-2 71 0
24 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F2-7" 0
25 (GES-12153000 OIL VICK HOLDER PHEVAT VRS A
26 EA-9502805-00  CABLE CLIP IRV VI
27 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER F=7"h FABFHT
28 $8-7110710~-3P  SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 heF3YT 11/84-40 L=7

— 43 —

B et bl et OO0 6D BN b= DO B3 DO BOFOD b DO B DO ek bt o [N it st 2D et IO



9. BELT COVER &% BOBBIN WiNDER UNIT
RN M AN - REBER

9
REF.HO. NOTE PART RO, DESCRIPTIUGN 7 S S AMT.
1 164-27908 BELT COVER PLATE ASRMEN =74 1
2 $S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 TALGRYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
3 SS-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TRLFEYT 11/64-40 L= § 5
4 101-28007 BELT COVER ATRMERT - 1
5 ¥P-0621016-SP  WASHER 6.2%13X] v34° %% 6. 2X13X1 1
6 SS-7150740-SP° SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 IREeIRYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
7 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ACRRBIAT - Yfa- 1
8 SH-0050801-SC  SCREW ¥ £ 2
g WP-0531001-SC  WASEER eI F IFTRN MG 2
10 184-27551 BOBRIN WINDER ASM. 4b23Y9F H3 1
11 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION KUT {MFI-Y F9F 2
12 B3120-012-B0O0 .THREAD TEHSIOW SPRING Ab43-Y A% B {2)
13 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK AFF2-999 (4)
14 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IAEFEYS 11/64-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 UP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 eIyt 2 5%X10.5%1 (2)
18 B3223-012-0A0  THREAD TENSTON BRACKET ASHM. £FRF AFFF-URT 254 U3 (2)
17 164-27700 BOBBIN WINDER BASE 4h25a 4 (1
18 $3213-116-000  THREAD GHIDE 4FRFLFFVIA (D
19 164-27809 BOBRIN WINDER WHEEL LRI AR (1)
20 $8-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FARYT 11/64-40 1,35 (1
21 B3220-012-000 BRAKE CLAWP AL -ATAF %142 (1)
22 SS-7110410-SP SCREW 11/84-40 L=4 JALIEYT 11/64-40 L= 4 (1)
23 B3228-012-000 RUBBER BRAKE AR AT R 1)
24 (3212-116-0A0  THREAD WINDER SHAFT ASH. FISE TN I H (1)
25 B3210-771-000 BOBBIN STOP SPRING FETY RAATE (1)
28 B3224-771-000  COLLAR {IREV™Y PI- (1)
27 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.8 2*vay* D=4.9 H=2.8 (0
28 102-32650 BOBBIN PRESSER AReEUF (53) 4B (1)
29 $5~7081310-SH  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 I/EF2YT 1/8-44 1L=12.5 )
30 164-27601 BOBRIN WINDER BRACKET PISEE ¥ (1

~ 44 —



10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
SR ESRES




REF.HO. ROTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN - AMT
1 164~25902 0IL TANK §ahayuy 1
2 164-27007 QIL GAUGE TN -3 1
3 B3541-012-000 OIL VICK y VL P 0.8
4 164-28504 OIL ADJUSTIRG BASE EVELE LIV N 1
5 164-26207 RUBBER EUELE LAV 1
6 164-26306 FELT FUELEELI GRS 4 1
7 164-26009 OIL TARK GASKET 2938070 Y5y 1
8 164-26603 OIL TAHRK COVER ERUNS VUYL 1
9 S5-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 MA3YT 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

10 NS-8110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 n¥3%+yr 11/64-40 i
11 55-7110840-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 ALY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 SS-7110410-SP  SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=4 WeIFY” 11/64-40 L= 4 2
13 D2611-555~800  CABLE HOLDER -7k BAdEYT 2
14 $5-6090630-SP  SCRE¥ 9/64-40 L=6 k359" 9/64-40 L=6 4
15 S5-2090820-TP _ SCREV 9/64-40 1.=8 IANIEY" 9/64-40 L=8 2
16 164-26405 OIL ADJUSTING PIN SUELTED A A 1
17 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER PRV A 1
18 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW IAVE- ¥ 1
19 B3529-226~000 OIL FELT PRESSER Boa- JEARASE 1
20 CQ-2000000-00  QJL WICK a9y 6.6
21 164-26751 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. AT 3 1
22 B3568-771-000  OIL RETURN TUBE BYa- n°4)° (1
23 SG~1110401-HZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1=7" b 2
24 B3513-512~000  LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SHAFT $2-23°V7° ¥y 1
25 S5~8150410-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 PARY” 15/64-28 L=4 2
26 B1807-512-00B  BUSHIKG, INTERMEDIATE B YRITH Tk B 1
27 S5-8150710-SP  SCRE¥ 15/64-28 L=7 FX2y" 15/64-28 L=7 1
28 SS-7110720-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 I¥EIRYT 11/64-40 L=T7 1
29 B3511-512-000  PLENGER PRESSER VAR VAR B L 3 1
30 BP-4000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=4 kT o-p A 49° 0.6
31 164-26108 PLUNGER 779Uy 1
32 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING I°IUY R~ RFIATR 1
33 164-26801 OIL RESERVCIR P775%7 Y 1
34 164-26900 COCK h2a9Y 1

- 46 —



11.

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT(1) (OPTION)
TowTHAESR (1) (#4Fay)

For 8~1l4nnm 8~14mnmH (GSA28000AA0)
For 16~20mm 16~20mmAH (GSA28000BA0)

- 47 —




REF.HG. HOTE PART 8. DESCRIPTION A | ANT,
1 168-40407 VAHER LT hT g 2
2 168-40308 COIL SPRING Fryah{An" ¢ 1
3 SH-8050602-TF  SCREW M5 L=0 FAdy™ HLX0.8 L=6 1
4 167-20807 CAH FOLLOWER A anay A 1
5 167-20906 CAM FOLLOVER B HA707 B l
6 166-12805 SLIDE BASE - 234pTAT -1 1
7 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW Mb L=20 73474 M5X0. 8 1220 1
8 SH-6052502-TP  SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=25 LIRH7 1R A 4
9 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 WA A HBXO. 8 L=20 4

10 167-21102 BALL PLUNGER . Y i NN 2
11 WS-0510002-KR  SPRING WASHER NRETETZ 5UIX9.28E.3 3
12 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 ReRI7HRT A MBX0.§ 120 8
13 166-13507 BASE PLATE THARPHYFAT -3 1
14 HM-B060001-SC  HUT M6 HYATIr M6 192 2
15 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE YITRAL RS 2
16 1686-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE YITIThar{2 1
17 SK-8050602-TF  SCREW M5 L=6 bAzZT ULXO. 8 L=0 2
18 167-22803 SPRING L ARy 2929 #7307, 4
19 35-7111129-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 2REFIEY" 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
20 166-13803 SPLIT COLLAR YUY Vi 2
21 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE FIRRENTY 2
22 166-14307 PIN GUIDE NEUNUITRR R ]
23 SH-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 1=10 wYHITERT AL HAXO.T L=10 4
24 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AETH R M4 4
25 186-14208 STOPPER PLATE b4 2
26 166-14100 SHAFT ES 2 VEDFLTR, 2
27 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK 23997709 P2
28 166-13200 BLOCK - YIVIT Y 2
29 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT VAV 1
30 166-13308 BUSHING AN 4
31 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) YITP-LRTA{3ET) ]
32 166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT YYTY-RATA (LY 1
33 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 ayhyrEET AR MG £=20 4
34 NH-6060001-SC  HUT M6 avhyIIr M6 12 4

— 48 -



12. SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
7oy TMARE (2) (T vav)

For 8~14nm
For 16~20mm

8~14mnA (GSA28000AA0)
16~20nn/ (GSA28000BA0)

P .2
REF.HO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION " R S AMT.
1 #01 GSA-04007000 FOLDIMG PLATE, LEFT $)1234% 3™y 1
2 #02  GSA-04009000 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT 2342 Lyt 1
3 166-96908 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT 4 IPIFP~4 k4"Y 1
4 SH-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 Y7 R A 2
5 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 BRI R R HAX0.7 L=10 1
6 WS-0410002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER FAET AP A 2
7 YP-0430800-SC  WASHER L3N ek M4 2
8 (5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET Y237 359} 1
9 NM-6030001-SC  KUT M3 oYyt M3X0.5 1¥2 1
10 G5129-116-C00  SPRING Y3342 Lir"2 C 1
il SH-B8031202-TP  SCREV H3X0.5 L=12 TRYFTR A 1
12 HM-8030001-SC  NUT M3 95839k H3X0.5 132 1
13 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT 23V TR L2ty 1
14 SH-6051402-TP  SCREV M5%X0.8 L=14 nYHIP T A 2

NOTE (#:32) #01. . ... For 8~ ldmm 3 to 14mm FB

#02. . ...Forl6~20mm 16 to 20maf

~- 49 —



13. SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT(3) (OPTTON)
72y THAKE (3) (#7¥av)

For 8~14nmm 8~14nmf (GSA280004A0)
For 16~20mm 16~20mm A (GSA28000BA0)

: éz 3 . -
T e e

,/QLJ(SD S
S o

My~ A
sl

REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. By 4 A ANT,
H GSA-04010000 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT 01342 337 ]
2 168-23108 PRESSER ARM, RIGHT FHI4I7-4 (3%7) 1
3 SK-B051402-TP  SCREW K5X0.8 L=14 ayAy7HE A 2
4 G5129-116-C00  SPRING Y342 LENE 1
5 G5119-116-D00  FOLDING CYLIHDER BRACKET,RIGHT FY2IVYVET TTIFYE 3%° 1
) SH-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=30 mYRI7IE Ak I
7 WS-0510002-KH  SPRING WASHER ATHETETR 5.1%9.2X1.3 1
3 SH-B062002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 DYAITIE AL MB L=20 1
g VS-0810002-KH  SPRING WASHER 8.1%12.2X1.5 MRS MB 1

10 SH-8065002-TF  SCREW M6 L=50 gyrTHET AR B L=50 1
11 G5123-117-000  FLAP STOPPER A 75979° AMIAT A 1
12 (G5125-117-A00  SLIDING METAL 2344747 3%° 1
13 HH-6050001-SC  HUT M5 oYy H5X0.8 132 1
14 HH-B0B0O001-SC  KHT MB IR HE 192 1
15 65122-117-000  SUPPORT ARM STOPPER YYTP-4 ARYR° 1
16 SH~B041202-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=12 nyH7 R A 1
17 WS~0410002-KH  SPRING WASHER AR M4 2
18 G5108-119-000  WASHER 7Y9% A 1
19 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETH R 5.1X9.2%1.3 1
20 SH-BOB5002-TP  SCREV M6 1.=50 DYFYPFET AL HB L=50 1
21 SM~B031262-TP  SCREW H3¥0.5 L=12 A9FT7 IR b 7
22 HH-B030001-SC  HUT M3 oy I U3X0.5 12 2
23 SH-8041002-TP  SCREV M4 1=10 QYEHF IR A H4X0.7 L=10 2
24 US-0410002-KH  SPRING WASHER AEETH R U4 2
25 WP-0430800~8C  WASHER eI PTF b reA M4 2
28 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET Y1375 909 1
27 #01 65130-118-000  FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER BASE TFYTCARL WUETR A 1
28 #02 G5130-116-000 -FLAP CLANMPING CYLINDER BASE FEYI R WURTRT A 1
29 (5146-119-400  SLIDING SHAFT A AFARTTE A )
30 5110-117-000  SUPPORT ARM. RIGHT ERANPEA ST S 1
31 GSA-04008000 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT 12342 3% 1
NOTE (7E3Q) #01. .. .. For 8~1dmm 8 to 14ma
#02..... Forl§~20mm 16 to 20mmfg

— 5O —



14,

SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (4) (OPTION)
729 7HARE (4) (T vav)

For 8~14mnm 8~14nnF (GSA280004A0)
For 16~20mn 16~20mmAH (GSA28000GBAO)

— B —




REF.RO., ROTK PART NWO. DESCRIPTION k M AMT.
1 SH-B001202-TP  SCREW H5X0,8 L=12 Q9B PEET A HB5X0.8 L=12 1
pa WS-0510002-KH SPRING VASHER ATy 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
3 GH146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT RIS T LRGN 1
4 ¥S5-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AURETHTE UG 1
] SH-6062002~-TP SCREY MG L=20 EYAHPHET AR M6 L=20 1
3] SH-68041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 QY7 A" M 1
7 VS-0410002-KN  SPRENG WASHER ATFEh % M4 1
8 #0601  GH131-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT Y2348 APYR° - B47H 1
9 #02 GHIII-116-p0O  STOPPER, LEFT IN234% 2RYA°~ p4TY A 1

10 WS-0410002-KH SPRING WASHER MTRYTHTR M4 1
11 SKH-(040802-TR SCREY M4X0.7 L.=8 BYBHTHET AL H4X0.7 L=8 1
12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARH STOPPER JYTF-h ARYN 1
13 NH-6050001-5C NUT M5 9Bty M5X0.8 191 1
14 H¥-G080001-50 HUT M6 oyasyr B 132 1
15 SH-B053002-TP  SCRE¥ KHEX0.8 L=30 YBI7 5" At 1
16 ¥S-0510002-Kl SPRING WASHER Nz4°h 3 5,1X9.2%1.3 1
17 G5124-117-A00  SLIDING HETAL AR B2y 1
18 GH123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A 79%97° AFYR° A H
19 SH-B0B5002-TP SCREW M8 1.=50 DYEIT IR AR UG L=50 1
20 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 YRS ? TR AR M4X0.7 L=10 2
21 WS-0410002-K0  SPRING WASHER AR R M4 2
22 ¥P-0430800-5C WASHER L5355 % b aeh M4 2
23 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X%0.7 L=12 VY YES T A 13 2
24 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRPTE R M4 2
25 WE-0430800-Si;  WASHER LS8R ahTavh M4 2
26 Gh148-116-C00 PIR J397° BT LY 1
27 65H108-118-000 WASHER 999% A 1
28 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER Mgt h g M4 1
29 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER FAYITTFLIUES B3 1
30 SH-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=b FARYT M3X0.5 L=5 2
33 GSA-04011000 FLAP PRESSER, LEFT T59I°43L b2 Y 1
32 G5143-116-A00 Fi.AP PRESSER RHBBER SOLE 75977481 14 1
33 Gh151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT TFYTTAHT YFYYTH i
34 SH-B051202-TP ~ SCREW HW5X0,8 L=12 nRPPIRT AT MBX0.8 L=12 2
35 WS-0h10002-KN  SPRING WASHER Ny hte 5,1X8,2%1.3 2
36 G5147-116-C00¢ CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT YEPNEE S I UL VB Ak D) 1
37 167-01005 SPR NG L EVAR 3 VLD ENE 1
38 SH-6031002-TF  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oYY IR AR M3X0.5 L=10 i
39 NM-6030001-8C RUT M3 oYh7E9E H3XG.H 132 1
40 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER k% - avhi-3 1
41 H¥-6040001-50 NUT 4 YB3y r HAX0.7 1392 1
42 SH-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 By 7PHET AR MAX0.7 L=25 1
43 G5847-116-000  KNOB SCREY 9e33Y° 1
44 (G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE FENYAN R ] 1
45 SH-5040451-8C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 N AR5y M4 L=4 1
45 SH-4030401-5C SCREV (EHROPE) FAT RIS M3X0.5H L=4 1
47 WP-0320500-3C  WASHER M3 E3THF b ReA M3 1
48 SH-1040601-3C SCREW H4X0.7 L=6 ¥52297 M4X0.7 L=B 1
49 #01  166-99318 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT P97 AT -2 {4 Y)Y G=8-14 1
50 #0z2 167-01211 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT A 7397°AT -2 (k2" 6=16-20 1
51 G5123-117-000  FLAP STOPPER A 7T ARYAT A 1
52 §5-7110840-8F SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 RAEIRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
53 #01  168-09204 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 33757° (270 G=8-14 1
54 #02  168-09402 GARMEHT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 31705 u7° (687Y) 6=16-20 1
55 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 129 7° T A (L) 1
56 #0323  167-04900 RUBRER CLAMP ER RN 11/ Wy Sl W N 1
57 WP-0450801-5D WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 e384 2 4.5X10X%0.8 1
Y] 168-07109 PIN RIr RS 1 UL My A o e 1
h9 GHAT0-116~-AA0  CYLINDER THYTCLIREINVET 3 1
6O G5109-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT I YYTF-h 27 1
61 G5108-119~000  YASHER TYuy A 1
62 YP-0430800-SC  WASHER ESET R b Ren M4 1
NOTE (i Z7) #01. ... .For 8~14mm § to lime
$02..... Fori6~20ma 16 to 20emff]
#03..... For heavy-weight materials EHHH

— B -



15. SA-28:FLAP PRESSER UNIT (5) (OPTTION)
729 7HAKE (5) (#Tvav)

For
For

B~14nm
16~20nn

8~14mnfi (GSA28000AA0)
16~20mnfl (GSA28000BA0)

— 53 —




REF.HO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIODN Loy 4 4 AHT.
1 PC-0105070-00  SPEED COMNTROLLER b S e W1 87 B8 1
2 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 ¥ 10 nyRrY st AR H3X0.5 L=10 1
3 N¥-6030001-SC  NUT M3 DY 39E H3X0.5 1¥2 1
4 167-01005 SPRING T3 7° ERYAIAT 2 1
5 SH-B051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 RYRYPHET AL UBX0.8 L=12 2
6 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 : 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
7 NM-6040001-SC  NUT W4 BYAEYE M4X0.7 192 1
8 G5147-116-D00  CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT FHYICFRL YYVRT DT 5 1
9 SH-8042502-TF  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 BYBH7P AT A M4X0,7 L=25 1

10 G5410-116-AA0  CYLINDER T3 7 AFIVYUET B3 i
1 SH-6041002-TF  SCREW M4 1.=10 nypRTHET A H4X0.7 L=10 2
12 YS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR N4 2
13 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFETHTR 2T Rea M4 2
14 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFTET R 2T Ak M4 2
15 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N RETET 1 U4 2
16 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 EYBI7 R AR 2
17 G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT F97°AFE YFuITY 1
18 G5148-116-C60  PIN IR B Y 1
14 GSA-04012000 FLAP PRESSER RIGHT 7997° 441 3% 1
20 i5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE J992° Y 1A 1
21 SH-8041002~TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oy A H4X0.7 L=10 1
22 (i5108-119-000  WASHER Iy A 1
23 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AERTHTE M4 1
24 SH-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 MAEYT M3X0.5 L=b 2
25 (5149-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7397° 481 F-h 3% 1
26 (G5847-116-000  KNOB SCREW PEEEP N 1
27 SH-1040601-SC  SCREV H4X0.7 L=6 ¥5223° H4X0.7 L=6 1
28 GSA-21008000 FLAP SCALE I597° k-4 1
29 SH-1040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 #5239" H4X0.7 L=6 1
30 SH-5040451-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 NAVETaFYT M4 L=4 1
31 #01 166-99217 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT 759747 -2(3%7)(=8-14 1
32 #02 167-01112 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A Fre7oAT-1(3%7)6G=16-20 1
33 SM-4030401-SC  SCREV (EUROPE) FAT22YT ¥3X0.5 L=4 1
34 WP-0320500-SC - WASHER M3 B389 % 20T aeA M3 1
35 (G5124-117-000  FLAP STOPPER B 7997° akya° B 1
36 SH-B040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 BYRYPHET AL WAXO.T =8 1
37 ¥S-0410002-KR  SPRING WASHER AR M4 1
38 ¥P-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 e39Th % 4.5X10%0.8 1
39 SS-7110840-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 2ALIEYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
40 168-07109 PIN 31 ERFY IS Yt Y 1
4] #01 168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 31°er3v7° (3%7) G=8-14 1
42 #02 168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 32°79UT° (3%7)6=16-20 1
43 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 25y N L (R) 1
44 #03 167-04800 RUBBER CLAMP - R /5 W R RN 1
45 167-26101 ADAPTER TR 2
46 PV-1305090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE IR -RFTYYTRYBIAY 2
A7 165-59058 SOLEROTID VALVE CABLE 1597° 4 F LYy -7 (1)
48 16559155 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE VAL VAR LA EE NN L EDE B A i) (1)
49 166-97005 YORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT £ A S 1
50 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT VAT 380 i
51 166-97104 WYORKPTECE GUIDE, LEFT FPSHAR Y 1
52 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT FVTH 4T ey |
53 PY-0105080-00  HECHANICAL VALVE SHCARAT AT 2
54 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW -2 IRET 4
NOTE{#:32) $01.....For 8~idmm 8 to l4mm H
#02.....Fori$~20mm 16 to 20mm/B
#03.....For heavy-weight materials E i

- B4 —



16. SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION(1)
ET 7 A+ -3 (1) (#7323 )

{GSA29000AA0)




REF.NG, ROTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN A AMT.
GSA-19003000 INSERTION PLATE, LEFT 2342 (e27Y)
HL-0071700-82 IC IC
SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 aYhv7 IR A
WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NRFTHT R HB
166-96809 CLAMP FOOT ARM, RIGHT i1 A917-4 3%
SH-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 RYHY7 IR R

NH-6030601-SC
SH-6041062-TP
¥S-0410002-XN

NUT H3
SCREV M4 L=10
SPRING WASHER

oya739E M3X0.5 12
RYFYF A HAXO.7 L=10
MRETHETF M4

¥P-0430800-5C  WASHER 3473 AT el M4
G5132-116-B00  FOLDIKG BRACKET :UREVALTEH
(5129-116-C00  SPRING 2342 E3A°2 C

656119-116-D00
SH-6051402-TP
G35A-19004000

FOLDIHG CYLIRDER BRACKET,RIGHT
SCREW W5X0.8 L=14
INSERTION PLATE, RIGHT

EUNEPUVEMEV AL DS
aYRIP IR bR
342 (3%°)

(SA-19005000
S5-6060210-5P

ZIPPER SET PLATE
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9

IYATEGRT -k
E33Y" 3/32-56 L=1.9

18 PV-0105080-00  MECHANICAL VALVE b e T Yl

19 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOV H-2 TAET

20 166-96908 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT 1 A%17-4 £

YA SH-B051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 REAPFE A

22 (5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT P3N 7Y bR
23 SK-6031202-TP  SCREW H3X0.5 L=12 BYRYTHE" A

24 N¥-6030001-SC  NHT M3 BBy E H3X0.5 132

25 (G6120-116-C00  SPRING 1348 L30T C

26 SH-6041002-TF  SCREW M4 L=10 oYyayP R A HAX0.7 L=10
21 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETETE W4

28 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER ~ EIFTRT R 2T Ak HA

29 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET Y2377 55y

— 56 —

b BN DO IO e DD DO e PO B D i DO e B e et DD BN B DD PO e e e



17. SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION(2)
BT 7 2> —8KE (2) (#T7vav)

(GSA29000AA0)




REF . NO. HDTE PART RO, DESCRIPTION 5 Y X { AMT.
] G5100-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEET L YUT¥-4 k2T 1
2 SH-B062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 mrhR P EE AN MG L=20 1
3 Gh146-119-CO0 SLIDE SHAFT EV FL VNS S R ] 1
4 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW MbX0,8 L=12 EIW7HRT R HBX0.8 L=12 1
5 ¥S-0510002~KN SPRING WASHER AT h% 5.1X9,2%1.3 1
B GH108-119-000 WASHER F93¥ A 1
7 Gh131-116-D00 STOPPER, LEFT #U2342 2ARYR° - ERTY A 1
8 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyHEP R Ak 1
g WS-0410002-KK  SPRING WASHER LAES A ME3 171 1

10 WP-0430800-5C WASHER B3R 25T 2L M4 1
11 G5117-117-000  SLIDING METAL A4 4% 1
12 SH-B0H3002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 QYR 7P HET A} 1
13 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRTET: B.1X9.2X1.3 1
14 SH-6065002-TP  SCREW M6 L=50 Byay? R AR B L=560 1
15 HM-B8060001-SC HOT M6 Ehridr M6 1¥2 1
16 N¥-6050001-SC  HUT M5 oYHy 9 UBX0,8 132 1
17 Gh122-117-000  SUPPORT ARM STOPPER YTT-h AMYA° 1
18 SH-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=38 OYAPHE A H4X0.7 L=8 1
19 W3-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT R M4 1
20 WP-0450801-8D  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 B3 HT 2 4.5X10%0.8 1
21 SH~-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 RYRYPHET AL MAXO0.7 L=10 Z
22 ¥S-0410002-KH  SPRING WASHER N 2352 M4 2
23 ¥P-0430800-5C WASHER EFRTHTE 2T eTh M4 2
24 GSA-20001000 FLAP PRESSER ASM., LEFT 7597°FFIERTY (AR ¥)- 1
25 65143-118-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7397° 41 174 ) 0
26 SH-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 BYBYTHET AR HAX0.7 L=10 i
27 WS-0410002-KN8 SPRING WASHER M35 M4 i
28 G5108-119-000  WASHER ~ 9% A ]
28 SH~8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5h FA2YT H3X0.5 L=5 2
30 (G5150-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT 73970 IV -4 2™y 1
3 65148-116-€00 PIN 7997° 481 £y 1
32 SH-6041202-TP SCREVW M4¥0.7 L=12 H9BP TR A 2
33 WS-0410002-KH SPRING WASHER MR E M4 A
34 WP-0436800-SC YASHER EFETET R ahTavh M4 2
35 G5151-118-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT FHNTOTRE YFVETY 1
38 SH-8051202-TP SCREV M5X0,8 L=12 PR A MBXO.8 L=12 2
37 YS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N % 5.1X9.2X1.3 pA
38 G5147-116-C00 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT FHYTORFL WU AN 1
39 167-01005 SPRING A TIAR I NEL T N 1
40 RH-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oAy r H3X0.5 132 1
41 SH-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 RYBH7IEAL M3X0.5 L=10 1
42 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN FLRVE-2 3R 1
43 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A% - avin-3 1
44 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER RV MAS 5 NS NI E 1
45 HHU-6100618-SB HUT M10X1.25 oyhhryr H10X1.25 (1)
46 HM-6040001-5C HUT H4 YR HAX0.7 132 1
47 SH-6042502-TP SCREYW M4X0.7 L=25 YHUPFET A HAXO, 7 L=25 i
48 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW PEET VA 1
49 GHb140-116-000  FLAP SCALE FHY7° A5~ 1
50 SM-5040451-SC SCREY M4X0.7 L=4 N AvE 239" M4 L=4 1
51 168-07109 PIN 3T FUI YT Y 1
52 SS-7110840-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 /Iy 11/64-40 1,=7.8 2
53 SH-8060802-TP  SCREW M8 L=8 FARYT ME L=8 2
54 SH~1040601-5C  SCREY M4X0.7 L=8 $5233° H4X0.7 L=6 3
55 GSA-19001000 FLAP BASE, LEFT 7997° A" -2 {41 1
56 1688-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 3379 07° (e27Y)6=16-20 H
Y GB115-117-C00 RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT oIV € {1)
58 #01 G5115-117-DO0  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT AT /5 M hle R A 1
59 167-78409% GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 33w 3t A (L) 1
60 #01  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP e VY i WA 1
61 GSA-19007400 COLLAR A FEFI4F37ADG-4 2
62 167-26101 ~ ADAPTER 778 2
63 PV-1305090-00 5-¥AY SOLENOID VALVE IR -FFVITRYPIATY 2
64 165~590566 SOLEROID VALVE CABLE TR B IR Y I -7 1
65 165-59155 SOLENGID VALVE CABLE FHYT° TR v an -7 AL 1
66 G5126-117-000 SPACER AA°-% 1
NOTE (7321 #01. .., .For heavy-weight materials EHmA

— 58 -




18.

SA-29:ZIPPER ATTACHING UNIT WITH INCHING FUNCTION (3)
B 7 723 -%E (3) (#7323 v)

(GSA28000AA0)

8 7
5\% 2 & i.‘lﬁ\j@




REF. HO.

HOTE

PART HO.

SH-60431202-TP
WS-0410062-KH
WP-0430800-5C
5130-116-C00
SH-6062002-TP

DESCRIPTION

SCREV M4X0.7 L=12
SPRIRG WASHER
VASHER

STOPPER, RIGHT
SCREW HB L=20

RYANTHET AL
ARITHTE M4
BT T avA M4
Y2342 AFYAT - 33
nyBIPER A M6 L=20

G5110-117-009
G5117-117-000
SH-6053002-TP
¥S-0510002-KN
SM-6065002-TP

SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT
SLIDING METAL
SCREV M5HX0.8 L=30
SPRING WASHER
SCREY M6 L=50

L IFTP-4L IFT

AR 42

wYR7 R A

N3t h e 5.1X9.2X1.3
2Ya97 3R A M6 L=50

SH~6051202-TP
¥S-0510002-KN
NH-B6060001-5C
N{-6050001-SC
(5122-117-000

SCREW MbX0,8 L=12
SPRING WASHER

NUT H8

KUT M5

SUPPORT ARM STOPPER

DYRPFIET R H5X0.8 L=12
N2FTHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3
YB3 HE 132

o9hyF9E HEX0.8 132
Y7~ ARYR°

1

1

1

i

1

1

1

i

1

1

1

1

1

i

1
16 ih146-119-C00  SLIDE SHAFT TAFFIDITP-RAFI4FTITh 1
17 G5108-119-000  WASHER 799% A 1
18 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 e 4 % 4,5X10%0.8 i
19 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NETHT R M4 i
20 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 BRI HRTAL H4X0.7 L=8 1
21 (i5460-116-000  TUBE HOSE, RED F2-7"%-2 ¥ 1
22 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A ~PTavbp-3 1
23 (ib410-116-AA0  CYLIHDER FIYFTAFIVY UL B3 1
24 HH-6100618-SB  NUT W10¥1.25 RyhET9E H10X1.25 {1)
25 SH-6042502-TP  SCREW M4¥0.7 L=25 RYBHTHE AL M4X0.7 L=25 1
26 NM-6040001-5C NUT M4 oy er H4X0.7 192 1
27 SH-6031002-TFP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 wyphyY AT A M3X0.5 L=10 1
28 NM-6030001-5C  NUT M3~ oyE739r W3X0.5 132 1
29 167-01005 SPRING 7397 R IAINT ] 1
30 SH-B051202-TP SCREY M5X0,8 L=12 By rEt A MBX0.8 [=12 2
31 US-0510002-KK  SPRING WASHER M 3 2 5.1X8.2X1.3 2
32 G5147-116-D00  CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT F3YTOARL IR TTINYL 1
33 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 AP EE A MAX0.T L=10 2
34 ¥S5-0410002-K¥% SPRING WASHER 3 A e T 2
35 YP-0430800-SC  WASHER IR R T RE M4 2
36 GSA-20002000 FLLAP PRESSER ASH., RIGHT TS AHIZE (AR Y) 1
37 (5143~116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE AU AL 2T (1)
38 SH-8041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 RYIY7HETAL M4X0.7 L=10 i
39 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MEEtHTE M4 1
40 75108-119-000  WASHER 199% A 1
41 SH-8030502-TF SCREW M3 L=b MAEYT M3X0.5 L=b P
42 ib149-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 739748 7-4 3% 1
43 (G5148-116-C0C  PIN FI97O4HL Y i
44 (i5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT FEIYTCRRL YFYITH 1
45 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER L3 H TR ah Rl M4 2
46 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ARETHT R M4 2
47 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 RYBTHET A 2
48 G5847-116-000  KNOB SCREW yeipy” 1
49 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7597 ¥ -4 1
50 SH-5040451~-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 NAVFT 23" W4 1=4 1
51 SH-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 #5139 N4X0.7 L=6 3
52 GSA-19002000 FLAP BASE, RIGHT 73977 A% -2 (3%7) 1
53 168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 3ATYAYI° (3%7)6=16-20 1
54 167~78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 3799 7° 2 L (R) 1
55 01 187-04800 RUBBER CLAWP R Q1T L Moy e BN 1
56 G5115-117-E00  RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT 317phsy° 1L E i
57 #01 GH115-117-F00  RUBBER CLAKMP, RIGHT 3TVt F i
58 168-07109 PIN 3RV VI Y 1
59 SS5-7110840-5P SCREV 11/64-40 L=7.8 ReIRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
60 GSA-190074A00 COLLAR A 14181453 4H5-4 2
61 SM-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L-=8 AP MG L=8 2

NOTE (F:50) §01.. ... For heavy-weight materials EinE

—_— B0 -



19. SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT(1) (OPTION)
B EEEEE (1) (723 0)

For 8~12mm 8~12mnfH (GSA300004A0)
For 14~16mm 14~16mmHBA (GSAS0000BAD)
For 18~20mm 18~20mmA (GSA30000CAQ)




REF NO,

HOTE

PART 30,

BESCRIPT

1 167-25509 SCREY ATTYVY TR LRSS 3
2 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOV UNION, € AR 274y C 2
3 PV-1505000-00  5-WAY SOLENGID VALVE 5EC - R YY T RIIIATY 1
4 167-08604 PADDING GUENE BRACKET YUYTET AR TGN 2
5 ¥P-0430800-SC  WASHER I HE " s WA 4
6 WS-0410002-XN  SPRING WASHER IETAPRER T 4
7 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 YEYP RV MAX0.7 L=10 4
8 167-08406 PADDING GUIDE (LEFT) YUYTHT AR (eRTY) ]
9 168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (LEFT) BARTAR (R2TY) R AFY 2
10 167-08505 PADDING GUIDE (RIGHT) JuTHT 4T (337) 1
11 168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (LEFT) T A AR e ) ARy 2
12 167-08000 GUIDE FITTING BLOCK B4R YT ey 1
13 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 wHT A AL H5X0.8 L=20 1
14 167-08109 GUIDE PLATE (LEFT) B4 {e2Y) 1
15 168-01805 GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (LEFT) B AR AR (e bARYS 2
16 167-08203 GUIDE PLATE (RIGHT) P12 (3 i
17 168-01904 © GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW (RIGHT) BAFT 42357 AR 2
18 187-08307 GUIDE FITTING BASE BRI RT 4 1
19 G5531-139-000  HANDLE byF 1
20 KM-6040001-SC _ NUT M4 0yArYE HAX0.7 192 1
21 167-07803 HANDLE FITTING PIN ST, 1
22 167-10303 BEAR ING ATPRUS 2
23 187-07705 AUXTLTARY ROLLER YT 305 1
24 167-07804 BEARTNG COLLAR (B) ATPYUH 5= (B) 1
25 167-07606 AUXILTARY ROLLER SHAFT RT3 Y i
26 167-07408 FULCRUM PIN IFUEEY 1
27 167-29105 DRY METAL FUGAA%0 2
28 167-07507 ROLLER LEVER PG pAS - 1
29 167-24403 WASHER YARTHYTIE "R 1
30 US-0510002-KH  SPRING WASHER M ST F 5. 1X9.2X1.3 1
3 SH-B051202-SP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 A7 FA AF H5X0,.8 L=12 i
32 SH-8050802-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FA2Y" MBX0.8 L=8 1
33 NH-6040001-SC  NUT M4 WYL HAXO.T 132 1
34 SH-6041202-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=12 YIRS Kb 1
35 167-08901 PULLING SPRING EEAT R 1
36 G5533-139-000  ANCHOR PNET T 1
37 NH-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nYByIYE MAX0.7 132 2
38 187-08703 SPRING RACK BRACKET N BY 75N 1
39 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AEPTHT R M4 2
40 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 By FIRTAE MAX0,7 L=10 2
41 SH-8050602~5P  SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 FAZTS W5X0.8 L6 2
42 167-07200 PULLEY (SUB-DRIVING) 7o - (¥ 299" 9) 1
43 RC-0220001-KP  C-TYPE SNAP RING CH 429 1
44 187-10303 BEARING ATFYYHT 2
45 1687-06905 BEARING CASE ANFYUY N -3 1
46 167-07002 BEARING COLLAR A ASPYUT B5- A 1
47 SH-8040682-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARY® HAX0.7 L=6 2
48 168-01607 POLYURETHANE BELT F2NLRUAT L) 1
49 167-08707 PULLEY (DRIVING) YA BN G T 7 R ) 1
50 167-06301 SCISSORS FULCRUM PIN MIYFUESY 1
51 167-06004 SCISSORS FITTING BASE AFIMIYRRT 4 1
52 167-06103 FIXED SCISSORS AFAM3 1
53 $$-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L33y 3/16-28 L=9 3
54 167-06202 REMOVING SCISSORS FISCILE 1
55 187-06509 KNUCKLE PIN FYIRESY 1
56 G5367-138-000 PIN CVEDD 1
57 (5368-139-000  RUBBER CUSHIOH NI MUYV A 1
58 (i5365-139-000  SCREW MIEYRYT 1
59 168-01508 SET COLLAR vYRHG- 1
80 (5366-139-000  LOCK HUT M3 Y 1
61 SH-6041202-SP SCREW M4x0.7 L=12 MRIPHES AR MAX0.7 L=12 3
62 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AEYF M4 3
63 HH-B080003-SE  NUT M8 B FYE M8 332 2
64 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER ESEH % 1
65 WZ-0850002-SD  CORRUGATED WASHER §.5X13X0.3 FIPEY A 8. 5X13%0.3 2
66 WS-0410002-KN~ SPRING WASHER RS N4 2
67 ¥S-0410002-KP  SPRING WASHER NFTEF HA 2

- 82 —



20. SA-30:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT(2) (OPTION)
SHBBREE (2) (F7vav)

For 8~12nm 8~12amf (GSA30000AA0Q)
Fer 14~16mmn 14~16mmfB (GSA30000BA0)
For {8~20mm 18~20mmMH (GSA30000CA0)




REF RO, ROTE PART KO. DESCRIPTI10N |- S AHT.
1 166-02203 MAGNETIC VALVE FITTING PLATE FUVYTATVRIYY A2 1
2 SH-3031000-SC  SCREW M3XC.5 L=10 IR 2
3 SK-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 RYHPPHET R HAX0.7 L=10 2
4 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEThTR M4 2
5 167-06400 RETURM_GUIDE TRUIRTAN 1
B ¥P-0430800-5C  WASHER B3R R b RN M4 2
7 SH-6041002~SP  SCREVW H4X0.7 L=10 RYBIPFETNE H4X0, 7 L=10 2
8 167-09909 SCISSORS COVER IVES R |
9 SM-0040801-SF  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 F922797 K4X0.7 L=8 i

10 167-10006 BEAR THG TP 1
11 SH-6041202-SP  SCREV H4X0.7 L=12 aypyP A HAX0.7 L=12 i
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NTEETE R M4 i
13 WP-0430800-SC  VASHER EIETRTE TN N4 I
14 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=190 mYEYPIET AL MBX0.8 L=10 3
5 WS-0510002-KR_ SPRING WASHER AFETHT 2 5.1X9.2%1.3 3
18 SH-6062002-SP SCREW M6 L=20 mYFHP AT AR UB L=20 2
17 WS-0610002-K¥  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETH 3 MG 2
18 167-07101 FEED ROLLER SHAFT a-53"Y I3
19 168-01706 SHELL-TYPE ROLLER CLUTCH JINET HR-9059F 1
290 167-07309 . FEED ROLLER -3 1
21 168-01706 SHELL-TYPE ROLLER CLUTCH YIANDT RO~ 1
22 G5518-139-000  WASHER 17 1
23 WS-0410002-KK  SPRING WASHER PRI M4 ]
24 SH-6041202-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 myEP7 TR R M4X0.7 L=12 1
25 SH-6041002-TP _ SCREW M4 1.=10 EYAYIET AL MAXO0. T L=10 1
26 WS-0410002-KH  SPRING WASHER ATFETETE M4 1
27 168-02001 WVASHER Judy 1
28 167-09107 STOPPER RUBBER ARYAT aTh 1
29 167-09008 STOPPER BASE AFYR® 174 1
30 RH-6080001-SC  NUT H8X1.25 oUF39E M8 132 1
31 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATERTHT R HE 1
32 SH-8050602-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=6 FARYT MEX0.8 L=6 !
33 RH-8060001-SC  NUT HB LyRyI9E ME 13 1
34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETHTE M6 1
35 (5333-119-000__ SCREV M2 1L=4 HRRIERTY MARYT 2
36 163-02100 HAKE-UP SCREW Fya9Ry” 2
37 167-09206 GUIDE ROD BTARTRTY 1
38 168-02100 MAKE-UP SCREW NELENN 2
39 167-09305 ROLL SET COLLAR n-AtYraG- 2
40 187-08802 PUSHING SPRING TIN % 1
41 166-05404 SIDE PLATE YHRTY 2
42 167-09503 ROLL CORE u-ADu 1
43 167-09404 ROLL FITTING STAY H-RBY Y25~ 1
44 WP-0841600-5C  WASHER 2 A A3 i
45 W5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER H8. ATEFETET R MR 1
46 SH-6081552-3P  SCREW M8 L=15 aysy7THR AL M8 L=15 H
47 SH-6051002-SP  SCREW M5 L=10 YT R AL HBX0.8 L=10 2
48 WS-0510002-KH  SPRING WASHER ATEETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
49 ¥P-0531000-5C  WASHER M5 EIPTATE TR MD 2
50 167-06306 STOPPER LEVER ARYA® pAT- 1
51 PA-2501502-00  AIR CYLINDER 1PV 1
52 SK-6051002-SP  SCREW H5 L=10 RYHYFPFET AR MBX0.8 L=10 1
53 167-05907 BASE A¥-3 1
54 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MNETpt3 5,1X9,2X1.3 i
55 KH-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nyyh3y: M6X0.8 12 1
56 PA-9000140-00  XNUCKLE JOINT ¥ 99897 3401 1
57 PA-8000090-00  SCISSORS CYLIHDER IS EVUVE S 1
58 PC-0124010-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL~} avkit-9 2
59 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW ¥4 L=10 7R AL HAXO.T L=10 4
60 WS-0410002~KN  SPRING WASHER NRETTR M4 4
61 168-02209 ROCKIHG HOLDER HETAL ELTS-/ Ly b 1
62 SH-6051002-TP  SCREY M5X0.8 L=10 BYHY7IR R MHX0.8 L=10 2
63 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT FFTE T 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
64 167-06608 CYLINDER BRACKET VI VA S 31 1
85 165-69659 SCISSORS UUTPUT CABLE ASH, JuYTANAYY gagnaby-1Taly (4
66 #01 167-09602 SEWING TABLE Fak{F-774 1
67 #02  167-09701 SEWING TABLE AEAT-774 i
68 #03 167-09800 SEWING TABLE Foe47-774 1

NOTE (i£3d) #01. ... For §~12mm 8§ to 12mm H

802..... Forld~16mm 14 to 16mmfH

#03..... Forl8~20mm 18 to 20mmH

- 64 —



21. SA-31:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION)
MBEEAY VR (AT ay)

REF. R0, NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION r oy A AMT.
1 GSA-31000AA0 SA-31 NEV TYPE SA-31 dviq7° 1
2 167-04215 WORKING STAND 2FRET ARGV (1)
3 SH-8107002-TP  SCREW M10 L=70 EYIITIE (4)
4 VS-1020002-KN  SPRING VASHER MI0 ATETHE H10 (4)
5 GSA-06002000 WASHER 7YY (8)
6 NM-B100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 YB3y 410 19 (4)

— 65 —

oot P e, g



22. SA-33:RIGHT-HAND CENTER XNIFE APPLICATING UNIT (OPTION)
Uy - AZGHREE (7 a V)

-

I
¥

REF . HO, HOTE PART NO, PESCRIPTION e v A i AMT.
] SS-5110810-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Faazy™ 11/B4-40 1,=8 2
Z S§-7110810-SP SCREW eIy 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
3 S5-6080810-5p SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 L3297 1/8-44 L=§ 1
4 SH-B8030802~TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 SR AT AL M3X0.5 128 2
5 164-18105 KHIFE COVER BASE, RIGHT AZBAT-FT2T 4 3y 1
B 164-18204 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE A, RIGHT 9922 MUIESTL A 3% 1
7 164-18303 UPPER KHIFE THSTALLATION BASE g3 R T4 3% 1
8 164-18006 UPPER KHIFE, RIGHT LD SRS i
g . 184-02455 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 10OMM M2 337 10MH 93 1

10 164-02406 THROT PLATE RIGHT 10MH M43 3% 10MM (13

il 164-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT 7447 3%F° (1)

12 SS-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 esxy" 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

13 55-2110930-5P SCREW 11/84-40 L=8.7 TAE5RYS 11/64-40 L=8.758 2

14 167-75800 BINDER CIRCUIT BOARD, RIGHT AOART-ENT VIR A8 1

15 #01  SS-2110030-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=8.7 A3y 11/64-40 1.=8.75 1
NOTE (jE32) #01.. ... For 8mm gauge Smm - H

— 66 —



73. SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A(1) {OPTION)
AEZEEA (1) (F7vav)

(GSA340000A0)

— 67 —




REF.HO. HOTE PART RO. DESCRIPTION - | AHT.
1 168-40308 COIL SPRING Fodaa{bn" |
2 167-20807 CAM FOLLOWER A haTa? A 1
3 167-20006 CAM FOLLOWER B HLINY B 1
4 166-12905 SLIDE BASE AFAETAT-R i
5 SH-0052002-TP _ SCREW M5 L=20 ayA7PHE~ AL MHXQ.8 L=20 ‘
8 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 BYBHPHET Ab 4
7 SH-60562002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 RUBTY TR AL HBX0.8 =20 1
8 167-21102 BALL PLUKGER ENES VAR VAR 2
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRIRG WASHER ATRETETF 5.1X9.2X1.3 &

10 SH-8052002-TP _ SCREV W5 L=20 nYRYYHE Ak M5X0.8 1,220 8
11 166-13507 BASE PLATE YrARRPYEAT -2 !
12 KM-6060001-SC  NUT MG oy33yr MG 192 2
13 166-13804 ADJUSTIRG SLATE TITRARRST 2
14 166-13606 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE YTV 4R 11
15 SH-8050802-TP _ SCREW M5 L=6 FA2YT M5X0.8 L=6 2
16 167-22803 SPRING L F4h9" 2930 07 2L 4
17 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAZYT HEX0.8 L=6 1
18 SS-7111120-3P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /EIFYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
19 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR ThyG- 2
20 166-13705 ADJUSTING PLATE PYTXARATY 2
21 166-14307 PIN GUIDE VECNDISG RE T I
22 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 oYr? AT AL M4X0.7 L=10 4
23 ¥3~0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETYT: M4 4
24 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE FAA% 2
25 166-14109 SHAFT L3 A EL MDAV 2
26 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK Y39a977 1YY 2
27 166-13200 BLOCK YETTHYY 2
28 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT ¥TYh 1
29 166-13309 BUSHIKG A%k 4
30 166-13119 SUPPORT ARM BASE (RIGHT) IVTT-ARTA(3F7) 1
31 166-13010 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT YTP-ART 4 (R 1
32 168-40407 WAHER L A R 2
33 SH-6062002-TP  SCREVW M6 L=20 aYAUPEET LR HE L=20 4
34 NH-8060001-SC  NUT M6 YAy I+ 6 132 4

— 68 —



24. SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A(2) (OPTION)
KAREA (2) (F7vav)

(GSA340000A0)

— 69 —




REF . N0, KOTE

PART NG,

DESCRITIPTION

1 SS-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 P93V 3/32-56 L=3.5 1

2 166-152056 STEADY REST PLATE Tbh 7% b 1

3 166-15106 SPACER AA°-% 2

4 SS-6111610-SP  SCREV 11/84-40 L=10 L3y 11/64-40 L=18 2

5 166-15403 CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT YR T IrYE 350 1

) SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 097736 Ab 2

7 166-17300 SPRING RACK PIN FNES L1 1

8 PA-1201301-00  AIR CYLINDER YR TYRTRIF VRS 1

g SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 1.=30 nYBIPHET AL 1
10 166-15502 LEVER PIN LAt -E°Y 1
11 RE-0250000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (2.GHM) E¥ %2b27 2.5 1
12 166-16609 SPRING RACK BRACKET (RIGHT) AT ERBYAY T I (34) 1
13 SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IELYEr 3 1Y 2
14 166-16708 SPRING RACK PN 1
15 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) AN (AU30°Y) 1
6 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 9373y F H3X0.5 192 1
17 166-15601 FOLDING PLATE LEVER EUNERT 117 N 1
18 166-15700 FOLDING CLAMP SHAFT, LEFT AWV YY) 1
19 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE YTV -1 4
20 SS-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 4539 11/64-40 L=5.5 4
21 166-16908 BASE (RIGHT) AT-2 3% 1
22 $$-5090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 F3A3Y° 9/84~40 L=6 2
23 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATEHZ M8 1
24 166-15007 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT EN ULV MY 1
25 166-17003 PRESSER RUBBER 13124 i
26 166-17102 RUBBER PLATE T LAI4% 1
27 166-16302 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT FY3A°Y k2 1
28 166~18401 GUIDE PIN BALTETY 1
29 SS-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= FAT2Y" 1/8-44 L=6 2
30 166-18005 GUIDE PLATE B AR - 2
31 166-16104 CORNECTING PLATE LUy -k 2
32 PS~0160042-KH  SPRING PIN 1.6X4 7YY 1.6X4 2
33 166-16203 PLATE SPRING LT 2
34 SS-5090610-SP SCREVW  9/84-40 L=6 P32V 0/64-40 L=6 4
35 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER LIz ahTaen M4 2
36 168- 14406 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT YUSF-L e 1
37 166-14604 ARM GUIDE SPRING F-hE AP N2 2
38 SS-5080410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 F5239° 3/32-56 L=3.5 4
39 16614703 STEADY REST PIN V1B (A 2
40 166-14802 FULCRUM PIN YTV Y 2
i1 SH-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 IR IR b 4
42 166~98904 METAL FATR 3R 1
43 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT EAC AN ST & 1
44 166-74707 FLAP STOPPER 7597° Y A° 1

— T -



(3) (OPTION)

(F 77w

AHAHEA (3)

25. SA-34:CLAMP FOOT UNIT A

(GSA340000A0)

- 71 —



REF.NG. HOTE PART KO, DESCRIPTIOMN [ S| ANT.
1 166-14604 ARM GUIDE SPRING P-ABTAEATR 2
2 166-15205 STEADY REST PLATE P o VARTEE S 1
3 166-15106 SPACER AN° - 2
4 $3-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k3¥y" 11/64-40 L=18 2
5 166-15304 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT My INYE eRTY 1
6 SH-56040802-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 mYHIP A" A 2
7 166-17300 SPRING RACK PIN N ZAFEC Y 1
8 PA-1201301-00  AIR CYLINDER FUPTORTRIPINIAT 1
Q 166-14406 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT Y¥T7-4 XY 1

10 166-15502 LEVER PIN bAT-E%y 1
11 RE-0250000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (2.5HM) E¥™%b39 2.5 1
12 166-16500 SPRING RACK BRACKET (LEFT) N &Ry a9 773 (27) 1
13 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 aYBITERT A} Z
14 166-16708 SPRING RACK IS 1
15 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDIKG PLATE) EEATR (4Y2307Y) 1
16 HM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhyvr H3X0.5 132 1
17 166-15601 FOLBING PLATE LEVER ) I34339b0°- 1
18 186-15809 FOLDING CLAMP SHAFT, RIGHT PRV Y My A B 1
19 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE YT U-b 4
20 S3-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/84-40 L= 5.5 #53%" 11/64-40 L=5.5 4
21 166-16807 BASE (LEFT) AT-2(k27Y) 1
22 35-5090610-5P  SCREVW 8/64-40 L=6 }923Y7 9/64-40 1.=6 2
23 166-14802 FULCRUM PIN YIS 2
24 166-14901 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT R 10/ My - N 1
25 166-17003 PRESSER RUBBER 131174 1
P 166-17102 RUBBER PLATE e a VRS 1
27 166-70200 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT EUNER VRS & 1
28 166-16401 GUIDE PIH BN Y 1
29 SS-4080620-TP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=6 FATEY 1/8-44 1.=6 1
30 166-16005 GUIDE PLATE I A k3 2
31 166-16104 CONNECTIHG PLATE VY7 L= 2
32 PS-0160042-KH  SPRING PIN 1.6X4 A7°YVHTE Y 1.6X4 2
33 166-16203 PLATE SPRING 49N} 2
34 S5-5090610-5P  SCREW 8/64-40 L=6 F32397 9/64-40 L=b 4
35 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EIPTATE T aer M4 2
36 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIBE, LEFT FTHART e300 1
37 166-74707 FLAP STOPPER 7997° 2M9A° 1
38 S5-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 YT 3/32-56 1=3.5 1
39 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 A7 TE" kE 2
40 W5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATEETRT R M8 2
41 166-99901 HETAL AR 1
42 SH-6061802-TH  BOLT Vb Uy S VLT 13 2
43 166-14703 STEADY REST PIN TBRTAEY : 1
44 S8-5060410-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 bRAF¥T 3/32-56 L=3.5 2

— 12 -




HHREE (#7722 V)

26. SA-37:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)

~— e

23-24:25

— 73 -



DESCRIPTION

REF.HNO. HOTE PART NO. oy A { ANT.
1 #01  GSA-37000AAD SPREAD PLATE ASH. G8-12 A TYPE S4-37 G&-12 yva47° 1
P #02 GSA-37000BAO SPREAD PLATE ASM. $14-16 B TYP SA-37 Gl4-16 v 1
3 #03  GSA-3T000CAD SPREAD PLATE ASM. G18-20 € TYP SA-37 G18~20 ywi4r® i
4 SH-1040601-3C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 F52297 M4X0.7 L=6 (1)
5 167-29600 TIE MOUNT 24OV (1)
3] SH-6051562-TP  SCREW N5 L=15 DYhHPIET A (23
7 YS-0510002-KR  SPRING VASHER ATEETHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2}
8 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER Wb EFETHT R ah A M5 (2)
9 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 D) LES A B3 (2)

10 US-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AT F 5.1X8.2X1.3 {2)
11 167-03407 PLATE FITTING BRACKET YEARET A FNYETTSYYY )]
12 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW HbH L=20 HETFRT AR M5X0.8 L=20 (2)
13 167-03308 P4 GUIDE YA’y FT 40 (1)
14 #01  167-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE A R4 4 (1)
i5 #02  1B87-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B IEARR°A {1)
16 #03 1687-03704 PLATE BASE YRR A §)]
17 167-03803 PLATE YRR (23
18 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 ATRETH R 4. 4X7.4%1 (2)
19 $3-5080610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 FIAFYT 9/64-40 L=8 {2)
20 #01 167-03019 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) YEAADT AR (L)) (1)
21 #02  167-03118 PLATE GIFIDE (LEFT) RLRPTAET (2T0) (1)
22 #03  167-03217 PLATE GUIDE (LEFT) YR4RDTALT (k2T (1)
23 #01 187-02409 PLATE GHIDE {RIGHT) YEARD AT {3%7) N
24 #02 167-02508 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) IE4EDTALT{3%7) {n
25 #03  167-02807 PLATE GUIDE (RIGHT) P¥ARETART(3RT) {1
26 SS-5090210-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 =2 FAFYT 9/64-40 L=2 {4)
27 #061 1687-03910 SEWING TABLE e4T-77 A (2)
28 #02 187~04017 SEWING TABLE PIEATF-T" A (2)
29 #03 1687-04116 SEWING TABLE AIELF-7R (2)
30 G5126-118-000  TAPE xviyhi-7° (2

NOTE (7F32) #01.....For 8~12mm 8 to 2mme B

#02.....Forld4~16mm 14 to l6m=fE

#03.....Forl8~20mm 18 to 20=mafH

— 74 —



27. SA-38:DARTS EXTEND GNIT (OPTION)
F—EFLEB (F 7V ay)

REF.NO. NOTE AMT.
1 GSA-380000A0 DART STRETCHING DEVICE (SA38) -y Ity y95(SA38) 1
2 V5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFETHT R BL1X9.2XE.3 (2)
3 167-75108 CYLINDER BKT Muat  BKT (1)
4 iSA-11005000 CLAMP RUBBER B¥9u7° 1Tk (4)
5 PA-1513501-A0  AIR CYLINKDER FARILIY VLT - (1)
6 GSA-11003000 CYLINDER CLAMP YRS HIVITHEYT {0
7 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MRITHTE W4 {1)
b SH-6041802-TP  SCREW M4 L=18 YT IR A} (1)
9 167-75207 CYLINDER ROD GUIDE AT aYETRT AR (1)

10 187-00809 HETAL 334 (1)
11 PI-0105050-01  JOIKT IVFIYYRTF (1)
12 167-58702 BAKND AUFT (1)
13 167-00700 CILNDER EDGE PUMC AR S L (1)
14 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 53° -FF VYT RIRIATY Y
15 BT-0400251-EB  URETHARE HOSE, BLACK ghivd-2 (1)
16 165-64254 RECETVING SENSOR CABLE ASK. FARPFENRLUL NG & R i &/ 2 (1)
17 165-63355 PROCESSING OUTPUT CABLE CAELFRN kUPEVIEDL BV AN VI 0Y
18 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNIOR &% et (2)
19 SH-6052502-TP  SCREW M5%0.8 L=25 RYRYTIE" AL (2}

— 75 —



28. SA-43:HAIR CLOTH PRESSER UNIT (GPTION)
SHI X RE (72 a V)

REF.RO. NOTE PART NO. DPESCRIPTION IV AHT.
1 GSA-43000040 PADDING PRESSER DEVICE T 1
2 SH-1041001-8C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #5239 M4X0.7 L=10 (1)
3 SH-1044060-8M  SCREW H4X0.7 L=40 $51%9° MAX0.7 L=40 (1)
4 KH-6040001-SC  RUT M4 ayhhIyr H4X0.7 192 (2)
b ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR M (2)
8 166-77205 WASHER A (1)
7 PA-1500502-40  PIN CYLINDER UM : (1)
3 PJ-3040406-04  ELBOW UNION A" 224y ()
9 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP ¥Y°441 (1)

- 76 —



Ry FMRIFAKREA (£ 72a )

29. SA-44:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT A({OPTION)

- 77 -



REF.NO. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 GSA-44000AA0 POCKET BAG LAYING BASE DEVICE e VL E SN PL S 1
2 SH-1030501-S€  SCREVW M3X0.5 L=b #5279" M3X0.5 L=5 (4)
3 168-10004 BLIND PATCH *54% (2)
4 168-04007 POCKET BAG PRESSER B, RIGHT FFYR7T 43R TB (5)
5 168-04304 POCKET BAG PRESSER ¥y hndyr (2)
6 168-04205 POCKET BAG PRESSER B, LEFT ENEFTS AT 8 A3 A 1 (1)
7 SH-6040802-SP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 aYBPPHRT AL H4X0.7 L=38 (2)
] 168-04403 POCKET BAG PRESSER FITTING PLA ROFYRITHnAgIeRYRYEATY (1)
9 168-09907 CYLIKDER FITTING BASE (C) Wt -y a4 (C) (1)

10 SH-6040802-SP _ SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 YRy PIA AL MAXO.7 L=8 (2)
11 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETETE M4 (2)
12 168-03405 POCKET BAG HAGNET ROAYPTT IRy ¥ (2)
13 168-03504 - HAGRET FITTING BASE SV AE ISRV S A (2)
14 PA-1501512-A0  TURN OVER CYLINDER Mgy Wt (2)
15 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING JUIFYET T (3)
16 PX-5000140-00  PLIG Aty (1
17 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFETETE 28T M4 (2)
13 #S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEL A M T (2)
19 SH-B6040802-SP  SCREV H4X0.7 L=8 myh77 34" K H4X0.7 L=8 (2)
20 168-09808 CYLINDER FITTING BASE IR R4 (2)
21 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, € IRty C (3)
22 G5421-116-0A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASK. PUITY ABTIAATATT B3 (1)
23 #01 168-10103 SEVING TABLE (G=8,10,12) 47477 4(G=8, 10, 12) (1)
24 #02 168-10202 SEWING TABLE (G=14,16) Me47477 8 (G=14,186) (1)
25 #03 168-10301 SEWING TABLE (G=18,20) FE47{7 K (G=18,20) (1)
26 PJ-3030400-02  STRAIGHT UNION Abb~b azty (1)
27 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRITHTR M4 (2)
28 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER ° EIETHTR TR M4 (2)
29 SH-8040802-SP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=8 RYHIPFE AT MAX0.7 L=8 (2)

NOTE (7 3C) #01. ..
#02. ..
#03. ..

For 8~12mm
Forid~16ms
For18~20mm

- 78 —

8 to 12mm F§
i4 to 16mmf
18 to 20mmfH




30. SA-45:POCKET BAG PLACING BASE UNIT(OPTION)
Koy PREBARE (72 a V)

1 GSA-450004A0 POCKET BAG LAYING BASE DEVICE ESE VIS EC A O L i
2 168-04700 POCKET CLOTH BRACKET FRE DTS JUREY 1N N
3 SU-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 BYBIT TR b (H
4 168-04908 POCKET BAG HOLDIRG L ROD FAR ST 1L LS A EC TR A (N
5 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 gYANTHE W §3]
6 168-10707 SAUCER I YA LR ] (D
7 SK-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 RYIIPHE A (2)
8 ¥S-0510002-KH  SPRIHG WASHER ATRTHTF 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)

- 79 —



31. SA-46:RIGHT AND LEFT CLAMP FOOT INDEPENDENTLY LOWERING UNIT (OPTION)
RMAEETREB (AT vav)

REF.HO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTILION S ANT,
! GSA-48000F A0 BTG PRESSER PROCESSER APW-231 1339152929+ APV-231 1
2 167-72402 SOLEROID VALVE BASE FRUYTATY AT-7 (1)
3 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLEROID VALVE 53° -bFTUYTRIRIATY (2)
4 164-92357 WORKING OUTPUT CABLE ASH. IR A -7 Ay (D)
5 164-92258 WORKING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. FTHIeRT YRy ah - Ay (1)
6 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION Ik 2ty (8)
7 - SH-6041002-TP  SCREW H4 L=10 RYBYTHET AR WAX0.7 L=10 (2)
8 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 (2)
g WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFTRTR 2T M4 (2)

10 Pd-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING FURVIYEFT T (1)
1 PX-5060140-00  PLUG Aty (1)
12 164-92456 DIRECTING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. R IRIL2ay-774 (1)
13 HL-0071700-47 IC IC (1)

— 80 —




32. SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT(1) (OPTION)
SPHBAYH—EE (1) (T av)

3

4 | g 5
\‘ 6 /8
2 —8 :

P2
Ny
g

592 7 13
- ;'\/ ™




REF.NO. HOTE

PART KO.

BESCRITIPTION

] G5527-116-000  GASPING CLAMP YH3057° 1
2 G5528-116-000  RUBBER BROSS AR 4
3 SH-8030302-1TP  SCREW H3X0.h 1.=3 FARYT M3X0.5 1.=3 2
4 G5520-116-000  CENTER SHAFT LyI-%7k 1
5 G5523-116-000 COIL SPRING A{ANT R 1
B G5525-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE WUT IHURTINYT Py 1
7 G5524-116-000  CYLINDER EPGE Rt IYYT 1
8 GH827-116-000  CHUCK BOSS PIH FEYURTR £ 2
g G5526-116-000  CHOCK BOSS EA UL 1
10 (5522-116-000  CHUCK ROD HKYT FY9HRYET b ]
1 G5519-116-000  CHUCK ROD Fy4hnyET 1
12 i6819-116-000 DRY METAL RoT4dah 2
13 G5518-116-000  CHUCK STAND Fyec 4 1
14 SH-6083002-SP SCREW M8 L=30 RYBHTPHE AL H8 L=30 (1)
15 NH-6080001-SC  HUT M8%1.26 oyEIIYE M8 1z 3
18 G5521-116-000  CHUCK Jaw 9y et 1
17 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION BXPTI/8 46 224y GXPTE/8 2
18 GH405-116-0A0  STACKER CLAMPING CYLINDER ASH. EECL LRV T VT S ]
19 G5503-116~000  T-SHAPED FRAME TH 2704 1
20 G5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH koa-pt 1
21 Gh504-116-~000  TAKE-UP TABLE 0% F-77R i
22 SH-1061001-8C  SCREW M& L=10 #339° 2
23 (5843-116-000  RISED HINGE YA eFI-N Y 2
24 SK-B040802-TF  SCREW M4 L=6 BT ERS A H4K0.T L1L=6 1
25 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETHRTE MA 1
26 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EasthTx 3Tl M4 ]
27 SH-9081523-SN  SCREV M8 L=15 nyhrEt AL M8 L=15 ]
28 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATRETHT R M8 1
29 G5514-116-000  WASHER D=30 3% M !
30 (G5513-116-000  FIXING PIN 154"y 1
31 Gb517-116-000  BLOCK BRACKET 7Ta9 T 9xY 1
32 (ib832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-7CAHRIET- Py 1
33 G5512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7TAEELRT - 1
34 NH-6080001-8C  NUT H8X1.25 oy eE M8 12 }
35 SH-9082503-SC  SCREVW M8 1.=25 Ve ENT i
36 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 pYBN?IAT A WE L=20 1
37 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MNEETH 7 MB 1
38 167-28206 WVASHER P PR H
38 SH-5061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 QdHH7 R AR )
40 YS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER B6.1%12.2X1.5 ATRETHT2 MB 1
41 WP-0641801-SC  WASHER EIRTHR INTEIA MG i
42 186-81207 FRAME BRACKET Tb-A7" 559 1
43 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET e PIF-L 7T FTYE ]
44 SU-B8084002-TN  SCREW M8 L=40 H9B57 487 AF M8 L=40 1
45 166-82007 ROCKING ARM Be T4 1
46 166-82213 SUB TABLE 13- 1
47 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 L M-S M T8 T Y 3
48 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR 5, IXG.2X1.3 3
49 SH-B051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 QYBRTIATAF MBX0.8 L=10 3
50 166-81306 PIYOT _PIN JFUET Y 1
51 167-28107 BUSHING VEVE I A k] 2
52 166-81405 ARM BRACKEY F-L7TFFYE 1
SM-8050802-TF  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 DYRRFTET AL MSX0.7 L=8 %

SH-8062002-TP

SCREW M6 L=20

uyh7 3R AL MG L=20



33. SP-31:GRASP STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
DPHATy A—RKE (2) (FTvav)




REF.NO. WOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A S AMT.
1 166-81900 COMNECTING BLOCK SELE] 1
2 166-81801 CYLIRDER PIN (2) WY (2) }
3 RC~-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 Chard7 8.4 2
4 167-28719 ROCKING CYLINDER e g Tyag v yeT (SP-31) 1
5 PC-0151080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AT -b T avk-3 2
B I66-281603 CYLTNDER RRACKET FUPE RV AET T 1
7 166-81702 CYLINDER PIN (1) WRTETY (1) 1
8 SH-B8061202~TP  SCREV M6 L=12 myHYHET AR HB L=12 2
9 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHTE NG 2

10 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=8 FA2Y™ M5X0.8 L=6 2
11 166-81108 MATH FRAME A4WTU-4 1
12 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER A NS S S T ]
13 WS-06810002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NETITE HB 2
14 NM-6060001-5C NUT M6 oI M6 1¥a !
15 NM-6120001-8C  HUT HM12 vy 1
16 SKH-8061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 B 7R A 2
17 WS-0B10002-XKN  SPRING WASHER $.1¥12.2X1.5 FAEL M M 2
18 166-98201 SET PLATE FHIRY" AR 1
19 166-98300 PIN SUPPORTING SCREW YFVECY FHEFYS 1
20 SH-6063502-TP  SCREW M8 L=35 AT IR AR 2
21 166-82106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE A2YH-FIET YA £ 1
22 187-28008 GRIP bt 2T 1
23 SM-8061562-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 OYEYY 5" A 4
24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2%1.5 FAES A AEW ) 4
25 PYV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5R° -5 VYT AYHIATY 2
26 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW MbX0.8 L=10 Byan?HET A H5X0.8 L=10 2
27 YS-0510002-KN  SPRIKG WASHER AT H % B,1%X9.2X1.3 2
28 HB-0003100-10  RELAY SUCKET =L VDDA DL LY 2
29 164-91300 TIMER RELAY 242 - 2
30 165-63454 GRASPING DUTPUT CABLE ASM. 2205 Sh3vaary- 1T R 1
Kt PJ-3080600~-02 Y UNION 174094 1
32 166-83005 SOLENOID VALVE BASE PLATE FOUTTATYAT -2 1
33 167-28503 BASE AT-Z 2
34 PJ-3040405-05  ELBOW AT 2ndY B
35 165-63553 SYING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. 299F A4YES YA ahE -7 493 1




(AT av)

N—2A Py Hh—%E (1)

34. SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT(1) (OPTION)

27

26

[/




REF.Ril. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A S AT,
1 166-82817 SUB TABLE 277577 N i
2 WP-0531000-5C  WASHER H5 EITHTE T M5 3
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N#$THTF B.1X9.2X1.3 3
1 SH-8051002-TF  SCREV M5X0.8 L=10 gYhy7iaT A MbX0.8 L=10 3
5 166-81207 FRAME BRACKET FL-0" 2y 9 i
6 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 =20 By AN MO L=20 4
7 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N S A A 4
8 SH-9082503-SC  SCREW M8 L=25 YBIE" A 1
8 NH-G080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 A7 M8 132 1

10 167-28206 WASHER P9y 1
1 SK-B062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 I3y HR°AF HB 1.=20 1
12 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRRTHTR MB 1
13 GsP-02011000 KNUCKLE JOINT PIN B FYUAET Y B 1
14 (5824-116-000  STOP RING ARYITYNYT 2
15 166-82502 SHAFT PANAS 1
16 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL YATYF LTSRN 2
17 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 BYRY7IET RN HE L=20 1
18 166-82403 ARM BRACKET F-L77 559} 1
19 SH-6050802-TF  SCREW M5X0.8 L=3 nyBET AT AL HEX0.7 L=8 2
20 166-82601 ROCKING ARM HETF-L 1
21 SH-B6083502-TP  SCREW M8 L=3b NP7 AT Ab 1
22 WS-0B20002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 A 3897 % U8 1
23 166-98003 CONNECTING BLOCK ¥y 1
24 166-97906 ROCKING ARM BRACKET BeS P-4 759 1
25 SH~6084002-TN  SCREW M8 1.=40 LYPFPEERE M L=40 1
26 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHION yyauaT A 1
27 GSP-11011000 AUXILTARY ROCKING ARK YETIY RTaF-h 1
28 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FAFD® 1
29 166-82908 PRESSER ARM B 1317-4 B 1
30 GSP-02014000 FIXING SHAFT B 274970 B 1
31 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL UMV MRS v} 2
32 GSP-02015040 THRUST COLLAR ASH. B AF4VTYRIAR B Y3 1
33 SH-B6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=3 uyhRT R AL HAX0. T L=8 (2
34 SH~-6051552-TP  SCREW MO L=15 AT FRT Ab 2
35 WS-0510002-KH _ SPRING WASHER AETH2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
36 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 BT HTR ahT s M5 2
37 GSP-11008000 CYLINDER BASE PLATE B FHIN VTR 1
38 G3P-11003000 T-SUAPED FRAME FARR7L-A 1
39 G5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH ETR-p* 1
40 GSP-02004000 TARE-UP TABLE B FT9rF-270 B i
41 SH-1061001-SC  SCREW M6 L=10 $3297 2
42 65502-116-000  FRAME BRACKET Tu-R77 959 1
43 G5832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-7 AL~ £V 1
44 Gb512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-TTRYRIRT - 1
45 (i5843-116-000  RISED HINGE YN EFE-ATY 2
46 SH-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 RIHF7IET AR M4X0.7 L=6 12
47 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATIRETHT R M4 12
48 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFETHTE 29T avh M4 12
49 SH~-0082503-8C  SCREV M8 L=25 RYBHET KE 1
50 KM-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 HYH739E M8 132 1
51 SM-8061552-TF  SCREV M6 L=15 Eh VS EN 1
52 (5509-116-0060  CYLINDER PIVOT PIN WYRTYIY Y 1
53 PA-2004001-A0  PRESSER ARM CYLINDER ASM. IPUNVET A¥aL h3 1
54 PC~0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER i N AN B 2
55 G5409-116-000  Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT FYIRIT IV 1

— 86 —



3b. SP-32:BAR STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
N—=AF o A—EE (2) (#Fva3v)

- oo e e e e e




DESCRIPTION

REF.NG. HOTE PART HO. By AMT.
1 166-82700 CYLIRDER BRACKET VRT3 1
2 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAEYT MEX0.8 L=6 2
3 SM-6081202-TP  SCREW H6 L=12 DYRIPTAT A MO L=12 4
4 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHTR MG 4
5 187-28800 ROCKING CYLINDER et Ay yeT (SP-32) 1
6 166-81702 CYLINDER PIN (1) WETE"Y (1) 1
1 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A% -+ V-5 2
8 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK aFT R 1
9 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) Wty (2) ]

10 RC-0841011-KP__ RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch 237 8.4 2
11 166-82304 HAIN FRAME A{YIV-4 1
12 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 Y7+ A 4
13 ¥S-0610002-KR  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AETE ¥ U 4
14 NH-B060001-SC  RUT M6 ayarrer N6 1¥2 2
15 W5-0610002-K¥  SPRING WASHER 6.1X32.2X1.5 MTEETE R MG 2
16 WP-0641601-5C  WASHER EFETHTR IHTHRL MG 2
17 166-82106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE ARHH-FUL YN 47° 1
18 SH-6063502-TP  SCREW U6 L=35 IHATTFHE" R 2
19 167-28107 BUSHING YAT9% DR7TYY2 1
20 166-98201 SET PLATE FELRYRALY 1
21 166-98300 PIN SUPPORTING SCREW YFUETY $¥LEYT 1
22 PV-1505080-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE BE7-RFTUITEIHIATY 2
23 HB-0003100-10  RELAY SOCKET LAY BT IR 2
24 164-81300 TIMER RELAY 24~ 2
25 165-635653 SYING OUTPUT CABLE ASM. ARUH ALV TSIy aE -7 1
26 165-63454 GRASPING OUTPUT CABLE ASH. ARYD HHIVAaRF -1 A i
27 PJ-3080600-03 Y HHION | 224094 1
28 SK-8051002-TP  SCREW MbX0.8 L=10 7R A HBX0.8 L=10 2
29 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTE BL1X0.2XE.3 2
30 166-83005 SOLEROTD VALVE BASE PLATE FUUYTATUAT -7 1
31 167-28503 BASE AT-3% 2
32 PJ-3040405-05  ELBOVW IRET2zdY 2

— 88 —




36. SP-33:ROLLER STACKER UNIT (OPTION)
U—25 v A—%B (£ TV av)




REF . MO, HOTE

PART Hii.

i 167-70505 MATN FRAME VT4 i
2 SH-B052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 YT HET A M5X0.8 L=20 3

3 ¥S-0510002-KH  SPRING WASHER ATETHT R 5.1X0.2X1.3 3
4 #01  167-71800 SPACER () A7 =5 (4) 1
5 187-70604 MOTOR BASE F-2-A"-2 1
6 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW H5X8 M M5%0.8 L=8 2
7 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 Q9B HET AL M5X0.8 L=12 4
8 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ARECHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
9 GSP-060250A0  MOTOR ASH. £-2 43 |
10 167-28909 GEAR HEAD §¥-Ayh” 1
11 SH-3045000-SC  SCREW H4X0.7 L=50 V" WAX0.7 L=60 4
12 ¥S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR HA 4
13 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLENOTD VALVE 5O - b3 UY RHIANY 1
14 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION AR 224y 1
15 165-67158 STACKER OUTPUT CABLE ASM. 0-5 2290 Yayary-7°Ah3 1
16 165-60906 MOTOR CONTROL BASE CEC TR TR 1
17 165-61003 MOTOR CONTROIL. BOX £-244° 27900 1
18 SL-4041081-SF  SCREW M4 L=10 AT £AZ M4 L=10 4
19 165-85756 COHDENSER CABLE ASM. AT U7 AYR 1
20 165-65855 SERIES KILLER CABLE ASM. $-V 49-5-7"h4M3 1
21 185-65756 CONDENSER CABLE ASM. LA L eV M VR 1
22 167-71701 CYLINDER BRACKET uR"-BKT ]
23 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 D73 AE H5X0.8 L=10 4
24 US-0510002-KH  SPRING VASHER A3$SH% 5.1%X9.2%X1.3 4
25 187-71602 CYLINDER COMNECTOR B PR 23793 (B) 1
26 PA-1506003-A0  SUPER MINI-CYLINDER Fa9iomya 1
27 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER ZE° -1V~ 2
28 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUR JLRVA-2 74 1.5
29 165-65459 PERCETVER CABLE ASH. | 0-5 A89H-9IrvFh-T kI3 1
30 167-56702 BAND He NN 1
31 167-71412 CYL INDER CONNECTOR, A PN 1372 (A) 1
32 SH-8040802-TP  SCREV M4X8 FARY" MAX0.7 L=8 1
33 167-56702 BAND RS 1
34 168-08006 RRACKET AT 3HYBKT 1
35 188-09105 BOLT NEHYAS b 1
36 NM-6050001-SC  KUT M5 379k M6X0.8 192 2
37 G5129-116-C00  SPRING 12342 B3R C 1
38 187-29204 BELT FONRIIAAT R 1
39 GSP-08008000  DRIVING PULLEY PR 970 -y 1
40 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 [,=5 SION i
41 GSP-06010000  ROLLER A m-3 A 1
42 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 1L=10 FARY® 1
43 GSP-06011000  ROLLER B n-35 B 2
44 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW H5 L=10 PARY 2
45 167-70901 ROLLER SHAFT 0-5-9v 7} 1
46 GSP-0B006000  BALL BEARING ITIDZA 2
47 167-70810 ARM STUD P-AYTVYSY i
48 168-12000 COLLAR IRRVL® Vg Hs -~ 1
49 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW U5 1.=5 FAEY 2
50 167-29006 DRY METAL B340 2
51 167-70703 ROLLER ARM T=3-F-4, 1
52 167-71511 PIN Loy 1
53 167-20105 DRY METAL F 5480 2
54 168-08909 SET COLLAR Lybd- 1
55 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 PRV M4X0.7 L=H 2
56 PX-5000200-A0  PIN YU AR B0y 1
57 RE-0500000-X0  E-RING EX™%b379 5 2
58 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK 2URVE-2 I 1.5

NOTE (FEE)#01. ...

For 16,18, 20mm

16,18, 20mm



37. SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
(1) (#Fvav)

POSVTIN—2 S wh—RH




REF.NO. HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOMN A S AMT.
1 166-19267 BASE AT~ 1
2 NH-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 A9 H8 192 4
3 HH-6100001-SC  HUT M10X1.5 oyhyFYh K10 192 4
4 167-27505 CASTER Fyaz- 4
5 167-23306 ADJUST BOLT PITYARET AL 4
6 166-19306 SIDE FRAME, LEFT 4R -4 €Y 1
7 166-19405 SIDE FRAME, RIGHT AL 704 3% 1
8 167-21508 PILLOW ko= 2
9 SH-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 AYBIP IR b 6

10 ¥S-0610002-K¥  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT R HE 6
11 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 BB ¥R kE 4
12 YsS-0820002-KN  SPRING VASHER M3 MNRTETR U 4
13 166-19301 B Ly N i
14 167-20203 DRY b4 2
1b SH-6061202-TP  SCREW H6 L=12 BBV FEAL M6 L=12 3
16 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AERETHTR MG 3
17 166-19800 SHAFT ¥7h 1
18 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR AYY T~ 1
19 166-20007 BAR BRACKET AR A 1
20 SH-B6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 g7 A H6 L=25 2
21 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 aYRMY FE A 1
22 166-20106 CLOTH HOLDING LEVER FUTRTHA LA 1
23 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 QINTTHET R 1
24 166-20304 CYLINDER BRACKET VUM RS T VY 1
25 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 RYRSY LT AL MEX0.8 L=190 2
26 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETYTF 5L1X9.2X1.3 2
27 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 CH™2ka9 8.4 1
28 166-20403 KHUCKLE "JOINT T YT a4UE 1
28 166-20502 PIN kY 1
30 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING §.4 Charan 8.4 4
3t 166-21302 CLOTH FEED CAH A VU TN 1
32 SH-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FAFDT MG L=10 1
33 166-21401 CAM SHAFT BRYTY 1
34 167-22100 KEY 1 -1 1
35 167-22209 KEY 2 ¥- 2 1
36 166-21609 BRACKET FAELETS 1
37 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aYH7 1A A 2
38 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETH2 M 2
39 SH-8051002-TF  SCREW M5 L=10 > E 2
40 166-21708 FULCRUM SHAFT ¥y 1
41 166-21807 CLOTH FEED LEVER FUTEHY baT- 1
42 167-26302 DRY b4 1
43 166-83302 HEAD PIN M7 YRSy 1
44 WS-0610002-KK  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETETE MG 1
45 HM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 DyEsIYr U6 192 1
46 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER 4 A NESEVRESTAN (] 1
47 186-22102 HOTOR BRACKET E-%- 779rh 1
48 S¥-9061403-S€  SCREW M6 L=14 YRR AR M6 L=14 2
49 WP-0641601-5C  WASHER EFRTHT R IHTEN MD 2
50 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATZE PR MB 2
b 166-22201 SPROCKET B A7 FYr B 1
52 SH-8081242-TP  SCREW M8 L=12 FAzYT M8 L=12 2
53 187-27703 CHAIN RS35 F1-» RS35 1
b4 166-22300 SPROCKET B 27°arYh B 1
55 SH~8061202-TP  SCREW M6 L-=12 bARS" 2
56 166-22706 DIRECTING DRUM JArT3h 1
57 SH~-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 1.=8 FAEYT MG L=8 2
58 166-23209 COVER, LEFT BhT- Rty i
59 SH-4050801-SC  SCREVW M5X0.8 1.=8 FAT2¥Y" HBX0.8 L=8 ]
60 PA-2510001-00  AUTOMATIC SWITCH CYL INDER -batystiveT 1
61 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER FIE, !
62 166-83401 _CAM FOLLOVER 7407 1
63 164-87654 HOTOR CABLE C ASM. -7 1
64 164-91151 HOTOR CABLE B ASM. E-2F -7 ABYA 1



38. SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
DIV ITIN—A Yy A8 (2) (FSvav)




REF.HO. NOTE PART KRO. DESCRIPTION £V ANMT.
i 166-19504 STAY 7~ 1
2 SH-8061202-TF  SCREW M6 L=12 uYRR7 IR A M6 L=12 4
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPR NG WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETATZ NG 4
4 166-19603 T-TYPE FRAME T8 2 7b-4 1
b SH-8081202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 nysy7a AL M6 L=12 4
] WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MRETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
7 186-19702 CLOTH RECEIVER ¥709% 1
8 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW H5X0.8 L=10 ayprPEET ey M5X0.8 L=10 4
g WS-0510002-KK  SPRING WASHER AR 51X9.2X1.3 4

10 188-20205 CLOTH HOLDING BAR FUOMA AT 1
1 166-20601 CLOTH FEED BAR LR ML 1
12 166-20700 CLOTH REMOVING BAR FUTARTY AT 1
13 SK-8060812-TP  SCREW M5X8 FA3Y" M5X0.8 L=8 2
14 166-20809 CYLINDER BRACKET VIMERE AT V) 1
15 SH-8052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 sy IR kE M5X0.8 L=20 2
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATt 5U1XG,2X1.3 2
17 166-20908 REXOVING BRACKET AL 7R 1
18 SH¥-6063002-TP  SCREV M6 L=30 PPRA YTy RARYT 2
19 167-20302 DRY B4 2
20 166-21905 FULCRUM SHAFT AP 1
21 166-21104 COLLAR BUSH PESEE VAN X 2
22 166-21203 SET COLLAR 9 1
23 SH-8060602-TP  SCREW H8X6 FAFYT MG L=6 2
24 166-21500 SHAFT Y7 1
25 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR FONEL N in 2
26 166-20403 KNUCKLE JOINT TR 9T a4 1
27 166-205602 PIN L7y 1
28 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch 2149 8.4 2
29 166-22003 SHAFT STOPPER YYIE MR 2
30 167-27604 SHAFT SETSCREW A YYTE RARYT, A 2
31 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nYBYFFE" AL H6 L=20 4
32 166-23100 COVER, RIGHT BAT- 3y 1
33 SK-4050801-SC  SCREY HHX0.8 L=38 FAT2FY" HEX0.8 L=8 4
34 166-23308 VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER M e A 5
35 166-23803 SAFETY PIPE Pty A 47° 1
36 SH-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 IVEES TN T 2
37 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETHT R MG 2
38 167-28107 BUSHIKG YATYE DRI 92 1
39 166-23902 PLATE 7° -k 1
40 PA-2525002-00  AIR CYLINDER 1yygue” 1
41 PC-0151080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ty 2
42 166-23712 SUB TABLE F77F-77h 1
43 SH-6050802-TF  SCREW M5X0.8 i.=8 EYAI7 AR HBX0.7 L=8 3
44 WS-0510002-KH  SPRING WASHER NXTHTR BO1X9.2X1.3 3
45 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 LITHT R T aen Hb 3
48 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOW OBNION 6XM5 AR 22k BXHD 1



39.

SP-34:CLAMP BAR STACKER UNIT{3) (OPTION)
ZIOVIN—2AYwh—E (3) (£Tav)




REF.NO. ROTE PART HO. PESCRIPTION L AMT.
1 166-21906 JOINT ROD ¥Ta4uh uyrt 1
2 168-40902 HUT (LEFT SCREW) Fob (EXTYE7) 1
3 HM-GOR0O01-SC  NUT H8X1.25 L9759 H8 132 1
4 168-40803 ROD END (L) b IVES (L) 1
5 (5606-116-000  CYLINDER ROD END FAAZILET - RYRIVET 1
6 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW HE 1.=20 oYRY7 A AL 2
1 VS-0820002-KH  SPRING VASHER 43 MEETET R U8 2
8 166-23500 STACKER POSITIGNING PIN 22U AFFT ALY 1
9 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW MB L=12 YAy R A MG L=12 2

10 VS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEETHT R HE 2
i WP-0641601-SC  VASHER EIETHTR 3HTEE UB 2
12 166-23605 STACKER POSITIONING BOSS 2RI AFETART 2 1
13 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 1=12 oyRYPERTAL HE L=12 4
14 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETHTR MG 2
15 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE FU7324YF P9YI° bt i
16 SH-60400602-TP  SCREY M4 L=6 nYRyyHETAF M4X0.7 L=6 4
17 167-27802 RUBBER FoOT TAFY 4
18 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 ayyy7 TR R K6 L=20 3
19 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHTR MB 3
20 PV-015i010-A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. FCIANTRTT 1
21 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C IART 224y C i1
22 166-22805 SWITCH FITTING BASE A CRAE MIARSA A i
23 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 1.=10 2YBYTERT AR HE L=10 2
24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATFETRTE MG 2
25 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LTS F 3DTIA MB 2
26 166-23001 SWITCH FITTING BASE € 249F MRS C 2
27 SH-4043201-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=32 FATRYT HAXO.T L=32 4
28 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHT R M4 4
29 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 LyRsPERT AL H5X0.8 L=10 4
30 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR 5.1X8.2X1.3 4
31 WP-0531000-5C  WASHER M5 EFETET R bt M5 4
32 PV-0151050-00  MECHANICAL VALVE -3 VAT~ 2ABZHRAT AT 1
33 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOV UNIBH B6XH5 IMR 274y BXMS 3
34 166-22904 SVITCH FITTIHG BASE B 249F YT B 1
35 PV-0151060-00  MECHANICAL VALVE B-FUR" -3 AHZIRRTRTT 1
36 G5496~-116-A00  SILENCER 4buE- 2
37 SH-4032501-8K  SCREW M3X0.5 L=25 FATa3YT M3X0.5 L=2b i
38 W5-0310002-KH  SPRING WASHER M3 ATRETHT R 3.145.9%0.7 2
39 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW H5%0.8 L=10 YRy HET AL ¥HX0.8 L=10 2
40 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFETHT R 5.1X9.2%1.3 2
41 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER ¥5 EFETHT R T aeh Hh 2
42 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION s MR ]
43 PJ-3050400-02 T UHION 1oy Fo- 2
44 PJ-3050600-02  QUICK COUPLING PRIFYETTF 1
45 PV-2051010-00  SHUTTLE VALVE YYEAATRTT 2

-96 —



40. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(1) {OPTION)
T« K= ST 2A5y h—%E (1)

(F T av)




REF.HO. ROTE PART HO. BDESCRIPTION [V | AMT.
1 167-70505 HAIN FRAME AUTVh 1
2 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW H5X0.8 L=10 o973 AL M5X0.8 L=10 3
3 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATR3°H 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 167-71800 SPACER (A) 24° =4~ (A) 1
5 167-70604 HOTOR BASE T-g-a" -2 i
6 SH-6051202-TF  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 YRR AL M5X0.8 =12 4
7 ¥S-0510002-XN  SPRING WASHER AT33THTF 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
8 GSP-080250A0 HOTOR ASM. -2 b3 i
9 167-28909 GEAR HEAD Fry-agp” i

10 168-05707 SENSOR FITTING BASE L L il i 1
11 168-05608 SENSOR POLE TUB- -4 1
12 167-70703 ROLLER ARH =974 1
13 GSP-06006000 BALL BEARING ATTYUHT 2
14 187-28006 DRY METAL FURAARN 2
15 167-29105 DRY METAL M IAARN 2
16 167-70810 ARH STUD PoAITUYTY 1
17 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FARY” 2
18 167-70801 ROLLER SHAFT o-3-3v7h 1
19 GSP-06010000 ROLLER A -7 A 1
20 SH-8051002-TP_ SCREW M5 L=10 bAEy” 2
21 GSP-06011000 ROLLER B -9 B 2
22 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 hAZYT 4
23 GSP-06008000 DRIVING PULLEY h97°-Y 1
24 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FA2YT UEX0.8 L=6 2
25 167-29204 BELT £2YR P 2AT A 1
26 166~20809 CYLINDER BRACKET PRAT TS 1
27 SK-6052002-TP  SCREW K5 L=20 oyhy7 AT A M5X0.8 L=20 2
28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ARTHTR 5.1X9,2X1.3 pA
29 167-71602 CYLINDER CONNECTOR B WuaT -4~ (B) 1
30 SH-8051202-TP _ SCREW WHX0,8 l=12 nyph7Ta" N H5X0.8 L=12 2
31 ¥S-0610002-XN  SPRING WASHER ATE3THTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
32 PA-1506003-A0  SUPER MINI-CYLINDER FAPIPURT 1
33 RE-0500000-K¢  E-RING Ed"pan 5 2
34 167-56702 BAND AT i
35 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER i S 2 P 2
36 167-71412 CYLINDER COKNECTOR, A YT -1374-(A) 1
37 167-71511 PIN Ly 1
38 SH-8040802-TP  SCREW H4X8 FARYT H4X0.7 L=8 i
39 164-92851 CLOTH EXISTENCE SENSOR ASH. EA TS SR 1
40 168-05509 SENSOR BRACKET TSyt i
41 SL.-4032081-SC  SCREV M3 L=20 tazry” (M3X20) 2
42 Gb338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IAYFRT R 2
43 HX-0004300-00 CLTP FOaT Rt 2
44 P¥-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLEROID VALVE 53° - TVITRYHIATY 1
45 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION AT 20Ty 3
46 166-21203 SET COLLAR tYh #7 1
47 SH-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FAZYT M6 L=10 2
48 PX-5051010-00  VOLUME TANK F Y ab2VY 1
49 PJ-3080451-01  BRANCH AR5 1
50 PC-0124010-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AE” ~F° avhbi-3 1
b1 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW BLRVA-2 % 0.9
52 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN abRvE-7 3Ty 0.5
53 168-05400 REFLECTIRG TAPE VRS A 1
b4 168-44706 SUB-TABLE #7757 1
55 SH-6050802-TF _ SCREW M5X0,8 1=8 BYRT PR AE MBXO0.7 L=8 3
b6 WS-0510002-XN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR 5,1X9.2X1.3 3
57 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EFETHT R ahTaeh Wb 3
58 165-65459 PERCEIVER CABLE ASM. ISRV LS EUNE ML R A IS ]
59 165-67158 STACKER OUTPUT CABLE ASM. -3 2% y2ars-77 s (1)
60 164-91656 ROLLER STACKER -9 239 ¥-3h3 (1)
61 168-08909 SET COLLAR bl 1
62 SH~8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FARYT MAXG. T L=h 2
63 168-12000 COLLAR IS VLY R ]
64 SH-8050502-TP  SCREW M5 L=5 FARYT 2
65 168-09105 BOLT A EREAT A 1
66 168-03006 BRACKET ATHYBRT 1
67 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 9B FIE MHX0.8 152 2
68 G5128-116-C0G  SPRING 2342 eirT 2 C 1



41. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(2) (OPTION)
) (FT7vayv)

U—2— - N—=O30T2AY v H—3%EE (2

— 99 —



REF.NG. HOTE PART HO. DESERIPTION - | AMT.
1 166-19207 BASE AT-2 1
2 HM-6080001-SC  HUT M8X1.25 oYhyYr M8 132 4
3 NH-B100001-SC  NOT MI0X1.5 yAs3YE H10 192 4
4 167-27505 CASTER Fean- 4
5 167-23306 ADJUST BOLT PYTRRMAT AR 4
6 166-19306 SIDE FRAME, LEFT F4 b0 ERY 1
7 186-19405 STDE FRAME, RIGHT AT T4 3% 1
8 167-21508 PILLOW L7 - 2
9 SH-50616552-TP  SCREW ¥6 L=15 BYH77 387 M i)

10 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER §6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETET R ME 6
11 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 RIBYTIE" hb 4
12 ¥S-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATFETHTE MB 4
13 166-19801 HUB A7 1
14 167-20203 DRY B34 2
15 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 2YBIFFAT A HB 1.=12 3
16 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ESELAF AE ] 3
17 186-19900 SHAFT J¥7h 1
18 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR AP H- 1
19 166-20007 BAR BRACKET A= FT5E9) 1
20 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 nyhyF R AL M 1,=25 2
21 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 BYBIP TS AT 1
22 166~20106 CLOTH HOLDING LEVER FYUETA bAT- i
23 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 AP ERT AR 1
24 166-20304 CYLINDER BRACKET WueT ISR 1
25 SH-6051002-TP _SCREW H5¥0.8 L.=10 aypyy AT M5%0.8 L=10 2
26 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATRETHTR BL1X9.2X1.3 2
27 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch™2b47 8.4 1
28 166-20403 KHUCKLE JOINT eV VLIV AER 1
29 166-20502 PIN S H
30 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Eh"2bA7 8.4 4
31 166-21302 CLOTH FEED CAM ¥4 B4 1
32 SH-8061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 FA3YT MG L=10 1
33 166-21401 CAM SHAFT TN 1
34 167-22100 KEY 1 -1 1
35 1687-22209 KEY 2 3~ 2 1
36 166-21609 BRACKET 77959t 1
37 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 WHITHE" A b 2
38 ¥5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETETR MG 2
39 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FARYT 2
40 166-21708 FULCRUM SHAFT ¥TVITH 1
41 166-21807 CLOTH FEED LEVER LA VU T 1
42 167-20302 DRY b7 94 1
43 166-83302 HEAD PIR FTTYIEY ]
44 WS-0610002-XH  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATERETHTR MB 1
45 HY-6060001-SC  NUT M6 IyA039F M6 192 1
46 WP-0641601~-5C  WASHER EFETETR TR MG 1
47 166-22102 HOTOR BRACKET -2~ FTINYE 1
48 SM-8061403-5C  SCREW M6 L=14 YA AL HE L=14 pA
49 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LT F IPTRL HE 2
50 W3-0610002-KK  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X31.5 PTERETRTR NG 2
51 166-22201 SPROCKET B 27705y B 1
52 SH-8081242-TF  SCREW M8 L=12 FARYT M8 L=12 2
b3 187-27703 CHAIN RS35 FI-Y RS35 1
54 166-22300 SPROCKET B 27°059r B 1
55 SH-8061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 FAxYT 2
56 166-22706 DIRECTING DRUM Py T 1
57 SM-8060802-TP  SCREV M6 L=8 BAZYY HE L=8 2
58 166-23204 COVER, LEFT IR ERTY 1
59 SH-4050801-5C  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=8 FAT13x" MHX0.8 L=8 6
_60 PA-2510001-00  AUTOMATIC SWITCH CYL TNDER -PALTFRT i
61 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER K1Y 1
62 166-83401 CAM FOLLOWER LIVEY Y i
63 164-87654 MOTOR CABLE C ASM. L R SR i
G4 164-91151 HOTOR CABLE B ASM. L2 PTRRY R 1

- 100 —



42. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT(3) (OPTION)
U—T— e R—=2I3 0T 25y Hh—%E (3) (7> av)

- 101 —~




SH-8052002-TP

SCREW M5 [=20

nYBuyIA Ak M5X0.8 L=20 2

REF.NO. NOTE PART RO. DESCRIPTION S AMT
1 166-18504 STAY A7- 1
2 SN-B061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 uyAPIET A M6 L=12 4
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ML A A [ 4
4 166-19603 T-TYPE FRAME 8% Tb-4 1
5 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 nYAy7HET AR M6 L=12 4
6 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATFTH 7 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
7 166-19702 CLOTH RECEIVER ¥979k -1
8 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW H5X0.8 L=10 Yyt A H5X0.8 L=10 4
8 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATEETHTR 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

10 166-20205 CLOTH HOLDING BAR ¥ AT~ 1
11 166-20601 CLOTH FEED BAR LM VU N 1
12 168-20700 CLOTH REHOVING BAR FUT4LTY AT 1
13 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 MAxY" MBX0.8 L=8 2
lg 166-20809 CYLINDER BRACKET ot 7Y i
1

16

17

18

19

20

WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATF$THT2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

186-20908 REMGVING BRACKET 159 779yt 1

SH-6063002-TP  SCREW N6 L=30 AORA VTHNF RARYT 2

167-20302 DRY FT94 2

166-21005 FULCRUK SHAFT YFVITh 1
21 166-21104 COLLAR BUSH YNTY% 7Ty 2
22 166-21203 SET COLLAR L ¥ 1
23 SH-80606802-TP  SCREW H8X6 FAFYT MB L=6 2
24 166-21500 SHAFT Y7+ 1
25 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR b UVIY Vi 2
26 166-20403 KRUCKLE JOINT b ) AR 1
27 166-20502 PIN £V 1
28 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINIRG RING 8.4 CHabiy 8.4 2
29 166-22003 SHAFT STOPPER IIF P 2
30 167-27604 SHAFT SETSCREW 4 Y7 RARITLA 2
31 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW H6 L=20 nyAPIRT AL HB L=20 4
32 166-23100 COVER, RIGHT BAT- 3% 1
33 SH-4050801-5C  SCREW H5X0.8 L=8 FAT 239" UBX0.8 L=8 4
34 166-23308 - VIBRATION-PROGF RUBBER LA P B 5
35 166-23803 SAFETY PIPE ety A°47° 1
36 SH-6061552-TP  SCREV M6 L=15 YRR IR A 2
31 ¥5-0610002-KN  SPRIRG VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR MG 2
38 167-28107 BUSHING IAT9E DN UI 1
39 166-23902 PLATE 7~} 1
40 PA-2525002-00  AIR CYLINDER ANV 1
41 PC-0151080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 1 V] 2
42 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOW UNION 6XM5 IAHT221Y  GXMS i

- 102 —~



43. SP-35:ROLLER BAR CLAMP STACKER UNIT (4) (OPTION)
O—Z— - N—~Z23 07259 Hh—RE (4) (FTvay)

—103—



REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. BPESCRIPTION A AMT,
166-21906 JOINT ROD ¥Tadyh ayrt
168-40802 NUT (LEFT SCREW) Fok (LXTVFY)
NM-6080001-SC  NUT ¥8X1.25 nyBrF9h K8 132
168-40803 ROD END (L) pyrTIvE" (L)
G5606-116-000  CYLIRDER ROD ENWD FHAAIIVET - BYRIVET
SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 S TIST N 8
H5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 DML A I T

166-23506
166-23506
W5-0610002~-KN

STACKER POSITIONIKG PIN
STACKER POSITIONING PIN
SPRING VASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

A3Yh- AFFTALY
AEYh- AFETAL" Y
ATETHTR NG

¥P-0641601-SC
166-23605

SH-8061202-TP
WS-0610002-KkN

WASHER

STACKER POSITIONING BOSS
SCREV M6 =12

SPRING WASHER 6.1Xi2.2X1.5

EFTETR IHTEIA MG
ARYh- AFETIRTA
nYRIPIAT AL M6 L=12
ATEFTETR M8

166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE PYIIALYF MYYFI° b-b
SH-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=B Y3y 7FET R MAX0.T7 L=6
167-27802 RUBBER FOOT T°AYY

1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
2
1
4
2
1
4
4
18 SH-6062002-TF  SCREW H6 L=20 nyErFAT A MG L=20 3
19 ¥5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATITET R MB 3
20 PY-0151010-A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. ABSARAT AT 1
21 PJ-3040451-02  FLBOW UNION, € R b ot P 11
22 166-22805 SYITCH FITTING BASE A 2HYF BURERTL A 1
23 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 nYRPFR A M8 L=10 2
24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETATR MG 2
2h WP-0641601-5C  WASHER I N IRV MG 540 2
26 166-23001 SWITCH FITTING BASE C A4YF MR 4 C 2
27 SH-4043201-5C  SCREW M4X0.7 L[=32 FAT2RYT M4X0.7 L=32 4
28 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING.WASHER MFETHT R M4 4
29 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW H5X0.3 L=10 nYA7ERT AL H5X0.8 L=10 4
30 W5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
31 WP-0531000-5C  WASHER M5 EF8THT R 2hT A K5 4
32 PV-0151050-00  MECHANICAL VALVE -3 AT -3 2A AN AT 1
33 PJ-3040605-02  ELBOW UNION GXM5 ImET 3ty BXKMB 3
34 166-22004 SWITCH FITTING BASE B 24U MIVFST4 B 1
35 PV-0151060-00  MECHANICAL VALVE D-FUA°-3"% ABZHMNT AT 1
36 (i5496-116-A00  SILENCER $LLuy- 2
37 SH-4032501-SH  SCREW M3X0.5 L=25 FAT2FYT M3X0.5 L=25 2
38 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATFRTHT R 3.1X5.9%0.7 2
39 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW MbX0.3 L=10 A7 HET A MBX0.8 L=10 2
40 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER METETR 5.1%9.2X1.3 2
41 WP-0631000-SC  WASHER Mb e F ek HD 2
42 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 253094 1
43 PJ-3050400-02 T URION 224y §4- pd
44 PJ-3050600-02  QUICK COUPLING UVEVEV LS | i
45 PV-2051010-00  SHUTTLE VALVE Y¥PAATATT 2

- 104 —



44. PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS
72 B %

12 14-15 16
17
21
REF. K0, NOTE PART Ha, DESCRIPTIUKR b Vi 4 { AMT.
1 PX-0652010-00  AIR PRESSURE SWITCH N AUELFEeS i
2 (5433-116~000  CROSS JOINT VARELNVT LI 2
3 187-27406 LORG NIPPLE LA i ! P
4 G5434-116-000  HIPPLE R /4 1
5 167-26308 TEE UNIOK F-k"2F-2" 24 Y ]
8 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOV UNIOM AR 200y 27
7 PY-1305090-00 5-WAY SOLEHOID VALVE 3T -RETVERYAIATY 5
8 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 1.=16 a7 A" A ¥BX0.8 1.=16 4
9 ¥S-0510002-KNH SPRING WASHER MEPTETY 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
io 166-75803 SOLENOID VALVE BASE A FUUYTATUAT-2 A i
11 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE BR® -FF VYT RYHIATY 4
12 PV-1305080~00  3-WAY SOLENGID VALVE 3R b VYT ERIACY 2
13 167-26200 PLATE A94% 3
14 SK-6042502-TF  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 BT R AL H4AX0.7 1.=25 8
15 ‘VS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR : M4 A
18 PJ-3010851-01 HALF UNTON -T2ty 2
17 G5496-116~A00 STLENCER LERDE B 4
18 16726002 SOLENGID VALVE BASE FIUYTATYAT -7 i
19 G5430-116-000 ATR COCK I719% 1
20 165-56755 CABLE ASH. ) I7=79NY$r-7"4 B3 {1
21 165-57258 SOLEHOTD VALYE CABLE U LTS IPFSDEL R L B A U T 1
22 185-57357 SOLENGID VALVE CABLE SRR NFLIED YL B M AR ]
23 165-57456 SOLENGID VALVE CABLE LR ESINEAIEL BT B i AR )
24 165-5715¢9 SOLERGID VALVE CABLE NI NG ELE SN A |
25 165-57753 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE NS ELFVESLELL B A WU ]
26 165-576854 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE PUR-AZIMARF TR B3 H
27 i65-57555 SOLEROID VALVE CABLE YRAMEY I AIN-TTR B3 1
28 165-63355 PROCESSING OUTPUT CABLE F ARV I Ny e LUES U ELE Sl ) 1
29 164-92456 DIRECTIRG OUTPUT CABLE ASM. FER AN UL SIRGANIEL L S b %) 1
30 165-64058 PROCESS ING OGUTPUT CABLE TR R0y -7 AS 1
31 165-841565 PROCESSING OUTPUT CABLE FEE R A M NV IEDL EY A 1

~ 105~




45,

ELECTRICK COMPONENTS

BB

\
1 2
REF. KO, NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN |3 A S AMT,
1 164-50058 CPU CIRCUEIT BOARD ASH. CPUEA™Y B3 1
2 #01 184-55503 PAKE], SHEET ASH. A A RAY-BA B3 ]
3 #02 184-55802 PAREL SHEET ASH. B N ERY-MB 3 i
4 184-50157 PANEL CIRCHIT BOARD ASM. TIFA° RN FNTY h3 i
5 EO805-454-000 DIP SWUITCH 4970 249 4
6 HA~0015700-0B DIP SWITCH FEA9T" 2494 i
7 164-50355 DUTPUT TERMIHAL BASE ASM. YA RHFYIRT 4 h3 1
8 164-50454 INPUT TERMINAL BASE ASH. o GV EL - VL S 1
9 164-505853 HOTOR DRIVER BOARD ASM. E-2FT940T~ ZNTY By 1
10 164-50250 DC POWER SOURCE BOARD ASK. DCF™™Y 0y b3 1
11 184-60651 KOTOR RELAY ASM, - L- M3 1
12 HX-0022400-00 SWITCHING POWER SOURCE A4YFURT FIUE Y 1
13 HA-0013800-0A MAGNETIC CONTACTOR FOUYT A4A4% 1
14 HF-0018010-00 FUSE 104 k2-2" H
i5 164-53059 HOISE FILTER ASM. PV EL S I H 1
16 #03 164-55800 TRANSFORMER A FEUFTYRIVAA 1
17 #04  164-55009 TRANSFORMER B FIUrTuLuAB 1
18 165-67208 SERVO PACK F-R" A Y 1
18 #05  165-67307 FUSE La-a" 1
NOTE (;7£3d) #01. .. .. For Japan HHH
#02..... For export &sHH
803, .... For 200,220, 230, 240, 250V 200, 220,230,240, 250VH
$04..... For 380,415, 440V 380, 415, 440ViH
£05. . ... Accessory HESR

- 106~




46. THREAD STAND UNIT

HRIUKE
] s
Ve
\/
v
7
/’
/
/
/
v
(
t
!
[
;
i
|
|
i
i
[
|
|
|
|
i
I
!
: I5
I
T
}
!
|
b i
REF.HO. HOTE PART HO. DESCRIPT1IOH I S ANT
] B3301-704-0A0  THREAD STAND ASM. {MFI-F 13 1
2 B3311-704-0600  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {F4FET- #1727 A (2)
3 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 AMEFRT - YL (4)
4 B3306-704-000  THREAD GUIDE STOPPER PLATE AFRF 4PV bA4% n
5 B3307-704-000 THREAD GUIDE A {h2F ARFYUIL A 3
B B3308~-704-000  THREAD GUIDE B 1F2F 4AF7UT4 B 2)
7 ¥P-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30%2.6 e a3 17X30X2.6 (3)
8 B3313-704-000-4 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER LA - 91 (1)
g B3305-704~000~A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {FRFF -9 (1
10 SH-6041410-5C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=14 E7339° MWAX0.7 L=14 {2}
11 BM-8040000-SH  HET M4 nyaHFIr KaR0.7 132 (2)
12 SH-B052700-8C  SCREW M5 L=27 E323Y° H5X0.8 L=27 (D
13 HH-BO50001-SC  HUT M5 Y379 e M5X0.8 13 (n
14 B3308-704-000  THREAD GHIDE ARM {MEF APTVUEL 95T (1)
15 B3311-804-000  LOWER THREAD GUIDE 42T ARTUI4 % {1
16 S5-73110540-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IREFRYT 11/84-40 L= 5 {1)
17 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER APPUTAIFS AR (1)
18 B3301-704-000-A4 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER MR- 2 n
19 B3312-012-000  SPOOL RETAINER IS I TN A (5)
20 B3307-804-000  SPOOL PIN {FT% 9FE°- (5)
21 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION FSIYIES (5)
22 B3303-704-000  SPOOL REST AMF 9T 4% (5)
23 SH-9050813-SE  SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=8 DYHPE A M5X0.8 L=8 (5)
24 WS-0521010-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2X1 MRETITR 5,248, 2X1 (5)
25 ¥P-0520656-SA  WASHER 5.2X9,5%0.6 e 1% 5.2%X9,5¥%0.6 (5)
26 WP-0B60860-SE  WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 L3992 5,6X12X0.8 (5)
27 US-0521010-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2%1 ATEPTHT R 5,2X8.2X1 (5)
28 HS-B120310-SP  KUT 3/16-28 ByayvE 3/18-28 (5)
29 B3302-704-000  SPOOL REST BRACKET {RET L4 (1)
30 SH-G081080-SE SCREW M8 L=10 U378 M MG L=10 (D
31 ¥S-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER N2 hT 2 16.4X26.6%3.2 {1)
32 HAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE 2=+ 2FYTON (3)

—107—



TABLE OF EXCHANING PARTS
THEMN—EE
1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

Jed—x2 | GF )
166-07301 (A-1)

sii2mem pbrmr—mo0o0m——— —_
166-07400(A-2)
166-07509 (B-1)

i4.16,18om FH—————————

166-07608 (B-2)

20,22.24, 2bmm

166-07707 {C-1)

166-07806 (C-2)

—108 -

KEBK
Sewing table asm. Selective part Rubber §ole
HElr—7 0 () B2 S v T I A
BN G
Left 7 Right &
Needle
gauge
Specification
FHAE (mm)
it B
Standard £ # 167-78409 167-78508
For heavy-welght
. materials E¥H 167-04940 167-84800
8.10.12mm 166-74814
Sponge AR G5162-119~E0D G5152-11%-F00
+ 14, 16mm 166-74913
Sponge{ for heavy-
18, 20mm 16675019 weight materials) 65152-119-G0O0 G5152-119-Ho0
ARY {([EHR)
Neeedle gauge Folding plate Foldin plate Garment clah
asm. stopper plate asm
B 7] HriA# AR AL )= BtEy7y7 ()
§.10,12, 1dmm G5121-119-A00-4A 6G5131-116-C00 167-77807
Left ¥
16. 18, 20mm G5121-119-BG0-A G5131-116-D0C 167-78003
8.10,12. 14mm GH128-119-A00-4 .| G5130-116-CO0 167-77906
Right
16,18, 20mm G5120-119-B00-A G5130-116-D08 167-78102
Corner knife Needle gauge Workpiece

guide spring

Needle pauge | £ A FIN R
# P& (mm)
<,
7
8.10,12, 14mm G5328-116-000
16,18, 20mm G5H328-116-A00




2. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

FAERESR
\ yingl It Varied double welt
Nefadle g%ge l Doubl%welt blf}Eg e welt Z B O
X ‘
m"]r" - —“E— m"‘r’ - “—"E—' o B —i|
I |
5 Eé ==
¥ __E ..._‘_..,._ - ________EE
] A — -~ ] - [—
1 4
(z L R L R L R
8 mm 167-87608 3.3 3.3 167-87707 .31 7.3
( 5/167)
1 O mm 167-85008 4.3 4.3 167-85206 9.31 8.8 167-85602 3.1 0.5
{(25/647) 167-85701 3.8 3.8
1 2 mm 167-85107 5.31 5.3 167-85305 11,341 11.3
{15/32")
1 4 mm 167-85800 6.3 6.3 167-86105 13.3]13.3
(33/64")
1 6om 167-8590% 7.34{ 7.3 167-86204 15.3 ] 15.3
{ 5/87)
1 8 mm 167-86006 8.3 8.3 167-86303 17.3117.3
(45/647)
2 O mm 166-91909 .31 9.3 166-89606 19.3 ] 19.3
(25/327)
3. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS
I v Bk
Needle gauge Throat plate asm. Needie clamp asm. Knife Needle thread Needle thread Nipper spring, left
counter knife clamp plate
o3 I ¢ ) - )] LRGN A | BRMVBEAZ | oo TR | sy s@onak
¢ & 6 ¢
o <2 ,\\ ﬁ j
EAZR HAAH ]
Bmm( 5/167) | 164-01150 | 184-02356 G1402-116-J40
i64-11019 164-21208
1 Omm{25/647) | 164-01259 | 164-02455 G1402-116-BA0
1 2mm(15/327) | 164-01358 | 164-02554 G1402-116-CAD
164-09500 164-09906 164-1020% 164-21307
14m(35/.64") 164-§1457 | 164-02653 G1402-116-DAD
1 Gl 5/ 87) | 164-01556 | 164-02752 G1402-116-EAD
164-10908 164-21406
1 8am(45/647) | 154-01855 164-02851 G1402-116-FAD
2 0mn(25/327) | 164-01754 | 164-02950 Gl462-116-GAG 164-11108 154-11308 164-11407 164-21901

—109 -

P



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

£

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
% A No. 8 8 R No. s & A No.| @& & H No.
BP-4000006-00 46 30 B3511-512-000 46 29 GSP-06011000 g8 2t G5122-117-000 50 15
BT-0400251-EA 36 3 B3513-512-000 46 24 GSP-080250A0 90 9 G5122-117-000 52 12
BT-0400251-EA 80 28 B35208-226-000 46 19 GSP-06025040 98 8 G5122-117-000 58 17
BT-0400251-EB 75 15 B3541-012-000 48 3 GSP-11003000 86 38 65122-117-000 80 15
BT-0400251-6B 90 53 83568-771-000 46 22 GSP-11008000 86 37 G5123-117-000 12 28
BT-0400251-EC 46 138 B8125-280-000 g8 40 GSP-11011000 86 27 G5123-117-000 14 34
BT-0400251-EC 98 51 B8151-771-000 § 32 G1402-116-BA0 36 40 G5123-117-000 50 11
BT-0400251-ED 58 42 B8152-771-000 & 33 G1407-118-A00 34 8 G5123-117-000 52 18
BT-0400251-EP 98 52 B8153-771-000 8 34 G1411-118-A00 36 27 G5123-117-000 52 b1
BT-0600400-EC 43 23 Gi1815-119-000 40 28 G5124-117-400 12 31
BT-0600401-EB 43 24 CQ-2000000-00 36 28 G1816-119-000 40 33 G5124-117-400 52 17
B1114-051-000 30 10 CO-2000000-00 46 20 G1831-116-00B 40 39 (G5124-117-000 54 35
B1124-804-000 32 8 Ca-2020000-00 34 4 G18B0-119-AAC 40 26 G5125-117-A00 14 31
B1130-051-000 30 24 CQ-2020000-00 34 7 G1860-110-BAO 40 51 G5125-117-400 50 12
B1130-051-000 32 14 CU-2020000-00 34 37 G1861-119-000 40 25 (5126-117-000 58 66
B1203-512-000 34 24 CQ-2020000-00 40 36 G1862-119~000 40 54 G5126-118-000 74 30
B1210-526-000 34 9 CQ-30306000-00 34 10 G1864-119-A00 40 11 G5129-1168-C00 12 18
B1213-012-000 42 13 CO-3030000-00 42 49 63197-1186-000 32 2B G5129-116-C00 14 13
B1214-019-000 34 20 CS-1111016-SK 42 41 (3212-116-0A0 44 24 G5129-116-C00 49 10
B1214-038-000 46 32 63213-116-000 44 18 G5129-116-C00 50 4
B1302-051-000 34 19 D1450-055-BAC 42 11 65023-116-000 2 20 G5129-116-C00 56 12
B1303-512-000 34 27 D1456-055-B00 42 8 {i5045-116-040 8 7 G5129-116-C00 56 25
B1411-051-000 36 20 D1457-055-B0CG 42 5 G5047-116-000 8 4 (5129-116-C00C 90 37
B1412-051-000 36 21 D1457-055-B00 42 g (:5048-116-000 8 6 65120-116-C00 98 68
B1659-484-000 42 24 D2611-555-800 46 13 (5049-118-000 8 14 G5130-116-C00 14 22
B1702-012-000 42 3 D2611-555-B00-A 43 27 65051-116-000 8 12 G5130-118-C00 60 4
B1801-515-000-A 40 1 D8113-5556-B00C 6 35 G5058-116-000 2 925 G5130-116-D00 14 23
B1802-512-0AB 40 2 D8114-555-BOE 6 36 §5058~116-800 2 28 G5130-116-000 50 27
81804-512-000 40 8 GHOB4-116-A00 6 13 (5130-116-000 50 28
B1807-512-00B 46 26 EA-9502B05-00 43 26 GE0OR5-116-A00 8 5 G5131-118-CO0 12 25
31313-512-000 40 6 E0605-454-000 106 5 (5066~110-000 32 38 §5131-118-CO06 52 8
B1816-512-0A0 40 3 . G5067-116-A00 8 17 Gh131-116-P00 12 26
B1818-051-000 40 32 GAS-11124000 86 26 G50B88-116-000 8 7 G5131-116-p00 52 9
B1821-051-000 40 35 GES-12153000 43 25 G5069-116-A00 g 18 §5131-116-D00 58 7
B1906-528-000 34 & GES-12153000 46 17 G5072-118-000 6 30 G5132-116-B0C 12 10
81907-526-000 34 3 GSA-04007000 49 1 §5073-116-000 8 2% G5132-116-BO0 14 9
B2213-019-000 32 28 GSA-04008000 50 31 G5075-116~A00 g 24 65132-116-B0O0 49 8
B3034-450-000 36 i1 GSA-04009000 49 2 GR075-1168-000 5 22 66132-116-B00 50 26
B3034-450-000 43 6 GSA-04010000 50 1 G5077-116-A00 8 1 65132-116-B00 56 11
B3035-450-000 38 12 GSA-04011000 52 31 G5078~116-000 6 23 65132-11B-BO0 586 29
B3035-450-000 43 7 GSA-04012000 54 19 G5087-116-400 & 10 G5140-116-000 52 44
B3035-450-000 43 17 GSA-08002000  BS 5 G5088-116-A00 6 19 G5140-116-000 58 49
B3116-512-008 32 22 GSA-11003000 75 B G5103-119-000-A 12 35 G5140-116-000 60 49
B3t20-125-000 32 21 GSA-11005000 75 4 G5104-119-000-A 14 27 G5143-116-A00 b2 32
83124-512-000 32 | 3 GSA-19001000 58 55 G5106-118-000 12 42 G5143-118-A00 54 20
33125-012-000 44 11 (54-19002000 60 52 G5107-119-000 14 37 (5143-116-A00 58 25
B3126-012-000 44 13 GSA~19003000 56 i (5108-119~000 12 4 (G5143-116-A00 680 37
B3126-051-000 32 17 GSA-18004000 56 15 G5108-119-000 14 i2 G5146-119-A00 50 29
B3127-051-000 32 16 GSA-19005000 56 16 G5108-119-000 50 18 G5148-119-C00 12 ki
B3129-012-400 32 19 GSA-190074A00 58 61 G5108-118-000 52 27 G5146-119-C00 14 24
E3129-012-B00 44 12 6SA-19007A00 80 60 G5108-119-000 52 Bl G5148-119-C00 52 3
B3129-526-000 32 20 4SA=-20001000 58 24 65108-119-000 54 22 35146-119-C00 538 3
B3132-051-000 32 18 GS4-20002000 60 36 G5108-119-00C¢ 58 ] GH146-119-C00 B0 16
B3210-771-000 44 25 GSA-21008000 54 28 (5108-1198-000 58 28 G5147-116-C00 52 3B
B3223-012-040 44 16 GSA-31000AA0 65 1 45108-119-000 80 17 G5147~116-€00 58 38
B3224-771-000 44 26 GSA-3T000AAD 74 i G5108-119-000 60 40 G5147-116-D00 54 8
B3228-012-000 44 23 GSA-370008A0 74 2 (5109-117-000 52 60 G5147-116-p0C¢ 80 32
B3229-012-000 44 21 GSA-3T000CAQ 74 3 G5109-117-000 58 1 G5148-116-C00 52 26
B3301-704-0A0 107 } GSA-380000A0 75 1 G5110-117-000¢ 50 30 35148-116-C0C¢ 54 18
B3301-704-000-4107 18 GSA-43000040 6 1 §5110-117-000 80 g G5148-116-C00 58 31
B3302-704-000 107 29 GSA-45000AA0 78 1 Gh115-117-C00 58 57 G5148-116-C00 60 43
B3303-704-000 107 22 GSA-46000AA0 79 1 G5115-117-DO0 58 58 G5149-116-C00 54 25
B3304-704-000-A107 17 GSA-4B000F A0 80 H G51165-117-EC0 80 5B 65149-116-C00 B0 42
83305-704-000-A107 g GSP-02004000 8 40 G5115-117-FO0 680 57 §5150-116~C00 H8 30
B3306-704-000 107 4 GsP-02011000 86 13 G5117-117-000 58 11 G5151-116-C00 52 33
B3307-704-000 107 5 GSP-02014000 g6 30 G5117-117-000¢ 60 7 G5161~116-C00 54 17
B3307-804-000 107 20 GSP-02015040 86 32 65119-118-C00 12 17 G5151-116-C00 58 35
83308-704-000" 107 8 GSP-02018000 88 18 G5119-118-C00 40 13 65151-116-C00 B0 44
B3309-704-000 107 14 GSP-02018000 86 3t Gh119-116-C00 56 22 G5279-117-000 20 4
B3311-012-000 107 21 GSP-06006000 g0 46 G5119-118-D00 14 14 (5303-119-000 26 9
B3311-704-000 107 2 | GSP-08006000 98 13 G5119-116-D00 50 ) G5306-118-000 26 8
B3311-804-000 107 15 GSP-06008000 a0 3% G5119-116-p00 56 13 Gh321-119-000 28 10
B3312-012-000 107 19 GSP-06008000 48 23 G5120-119-A00-A 14 25 G5323-119-000 26 7
B3313-704-000-4107 8 GSP-08010000 g0 41 G5120-118-B00-4 14 28 G5324-119-000 28 6
B3317-704-000 107 3 GSP-06010000 28 19 G5121-119-A00-A 12 g G5325-118-000 26 5
B3431-552-000-4 8 20 GSP-08011000 a0 43 G5121-119-BOO-A 12 9 (G5328-116-A00 28 12

-110—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

]

Part No.
[~}

& @

Part No.
& 8

Part No.
o

fo

Page Ref.

Part No.
% & E No.

(G5328-118-000
(53298-116-000
(i5333-118-000
(5333-118-000
(5338-116-00C
(5338-116-000
(G5365-138-000
(5366-138-000
(G5367-138-000
(5368-139-000
(5377-139-000
G5402-116-AA0
G5402-116-AA0
G5405-118-040
6G5409-116-000
G5410-116-AA0
G5410-116-AA0
G5410-116-4A0
G5410-118-44A0
G5410-116-AAC
G5421-116-0A0
G5421-116-0A0
(G5430-116-000
(5433-116-000
G5434-116-000
(5458-116-000
G5460-116-000
(5496-116-400
G5496-116-A00
G5496-116-A00
(5502-116-000
(5503-116-000
G5504-116-000
G5508-116-000
65512-116-000
G5512-116-000
(5513-116-000
(G5514-116-000
(5517-116-000
G5518-116-000
G5518-139-000
65519-116-000
15520-116-000
G5521-116-000
G5522-116-000
(5523-116-000
(5524-116-000
(G5525-118-000
(G5526-116-000
G5527-116-000
(G5528-116-000
(i5531-139-000
G5533-139-000
G5606-116-000
G5606-116-000
16659-116-000
G5680-116-000
(5882-116-000
G5701-118-000
G5702-119-000
G5704-119-000
G5707-119-000
G5708-119-000
G5710-118-000
(5816-116-000
(5819-116~000
(5824-116-000
G5827-116-000
(5832-116-000
G5832-116-000
(5840-116-000
(5843-116-000
(5843-116-000
(5846-116-000
G5847-116-000
G5847-116-000

Page Ref.
B No.
28 11
28 21
28 4
B4 35
28 45
08 42
82 58
62 60O
62 56
82 57
28 1
12 19
14 16
82 18
88 55
b2 2%
52 59
54 10
58 44
60 23
6 47
78 22
105 19
105 2
105 4
4 35
80 21
96 38
04 36
106 17
86 42
2 19
gz 21
8 52
82 33
86 44
&2 30
82 29
82 31
82 13
64 22
82 1
82 4
§2 18
32 10
82 5
§2 7
82 )
82 9
82 1
82 2
.62 19
B2 36
a6 5
104 5
43 1
43 21
30 )
-4 43 2
43 8
43 18
43 5

43 10 7
43 14
8 )
82 12
86 14
82 8
82 32
86 43
6 48
g2 23
86 45
2 31
52 43
54 26

45847-116-000
(5847-118-000
G5850-118-000
65850-116-000
(5854-116-000
G8213-117-0A0
(8213-117-000
(8214-119-000
G8215-119-000
(8218-110-000
(8220-117-000

HA-0007000-00
HA-0013800-04
H&-0015700-08
HB-0003100-10
{B-0003100-10
HF-0018010-00
HL-0071700-82
HX-0004300-00
HX-0022400-060
HL-0071700-47
HAD-11532000

HHMT-160B1600

48512-120-BAD

HK-6030001-SC
HM-6030001-5C
N4-6030001-5C
HH-6030001-3€
HH-6030001-3C
RH-6030001-5C
HH-6030001-8C
HM-6030001-SC
NM-6030001-3C
HH-6030001-5C
HH-6030001-3C
NH-8030001-3C
HH-6030001-5C
NH-6030001-SC
NH-B040000-3H

-NH-6040001-SC

HH-5040001-3C
HH-6040001-3C
HH-6040001~-3C
KH-6040001-3C
KH-86040001~3C
NH-6040001-SC
NH-6040001-5C
NH-6040001-3C
HK-6040001-5C
NH-6040001-5C
HH-6040001-5C
KH-6050001-5¢C
NH-6050001-5C
NH-8060001-5C
NH-6050001-SC
NK-6050001-3C
NM-6050001-5C
HM-6050001-3C
HH-B050001-3C
HH-8050001-5C
KH-6050001-5C
WH-6060001-5C
NH-80600061-5C
HH-6060001-SC
HH-6060001-5C
HH-6060001-5C
NH-5060001-3C
HU-6060001-SC
HM-6080001-8C
HH-80B0001-5C
HH-6080001-5C
NH-6060001-SC
NH~6060001-8C
KH-6060001-5C

Page Ref,
K No.
58 48
B0 48
82 20
36 3¢
8 15
34 28
34 '35
34 3
34 29
4 1
34 32
] g
106 13
106 &
84 28
88 23
1086 14
56 2
98 43
106 12
107 32
3B 42
-A 34 41
12 15
14 5
24 12
49 9
44 12
50 22
52 39
54 3
56 7
56 24
58 40
60 28
70 16
7216
107 11
2 3
4 22
28 8
28 18
52 41
54 7
B8 46
B0 26
2 20
g2 33
62 37
76 4
2 27
4 26
50 13
52 13
58 16
80 14
64 bb
80 38
98 67
107 13
6 11
6 21
6 52
e 37

10 45 -
12 32
4 30
18 3b
24 34
24 41
48 14
48 34
50 14

KH-8080001-5C
NM-8060001-SC
HM-8080001-8C
N¥-8060001-8C
HM-8060001-8C
N4-8060001-5C
HM-8080001-8C
HM-6080001-5C
HY-B060001-8C
HK-6060001-3C
HM-B080001-5C
NH-8080001-3C
RH-B8080001-8C
NH-6080001-3C
NM-68080001-8C
HH-8080001-3C
NM-8G80001-5C
NH-6080001~SC
NH-6080001-SC
NH-8080001-3C
NH-6080001-5¢€
NH-6080003-5C
RH-B100001-5C
NK-6100001-5C
KM-6100001-SC
HM-6100001-3C
HH-6100618-58
NM-6100618-5B
HH-6120001-3C
KH-6120001-SC
KH-6120001-SC
BM-B6120003-SE
H5-6110420-3P
NE-6110430~SP
NS-8110530-3P
N$-6120310-5P
H5-6150310-8P
NS-6620310-8P

PA-1000503-40
PA-1001502-A0
PA-1201002-A0
PA-1201301-00
PA-1201301-00
PA-1500502-A0
PA-1500502-A0
PA-1501002-AC
PA-1501504~A0
PA-150i512-A0
PA-1506003-40
PA-1506003-A0
PA-1513501-A0
PA-2002003~A0
PA-2004001-A0
PA-2501501-00
PA-2501502-00
PA-2504501-A0
PA-2506501-00
P&-2510001-00
PA-2510001-00
PA-2525002-00
PA-2525002-00
PA-8000090-00
PA-9000140-00
PA-9000140-00
PC-0105070-00
PC-0105070-00
PC-0105070-00
PC-0105070-00
PC-0105080-00
PC-0105080-00
PC-0124010-00
PC-0124010-00
PC-0151060-00
PC-0151060-00
PC-0151060-00

Page Hef .

E No.
52 14
58 15
60 13
64 33
68 12
68 34
84 14
38 14
g2 45
100 - 45
i8 7
22 28
B4 30
82 1b
82 34
86 9
8 50
92 2
a6 3
100 2
104 3
62 63
26 q
85 6
g2 3
100 3
58 45
60 24
2 29
18 32
84 15
4 8
46 10
40 19
42 10
107 28
38 29
3t 1
32 2
43 20
36 1
70 8
72 8
4 33
76 7
38 1
4 10
78 14
a0 26
Q8 32
75 5
38 33
8 b3
10 6
84 51
24 6
20 31
92 60
100 60
94 40
102 40
64 57
24 1
64 56
52 40
54 1
58 43
60 22
90 27
98 35
64 b8
88 50’
84 5
86 54
a8 7

PC-0151070-00 10 1
PC-0151070-00 24 9
PC-0151070-00 92 6]
PC-0151070-00 100 61
PC-0151080-00 94 41
PC-0151080-0C 102 41
PF-0552080- 40 4 30
PJ-0105050-01 75 1
P3-0320525-01 43 22
PJ-0480525-03 10 46
PJ-0480525-03 54 54
PJ-0460525-03 58 19
PJ-3010851-01 105 1B
PJ-3020652-01 4 36
PJ-3030400-02 78 28
PJ-3040405-01 36 2
P3-3040405-04 30 5
PJ-3040405-04 75 18
PJ-3040405-04 76 8
PJ-3040405-04 80 6
PI-3040405-04 90 14
PJ-3040405-04 98 45
PJ-3040405-04 105 6
PJ-3040405-05 84 34
PJ-3040405-05 88 32
PJ-3040451-02 12 21
PJ-3040451-02 14 17
PJ-3040451-02 62 2
PJ-3040451-02 78 21
P3-3040451-02 96 21
PJ-3040451-02 104 21
PJ-3040605-02 94 46
PJ-3040605-02 9B 33
PJ~3040605-02 102 42
PJ-3040605-02 104 33
PJ-3040651-01 82 17
PJ~3050400-02 96 43
PJ-3050400-02 104 43
PJ-3050606-02 96 44
PJ-3050600-02 104 44
PJ-3080400-02 78 15
pJ-3080400-02 80 10
pI-3080451-01 98 49
PJ-3080600-03 84 31
PJ-3080600-03 88 27
PJ-3080500-03 96 42
PJ-3080600-03 104 42
P$-0160042-XH 70 32
PS-0160042-KH 72 32
PS-0200082-KH 36 33
P5-0200122-K0 32 10
PV-0105080-00 10 47
PV-0105080-00 54 53
PV-0105080-00 556 18
PV-0151010-40 96 20
PY-0151010-A0 104 20
PV-0151060-00 96 32
PV-0151050-00 104 32
PY-0151060-00 956 35
PV-0151060-00 104 35
PV-1305080-00 105 12
PY-1305090-00 54 46
PV-1305080-00 58 63
PV-1305080-00 105 7
PY-1505090-00 62 3
PV-1505090-00 75 14
PV-1505090-00 80 3
PY-1505000-00 84 25
PY-1505000-00 88 22
PY-1505090-00 90 13
PY-1505000-00 98 44
PY¥-1505090-00 105 11
PV-2051010~00 96 45
PV-2051010-00 104 45
PX-0551010-00 12 20
PX-0551010-00 14 18

-1 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 3

Part No. Page Aef.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.|] Part No. Page Ref.
% B . R No. % B # No. & 8 [ No . % 8 A No.
PX-0652010-00 105 1 $4-4050801-5C 94 33 SH-6041202-TP 14 19 Su-6051562-TP 79 5
PX-5000140-00 78 16 SH-4050801-5C 100 5% SK-B041202-TP 24 14 §M-8051552-TP 79 T
PY-5000140-00 80 11 SH-4050801-8C 102 33 SK-g041202-TP 28 27 SM-6051552-TF 86 34
PX-5000290-40 90 56 SH-4062001-3C 6 48 SH-8041202-TF 50 16 SH-6051652-TF 92 . 37
PX~-5051010-00 98 48 SH-4860501-8C 42 47 SH-B041202-TP 52 & S¥-8051552-TP 100 37
SH-5040451-SC 52 45 SH-6041202-TP 52 23 SH-8051602-TP 18 2B
RC-0220001-KP B2 43 $H-5040451-8C 54 30 SH-6041202-TP 54 16 SH-B051802-TP 20 15
RC-0841011-KP 84 3 SH-5040451-5C 58 50 SK-6041202-TP 58 8 SH-B8051602-TF 28 42
RC-0841011-XP 88 10 $4-5040451-8€ 60 50 SK-6041202-TP 58 32 SH-8051602-TP 105 &
RC-0841011-XP 92 27 SH-BO30B02-TP 42 45 S-p041202-TP 80 1 SK-8052002-TP 10 4
RC-0841011-KP 92 30 SK-B030802-TP 6B 4 SH-B041202-TP 60 47 SH-B0B2002-TP 10 8
RC-0841011-KP g4 28 SK-6031002-TP 22 4 SH-8041202-TP 62 34 SH-6052002-TF 10 18
RC-0841011-KP 100 27 SH-B031002-TP 52 38 SH-6041410-8C 107 10 SK-B052002-TP 10 49
RC-0841011-KP 100 30 SH-8031002-TP 54 2 SH-B8041502-TP 4 12 SH-5052002-TP 18 14
RC-0841011-KP 102 28 SM-B031002-TF 58 41 SH-8041602-TP 20 13 SH-6052002-TP 18 33
RC-2200002-KP 16 22 SH-B031002-TP &6 27 SK-6041802-TF 75 8 SH-B052002-TP 22 24
RC-2421211-kP 18 24 SH-6031202-TP 12 14 SH-6042502-TP 52 42 SH-B052002-TP 24 11
RC-2800002-KF 18 g SH-5031202-TF 14 4 SH-6042502-TF 54 g SH-B052002-TP 24 38
RC-2800002-kP 22 M4 SM-6031202-TP 28 25 SH-6042602-TP 58 47 SH-6052002-TP 48 7
RE-0250000-K0 70 I SH-8031202-TP 49 4 SM-B042502-TF 60 25 SH-8052002-TP 48 9
RE-0260000-K0 .72 1l SH-6031202-TF 49 11 SH-B042602-TF 105 14 SH-§052002-TP 48 12
RE-0500000-K0 38 37 SH-6031202-TP 50 21 SM-B050802-TP 82 53 SH-8052002-TP 82 13
RE-0500000-K0 90- 57 $H-8031202-TP 56 6 SH-BOBOBO2-TP 86 19 SH-8052002-TP 68 5
RE-0500000-KO 98 33 SH-6031202-TP 56 23 SH-6050802-TP 94 43 SK-B0B2002-TP 68 7
RE-0700000-X0 36 24 SH-5040602-TF 82 24 $H-6050802-TP 98  bb SH-B052002-TFP 68 10
R0O-0371801-0¢ 34 8 SH-B6040602-TP 86 46 SH-8051002-5F 64 47 SH-6052002-TP 74 12
‘ SK-5040602-TP 96 16 SH-6051002-5P 64 52 -] SH-6052002-TP 90 2
$B-1120002-00 16 & SH-6040602-TFP 104 16 SK-6051002-TP 4 4 SH-6052002-TP 94 15
SD-0470281-SP 32 6 SH-6040802-3P 40 43 SK-6051002-TP 16 25 SH-6052002-TP 98 27
SD-0490261-SP 44 27 SM-8040802-5P T8 7 SH-8051002-TP 18 19 SH-6052002-TP 102 15
Sp-0640002-TF 43 g SH-8040802-SF 78 10 SH-6051002-TP 20 23 SH-BO52502-TP 10 18
SL-4032081-5C 93 4l SH-6040802-sp 78 19 SH-6051002-TP 24 3 SH-g052502-TF 20 47
SL-4041081-8F g0 13 SH-6040802-SP 78 29 SH-5051002-TP 64 14 SH-6052502-TP 28 40
SL-40512981-8C 4 28 SH-5040802-TP 18 44 SH-6051002-TP B4 62 SM-B052502-TP 48 8
SH-0040801-SC 28 44 SM-8040802-TP 70 6 SH-B051002-TP 82 48 SM-8052502-TP 68 6
SH-0040801-8F 18 51 SM-6040802-TP 70 13 SH-B051002-TP 84 2B SH-B052502-TP 756 1@
SH-0040801-5F 64 9 SM-6040802-TP 72 6 $M-8051002-TP 86 4 SM-6052700-SC 107 12
SH-0050801-SC AN SH-6040802-TF 72 13 SK-6051002-TF 88 28 SH-B053002-TP 12 20
SH-0050801-5C 16 2 SH-6040802-TR 2 23 SK-6051002-TP 90 23 SH-6053002-TP 14 32
SH-0050801-SC 22 28 SH-6040802-TR 52 1l SH~6051002-TP 92 25 SH-5053002-TP 38 34
SH-0050801-SC 44 8 SH-8040802-TR 54 36 SH-8051002-TFP 94 8 SK-8053002-TF 50 8
SM-0051001-SC 2 34 SH-6040802-TR 58 18 SH-6051002-TP 96 20 SH-B0O53002-TFP 52 15
$H-1030601-5C 78 2 SH-8040802-TR 60 20 $H-6051002-TF 98 38 SH-B053002-TP 58 12
SH-1040601-SC 52 48 SH-5040802-TR 86 33 SH-8051002-TP 88 2 SH-B053002-TP 80 8
$N-1040601-3C 54 27 SH-6041002-3P 64 T SH-6051002-TP 100 25 SH-8056062-TF 38 32
SH-1040601-SC 54 29 SH-6041002-TP 6 45 SH-8051002-TF 102 8 SH-8080802-TP 8 2
SH-1040601-SC 58 b4 SH-6041002-TP 10 16 SH-8051002-TP 104 20 SH-6061002-TP 2 33
SM-1040601-SC 60 51 SH-8041002-TP 10 32 SH-8051002-TP 104 39 SH-6061002-TP 8 5
SM-1040601-5C 74 4 SH-8041002-TP 12 13 SM-8051202-SP B2 31 SH-60681002-TP 8 13
SH-1040801-5C 2 19 SH-6041002-TP 14 6 SH-6051202-TP 4 3t SH-6661002-TP 86 23
SH-1041001-5C 4 1% SM-8041002-TP 22 3 SM-8051202-TP 12 8 SH-8061002-TP 104 23
SH-1041001-5C 76 2 SH-8041002-TP 24 32 SH-6051202-TP 14 10 SH-B061202-TP B84 8
SH-1044050-SH 76 3 SH-6041002-TP 48 23 SH-6051202-TP 18 39 SH-6061202-TP 88 3
SH-1051001-5C 4 9 SH-8041002-TF 49 5 SH-B051202-TP 24 47 SH-6061202-TF 92 15
SM-1051001-SF 186 17 $M-6041002-TP 50 23 SH-6051202-TP 36 14 SH-6061202-TFP 94 2
SM-1061001-SC 82 22 SH-8041002-TF 52 20 SH-6051202-TF 52 1 SH-6061202-TP 94 5
SM-1061001-SC 86 41 SH-6041002-TP 54 11 SH-6051202-TP 52 34 SH-6061202-TP 96 g
SH-3030801-S¢ 12 39 SH-6041002-TP 54 21 SM-6051202-TP 54 5 SH-6061202-TP 96 13
- $H-303060%1-SC 14 38 SH-8041002-TP 56 3 SM-6051202-TF 58 4 SH-B081202-TP 100 15
SH-3030601-SC 28 23 SH-6041002-TP 56 26 SH-6051202-TP 58 36 SK-6061202-TP 102 2
SK-3031000-SC 64 2 SH-6041002-TP B8 21 SH-6051202-TFP 60 11 SK-6061202-TP 102 5
SH-3031401-5C 24 51 SH-8041002-TF 58 26 SH-6051202-TP 60 30 SH-8061202-TP 104 13
SM-3040601-SC 6 P SM-6041002-TP 60 33 SH-8051202-TP 90 7 SH-6061402-TP 8 11
$H-3045000-SC 90 11 SH-6041002-TP 60 38 SK-6051202-TP 98 6 SH-B0B1552-TP 84 23
SK-4030401-3C 52 46 SH-B041002-TP 62 7 SK-6051202-TP 93 30 SH-6061552-TP 8B 51
SH-4030401-SC 54 33 $H-BO41002~TP B2 40 SH-B051402-TP 12 18 SY-6061552-TP 92 g
SK-4030801-SC 28 5 SH-B041002-TP 64 3 SH-6051402-TF 14 16 SH-B0B1552-TP 94 3B
SH-4031601-S¢ 24 19 SH-6041002-TP 64 25 SY-6051402-TP 49 14 SH-6061552-TP 100 ¢
SM-4031601-SN 24 23 SH-B041002-TP 64 50 $M-6051402-TP 50 3 SH-B0B1552-TP 102 36
SU-4032501-SH 3B 6 SM-6041002-TF 68 22 SH-6051402-TP 56 14 SU-8061602-TP 12 3B
SH-4032501-SN 96 37 SH-5041002-TP 80 7 SH-6051402-TP 56 21 SH-B0B16O2-TP 14 36
SH-4032501-SH  j04 37 SH-6041202-SP 18 52 SH-6051562-TP 4 18 SH-6061602-TP 20 27
SH-4043201-SC 95 27 SM-5041202-5P 62 61 SH-B6051552-TP § 20 SH-8061602-TF 42 4
SK-4043201-SC 104 27 SH-6041202-5P B4 11 SH-5051552-T¢ 74 6 SH-6061602-TP 82 39
SH-4050801-3C 38 2 SH-6041202-SP B84 24 SM-6051552-TP 74 g SH-6081602-TFP 88 12
SH-4050801-SC 92 59 SH-B041202-TP 12 22 SM-6051552-TF 79 3 SH-60B1802-TH 72 42

—-112 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

E

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
a B B No . & B E No . a2 B 1 NO. J. 82 B | No.
SK-6061802-TP 70 41 SH-B085502-TP 18 9 SH-9061403-8C 92 48 $5-7090540-TP 32 30
. SH-B0B1802-TP 84 16 SH-6107002-TP B85 3 SH-9061403-3C 00 48 $S-7080610~8F 30 22
SH-6062002-SP 64 16 SM-8030302-TP 82 3 SH-0082003-SC 20 37 $8-7090610-SP 32 4
SH-6062002-TP 10 3 SH-8030502-TP 52 30 SK-9063503-SE 8 51 $8-7000710-8P 32 .25
SH-6062002-TP 10 3B SH-8030502-TP 54 24 SH-9065503-8P 8 50 $3-7000910-TP 36 22
SH-8062002-TP 12 33 SH~8030502-TP 58 29 SH~9081403-SC 6 14 $5-7001410-SP' 38 23
SH-B062002-TP 14 28 SH-8030502-TP B0 ~ 41 SM-0081523-SK 82 27 SS-7110410-SP 44 22
SH-8062002-TP 18 3 SH-8030802-TP 28 15 SH-9082503-8C 82 35 SS-T110410-8P 486 12
SH-8062002-TP 18 16 SH-8040502-TP 90 55 SH-0082503-SC 86 8 SS-7110510-5P 40 53
SH-6062002-TF 18 37 SH-8040502-TP g8 &2 SH-8082503-SC 86 . 49 $5-7110510-SP 44 3
SH-6062002-TP 20 43 SH-8040802-TP 16 12 SQ-1110401-HZ 48 23 S5-7110540-5P 107 16
SH-B0B2002-TP 24 44 | SM-8040802-TP 22 2 $8-10680610-SP 28 29 $§-7110710-SP 43 13
SH-8082002-TP 24 46 SH-8040802-TP 22 13 $5-1061010-SP 6 3 S8-7110710-8P 43 28
SH-6082002-TP 48 33 SH-80406802-TP 26 13 $5-11106840-TF 70 20 $5-7110710-SP 44 2
SH-B062002-TP 50 8 SH-8040802-TFP 86 28 SS-1110640-TF 72 20 $$-7110720-SP 46 28
SH-6082002-TP 52 5 SH-8040682-TP 62 47 $5-20005620-SL 30 25 $5-T110740-TP 38 44
SH-6062002-TP 58 2 SM-8040802-TP 16 27 $8-2090520-8L 32 15 S3-7110840-SF 40 7
SH-BOB2002-TP B 5 SH-8040802-TP 18 12 $5-2090541-SL 32 36 $5-7110840-SP 44 14
SH-B8062002-TP 68 33 SH-8040802-TP g0 32 §S-2090820-TP 46 15 §$-7110840-SP 46 11
SH-B062002-TP 82 38 SH-8040802-TP g8 38 $$-2110915-5P 30 20 $$-7110840-Sp 52 52
SH-8062002-TP 82 54 SK-8041552-TF 28 9 58-2110830-8F 30 3] S5-7110840-5P 54 39
SH-8062002-TP 86 8 SK-8044002-TP 28 18 55-2110930-SF 66 13 SS-T110840-3P 58 52
SK-8062002-TP 86 11 SH-BOB0502-TP 90 40 $5-2110930-5P 86 15 S5-T110840-5P 80 59
SH-6062002-TP 88 17 SH-8050502-TF ap 49 $5-4080620-TP 20 10 $5-7110810-8P 30 7
SH-6062002-TP g4 31 SH-8050502-TF 98 64 SS-4080620-TF 70 29 $$-7110910-SP 32 42
SH-B062002-TP 96 18 SH-8050802-SP 62 41 58-4080620-TP 72 20 $S-7110910-8p 36 5
SH-B062002-TP 102 31 SH-8050B02-5P 84 32 $5-4080815-5P 26 15 $5-7110010-SF 38 28
SH-B062002-TP 104 18 SK-8050802-TP 10 11 $5-5060410-SP 70 1 $$-7110010-8p 42 38
SH-6062502-TP B 26 SH-8050602-TP 10 24 $§-5060410-SP 70 38 $8-7110810-SP 66 2
SH-B0B2502-TP 16 18 SH-8050602-TP 26 19 55-5060410-SP 72 33 SS-7110810-TP 36 48
SH-6062502-TP 16 28 SH-8050602-TF 28 36 $8-5080410-8P 72 44 $5-7111120-5P 10 26
SH-6062502-TF 15 31 SM-8050802-TP 48 3 $5-5090210-SP 74 26 $§-7111120-sp 20 8
SH-6062502-TP 18 5 SH-8050802-TP 48 17 $5-5090420-5P 36 28 $5-7111120-5P 48 19
SH-6062502-TP 24 22 SK-B050602-TP 68 1% $5-5000610-SP 36 31 $S-7111120-SP 68 18
SH-60682502-TP 28 2 SH-8050802-TP 68 17 $5-5000610-SP 70 22 33-7111310-5F 36 38
SH-B062502-TP 26 10 SH-8050602-TP 84 10 S3-5080610-SP 70 34 $8-7111810-SP 30 3
SH-6082502-TP 28 14 SH-8050602-TP 83 2 $§-50906810-SP 72 22 $5-7150740-5P 44 6
SM-B062502-TP 92 20 SH-8050602-TP 98 24 $5-5000810-SP 72 34 $S-7150940-SP 43 18
SM-6062502-TP 100 20 SH-8050802-SP 20 45 $5-5080810-SP 74 19 $§-7151120-SP 42 21
SH-B083002-TP 10 33 SH-3050802-5P 82 32 $§-5110710-8P 42 17 $$-7680870-SP 34 36
SH~B063002-TP 28 31 SH-8050812-TP 8 B $3-5110810-SP 42 28 $5-7681750-TP 34 13
SH-8083002-TP 94 18 | - SH-8050812-TF 24 20 $3-5110810-8P 42 33 35-8080410-TF 36 41
SH-6063002-TP 102 18 SH-8050812-TF 24 39 $S-5110810-SF 66 1 $5-8110320-SP 34 30
SH-6083502-TP 84 20 SH-8050812-TP 90 8 $5-6060210-5P 56 17 S5-8110410-TP 40 31
SK-6063502-TP 88 18 SH-8050812-TF 94 13 S5-6060220-5P 32 21 $5-8110410-TP 43 15
SK-8085002-TP 12 27 SH-8050812-TP 102 13 S5-6080320-SP 30 19 $5-8110510-8P 44 20
SH-6065002-TF 14 35 SK-8051002-TP 16 41 $5-6080320-SP 30 30 $5-8110520-TP 42 15
SH-6055002-TP 50 10 SH-8051002-TP 16 8 $5-8080320-SP 66 12 S5-8110750-SP 36 18
SH-8065002-TF 50 20 SM-8051002-TP 20 18 55-8080410-3P 38 24 $3-8111610-8P 38 37
SH-6065002-TP 52 18 SH-8051002-TP 90 42 S5-80806810-TP 32 35 $5-8111810-SPp 48 g
SH-B0B5002-TP B8 14 SH-8051002-TP 90 44 §5-6080810-5P 38 11 58-8150410-SP 46 25
SH-B0BRO02-TP 80 10 SH-8051002-TP g2 30 SS-B080810-5P 42 30 35-8150710-SP 40 9
SK-5081202-TP 8 3 SH-8051002-TP g8 17 S$5-8080810~-5P 86 3 SS-8150710-8P 48 27
SH-8081552-3P 64 4B SH-8051002-TP 98 20 $5-B081210-5P 20 ;] 35-8150780-TP 34 17
SK-B0O82002-SP 40 2% SH-8051002-TF g8 22 S5-8090630-SP 48 14 38-8151150-SP 40 10
SH-6082002~TP 6 37 SH-8051002-TP 190 38 $5-8090810-3P 40 14 55-8151150-8P 42 40
SH-8082002-TP 34 33 SH-8052502-TF 10 17 $5-8090810-TP 42 20 35-8151150-TP 38 &
SH-8082002-TP g2 11 SH-3080802-TP g4 28 $5-680901210-TP 40 27 35-8151550-8p 34 . 2
SN-B082002-TP o8 8 SH-8060802-TP 102 23 S3-8110710-TP 38 10 55-8151550-5P 34 25
SH-6082002-TP 100 11 SK-8080802-TP 58 53 55-6111140-5P 12 48 $5-8152030-5F 40 13
SH-8082002-TP 104 6 SN-8060802-TP 60 81 8S-8111140-SP 14 48 55-8680340-3P 42 12
SK-6082502-TP 26 19 $M-8060802-TP g2 &7 §5-6111610-SP 28 17 $5-8680340-SP 42 42
SH-8083002-SP 82 14 SK-B060B02-TP 100 57 SS-8111810-5P 40 23 §5-8680530-TP 40 12
SH-B083002-TP 12 2 SH-8061002-TP 22 10 35-6111810-5P 70 4 $5-8660810-TP 40 4
SH-8083002-TP 14 2 SH-8081002-TP 92 32 58-6111610-8P 72 4 $5-8680540-SP 34 15
SH-6083002-TP 20 33 SH-8081002-TFP g8 47 38-6121010-5P 38 8 SS-8680730-SP 34 14
SH-6083002-TP 56 3 SH-8061002-TP 100 32 $5-8121210-SP 38 39 55-8681850-TP 34 12
SH-6083002-TP 70 9 SH-8081202-TP 92 55 | $$-6121210-SP 62 53 $5-8681850-TP 34 22
SH-6083002-TP 72 39 SH-8061202-TP 1060 55 S5-6151712-TP 43 3 $S-8881050-8P 34 21
SH-6083002-TP 92 2% SH-80615652-TF 6 12 S5-8151920-TP 30 8 $5-9090640-SP 38 25
5M-8083002-TF 92 23 SK-8081242-TP g2 52 33-6153012-TP 40 24 $5-9111010-SP 36 48
SK-6083002-TP 100 21 SH-8081242-TP 100 52 $S-5153040-SP 38 30 $8-0151540-8% 8 A
SH-B083002-TP j00 23 SK-8082002-TP 18 B 35-6661110-8P 34 40 $S-0660720-SP 40 52
SH-6083502-TF 85 21 SH-8050813-5E 107 23 S5-7081310-SH 44 29
SH-BO84G02-TH 82 44 SH-9081080-38 107 30 $5-7090510-8P 32 29 TA-0290301-H0 34 38
SH-B084002-TH 86 25 SH-9061203-SE 6 41 $S-7000530-SP 38 36 TA-0550804~R0 38 26

- 113 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

% 3l

part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref .| Part No. Page Ref.
% 8 -] No. 2 8 H No . 5 8 B NO . & & H No.
Th-1060504-R0 30 14 YP-0531000-SC 104 31 VS-0410002-K¥ 80 34 VS-0510002-KK 80 24
TA-1250408-R0 30 13 WP-0531000-SC 104 41 ¥s-0410002-KN 60 39 ¥S-0510002-KN 92 26
TA-1250504-R0 30 15 YP-0531001-SC 44 9 US-0410002-XN 80 48 YS-0510002-KN 94 ]
TA-1871602-R0 30 12 yP-0580860-SE 107 26 ¥S-0410002-KN 82 § yS-0510002-K¥ 94 g
Wp-0821016-5D 44 5 ¥S~0410002-K¥ 62 18 ¥S5-0510002-KH 94 1B
¥P-0250516-8D 32 24 ¥P-0B21026-5P 43 18 VS-0410002-KN B2 B2 YS-0510002-KK 94 44
WP-0280500-SC 42 48 ¥P-0641601-3C 6 28 ¥S-0410002-KN 62 BB Us-0510002-KN 96 30
Wp-0320500-5¢ 12 41 WP-0641601-5C 8 g ¥S-0410002-KN 64 4 WS-0510002-KN 96 40
Wp-0320500-3C 14 40 YP-0641601-SC 20 41 WS-0410002-KN B84 12 U¥S-0510002-KN 98 3
¥P-0320500-8C 24 13 YP-0641601-8C 28 33 V¥S-0410002-KN 84 23 VS-0510002-K%  §8 7
WP-0320500-5C 24 24 YP-0B41601-5C 82 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 64 2B ¥S-0510002-KX 98 28
yp-0320500-5C 28 7 VP-0641601-SC 84 12 ¥$-0410002-KK B84 60 ¥S-0510002-XN 98 31
WP-0320500-SC 52 47 Wp-0641601-SC 88 16 ¥S-0410002-KR 68 23 ¥S-0510002-XH 98 58
YP-0320500-SC 54 34 VP-0841801-SC 92 46 ¥S-0410002-kH 75 7 ¥S-0510002-KN 100 26
¥P-0320501-3C 24 52 ypP-0841801-SC 92 49 V5-0410002-KH 76 5 ¥S-0510002-K8 102 6
Wp-0350516-SD 386 30 YP-0641601-SC 96 11 WS-0410002-50 78 11 YS-0510002-KH 102 9
Up-0371016-30 40 15 WP-0641601-SC 96 25 ¥S-0410002-XH 78 18 ¥5-0510002-KN 102 16
¥P-0430800-5C 2 5 WP-0641601-SC 100 46 VS-0410002-KK 78 27 ¥S-0510002-KN 104 30
WP-0430800-SC 6 4 WP-0641601-5C 100 49 ¥$-0410002-KN 80 8 YS-0510002-KN 104 40
¥P-0430800-5C 12 il WP-0641601-8C 104 11 JS-0410002-KEH 82 25 WS-0510002-XR 105 9
YP-0430800-SC 12 24 ¥P-0641801-8C 104 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 86 47 ¥S-0521010-KH 107 24
YP-0430800-SC 14 8 WP-0841600-SC 6 39 ¥sS-0410002-KN 90 12 US-0521010-K# 107 27
YP-0430800-3C 14 21 YP-0841600-SC 6 43 ¥5-0410002-KN 96 28 VS-0610002-KK 2 32
Up-0430800-SC 18 46 yp-0841600-5C 22 26 Ws~0410002-K% 104 28 WS-0610002-XN 8 27
VYP-0430800-SC 18 54 ¥P-0841600-SC 26 21 ¥$-0410002-KH 105 15 ¥5-0610002-KN 6 49
YP-0430800-SC 24 16 VP-0841800-3C 62 64 ¥S-0410002-XP 62 87 ¥S-0610002-KN 8 10
WP-0430800-5C 28 17 WP-0841600-SC 64 44 US-0441040-KF 74 18- VS-0810002-XH 10 34
WP-0430800-SC 49 7 YP-0850002-5P 34 34 ¥5-0510002-%K 4 5 ¥S-0610002-KH 12 34
WP-0430800-5C 50 2B YP-0850002-5P 40 30 YS-0510002-%XH 4 17 V¥S-0610002-KN 14 29
¥P-0430800-8C 652 22 ¥pP-1702600-50 107 7 VS-0510002-KK 4 25 ¥S-0B10002-KN 16 290
WP-0430800-SC 52 25 ¥$-0310002-KK 12 40 YWS-0510002-KHK 4 32 US-0B810002-KN 16 30
Wp-0430800-SC 52 62 ¥S-0310002-KH 14 39 VS-05100062-KN 10 5 ¥5-0610002-KK i8 4
WP-0430800-SC 54 13 VS-0310002-KN 22 5 V¥$-0510002-KN 10 9 Ws-0610002-KN 18 17
¥P-0430800-SC 54 14 ¥S-0310002-KN 28 6 WS-0510002-KN 12 5 ¥S-0810002-KN 20 28
WP-0430800-SC 58 10 WS-0310002-K4 28 22 ¥S-0510002-KN 12 30 yS-0810002-KN 20 38
WP-0430800-5C 56 23 ¥S-0310002-X0 368 16 VS-0510002-KK 14 11 ¥$-0810002-XN 20 42
WP-0430800-SC 58 10 ¥S-0310002-XKH 98 38 §3-0510002-KN 14 33 V¥S-0610002-KH 24 46
¥P-0430800-SC 58 23 VS-0310002-K{ 104 28 VS-0510002-KN 16 24 VS-0810002-KN 28 32
WP-0430800-3C 58 34 ¥5-0410002-KK 2 4 ¥S-0510002-K¥ 18 20 WS-0810002-X0 50 9
¥P-0430800-5C B0 3 ¥S-0410002-KN 2 24 ¥S-0510002-¥H 18 28 ¥S5-0610002-KN 52 4
¥P-0430800-SC 680 35 ¥S-0410002-KH 4 13 ¥S-0510002-KH 18 40 ¥S-0510002-KN B84 17
WP-0430800-SC B0 45 ¥S-0410002-KN 4 21 WS-0510002-KN 20 24 ys-0810002-KH 64 34
VP-0430800-3C 62 5 W5-0410002-KH 6 3 ¥S-0510002-KN 22 23 ¥$-0810002-KK 82 37
WP-0430800-8C 64 ) ¥S-0410002-KN 10 15 YS-0510002-KN 24 4 VS-0610002-KN 82 40
YP-0430800-SC 64 13 ¥S-0410002-KH 10 31 VS-0510002-KN 24 48 WS-0610002-KH 84 9
¥P-0430800-5C 70 35 ¥§5-0410002-K% 12 12 VS-0510002-KK 28 48 VS-0B810002-KN 84 13
WP-0430800-5C 72 35 ¥S-0410002-KK 12 23 ¥S-0510002-KK 48 11 WS-0810002-KN 84 17
YP-0430800-SC 78 17 VS-0410002-KH 14 7 ¥S-0510002-KN 5O 7 VS-0610002-KN 84 24
WP-0430800-SC 78 28 VS-0410002-KN 14 20 ¥S-0510002-KN 50 19 ¥S-0610002-KN 86 7
WP-0430800-3C 80 9 ¥S-0410002-XN 18 45 ¥S-0510002-KN 52 2 VS-0810002-KN 86 12
WP-0430800-SC 82 26 ¥5-0410002-XKH 18 53 VS-0510002-KN B2 16 US-0610002-KN 83 4
VP-0430800-SC 86 48 WS-0410002-KN 22 7 ¥S-0510002-KN 52 35 ¥S-0B10002-KH 88 13
¥P-0450000-SD 40 44 WS-0410002-KN 24 15 ¥S-0510002-KN 54 6 ¥§-0810002-K% 88 16
VP-0450000-S$D 43 12 ¥S-0410002-K¥ 24 55 VS-0510002-KN 58 5 ¥S-0810002-XH 982 10
WP-0450801-8D 52 57 ¥S-0410002-KH 48 24 VYS-0510002-KN 58 13 VS-0B10002-KN 92 16
YP-0450801-5D 54 38 ¥S-0410002-KX 49 ] ¥S-0510002-K 58 37 VS-0B10002-KN 82 38
YP-0450801-5D 58 20 Y5-0410002-K8 50 17 ¥S-0510002-KK 60 ] ¥S-0810002-XN 92 44
¥P-0450801-8p 60 18 ¥s-0410002-KH 50 24 ¥VS-0510002-XH 60 12 ¥S-0610002-KN 92 50
WP-0480856-SP 38 45 VS-0410002-KH 52 7 ¥S-0510002-¥KN 60 31 WS-0610002-KN 94 3
WP-0480856-SP 42 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 52 10 ¥S-0510002-KH 62 30 ¥5-0610002-KN 94 37
WP-0501016-SC 44 15 ¥$-0410002-KN 52 21 YS-0510002-KN 64 15 ¥S-0610002-KN 96 10
VP-0520656-SA 107 25 ¥S-0410002-KN 52 24 V¥S-0510002-KN B84 48 VS-0610002-KN 86~ 14
W¥P-0531000-5C 4 24 YS-0410002-KN 52 28 ¥5-0510002-KN 64 54 ¥$-0610002-KN 96 19
¥P-0531000-SC 18 21 ¥S-0410002-KR 54 i2 ¥$-0510002-K¥ 64 63 ¥S-0610002-KN 96 24
WP-0531000-3C 18 41 ¥S-0410002-KN 54 15 ¥S-0510002-KK 68 9 VS-0810002-XH 100 10
¥P-0531000-5C 20 25 Y5-0410002-KH 54 23 WS-0510002-KN 74 7 VS-0B10002-KH 100 16
WP-0531000-5C 28 47 ¥S-0410002-KR 54 37 ¥S-0510002-KK 74 10 WS-0610002-KN 100 38
WP-0531000-SC 64 49 ¥5-0410002-KH 56 9 WS-0510002-kH 75 2 ¥S-0610002-KN 100 44
VP-0531000-SC T4 8 WS-0410002-KN 56 27 WS-0510002-XN 79 8 ¥S-0610002-KN 100 50
VP-0531000-8C 82 47 VS-0410002-KN 58 g ¥S-0510002-KN 82 43 ¥S-0610002-KN 102 3
N¥P-0531000-SC 86 2 ¥S-0410002-KN 58 19 ¥S-0510002-KN 84 27 ¥S-0610002-KH 102 37
VP-0R31000-8C 868 36 VS-0410002-KN 58 22 VS-0510002-KN 86 3 ¥3-0B10002-KF 104 10
WP-0531000-8C @4 45 VS-0410002-KN B8 27 Vs-0510002-KN 88 35 ¥S-0B10002-KN 104 14
¥P-0531000-SC 96 31 ¥S-0410002-KR 58 33 ¥S-0510002-KH 88 29 ¥S-0810002-KN 104 19
¥P-0531000-SC 48 41 ¥5-0410002-XH &0 2 ¥S-0510002-XKH 90 3 ¥S-0610002-KF 104 24
WP-0531000-SC a8 &7 ¥S-0410002-KN 60 i9 ¥S-0510002-KR a0 8 [ i5

¥S-0820002-KN

—114—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

#® 3l

Part No., Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.
& A No. = B A No. e & H No. ) R No.
WS-0820002-KF 6 38 164-08401 8 7 164-24400 2 3 185-59056 54 47
¥$~0820002-KX 5 42 164-09500 38 13 164-24509 32 27 185-58058 58 64
WS-0820002-KN 12 3 184-09609 38 21 164-24608 32 3 165-58155 54 48
VS-0820002-KN 14 3 154-09708 38 12 184-24707 32 30 185-58155 58  B5
WS-0820002-KN 22 27 164-09307 38 3 164-24808 32 32 165-60906 g0 18
¥5-0820002-KN 26 20 164-09906 38 9 164-249056 32 13 185-61003 g0 17
VS-0820002-KN 58 4 164-10003 3 1o 164-25050 2 4 165-61375 38 40
VS-0820002-KF 64 31 164-10102 38 22 164-25100 32 33 185-62951 28 38
WS-0820002-KH 64 45 184-10201 3% 18 164-25209 32 34 185-63355 %17
V5-0820002-XH 70 23 184-10360 38 20 164-25902 448 - 1 165-63355 105 28
VS-0820002-KR 72 40 184-10508 38 14 164-26009 46 7 165-63454 84 30
¥5-0820002-KN 82 28 164~10607 38 15 164-26108 46 31 165-63454 88 28
VS-0820002-KN 86 22 184-10708 38 18 164-26207 46 5 165-63553 84 35
¥S-0820002-kKN 92 12 164-10805 38 17 164-26306 46 6 185-63553 88 25
WS-0820002-KN 86 7 164-10904 38 18 164-26405 46 186 165-64056 105 30
VS-0820002-KH 100 12 164-11019 38 41 164-26504 48 4 165-84155 106 31
VS-0820002-KN 104 7 164-11100 3 43 164-26603 48 8 165-64254 75 16
¥5-1020002-KN 85 4 164-11308 33 42 164-26751 46 21 165-65459 80 29
¥5-1220002-KN 2 30 164-11407 38 44 164-26801 486 33 185-65459 98 58
WS-1643202-KF 107 31 164-13403 43 i1 164~26900 46 34 165-65756 g0 19
WT-0480002-KR 32 40 | 164-13502 43 4 164-27007 46 2 165-85756 90 21
VZ-0860002-5D 62 65 164-15002 42 30 164-27551 44 10 165-65855 90 20
164-15101 4z 31 164-27601 44 30 166-67158 a0 15
040-000005%1 40 41 164-15200 42 23 164-27700 44 17 165-87158 98 5%
040-000013890 40 40 164-15306 42 2 164-27809 44 19 185-67208 106 18
164-15408 42 43 164-27908 44 1 1865-67307 106 19
100-39105 44 7 164-15507 42 28 164-50058 106 i 165-84558 84 65
101-01400 30 26 164-15606 42 34 164-50157 106 4 186-00900 20 30
101-03406 34 26 164-15705 42 3 164-50256 106 10 166-01007 20 40
101-09700 40 55 164-15804 42 35 164-50355 108 7 166-02203 64 1
101-09908 40 20 184-15963 42 19 184-50454 106 8 166-02302 22 1B
101-12357 40 5 164~-16000 42 27 164-50553 106 9 168-02401 29 17
101-12407 40 21 164-16109 42 36 164-55503 106 2 186-02500 22 12
101-28007 44 4 164-16208 42 16 184-55602 106 3 166-02600 22 18
101-28054 34 42 164-16307 42 48 164-55800 108 16 166-02708 22 21
102-32650 44 28 164-16406 38 36 164-55909 106 17 188-02807 22 22
103-05159 34 16 164-16505 36 7 164-58059 06 15 166-03003 22 B
103-07056 34 23 164-16505 38 35 164~605652 22 1 156-03102 22 3
103-13708 B 47 164-18604 38 31 164-60651 106 11 166-03201 22 i
110-23702 8 17 164-18703 38 27 18463556 22 ] 166-05404 64 41
110-23801 58 18 164-16802 42 44 164-63556 22 10 166-06607 20 g
110-24403 & 19 | 184-17107 38 38 164-63655 1& 49 186-07004 20 3
164-00202 30 9 164-17206 42 32 164-63754 18 48 188-07103 20 7
184-00400 30 i 164-17305 42 22 164-63853 18 47 166-07202 20 [
164-0050% 30 2 164-17404 42 14 1684-63952 20 34 186-07301 20 2
164-00608 30 4 164-17503 42 3 164-84257 24 53 1668-07400 20 1
164-00806 30 21 184-17602 42 1 164-87654 92 B3 166-08325 20 32
164-00905 30 23 184-17701 42 18 16487654 06 63 186-08408 20 17
164-01002 30 i8 164-17800 42 20 164-91151 92 64 166-08507 20 16
164-01200 30 17 164-17909 42 7 164-91151 100 64 166-08705 20 14
184-01259 30 16 164-18008 66 8 164-91300 84 29 166-08804 20 i1
164-01804 36 g 164-18105 66 5 184-91300 88 24 168-08011 20 48
164-01903 36 ) 164-18204 66 6 164-91656 98 60 166-09018 20 49
164-01903 36 13 164-18303 66 7 164-92258 80 5 186-09208 20 12
164-02000 36 4 164-20606 40 34 164-92357 &0 4 186-08307 20 46
164-02406 30 28 164-20705 40 i8 16492456 80 12 166-00406 20 22
164-02408 66 10 184-20804 40 17 164-92458 106 28 166-09513 18 8
164-02455 30 27 164-20903 40 18 164-92851 98 39 166-09711 18 1
164~02455 66 9 164-21109 40 45 165-41302 4 3 166-09810 16 10
164-03008 30 29 164~21208 40 46 165~42508 4 2 166-08901 18 3
184-03008 66 11 164-21307 0 47 165-44157 4 27 166-10008 16 T
164-04204 34 18 164-21406 40 48 165-55757 20 50 166-10107 18 5
184-06100 36 23 164-21505 40 22 165-55856 20 38 166-10206 18 11
164-06209 4 1 164-21604 40 50 185-55855 24 7 166-10305 10 10
164-06308 36 39 154-21752 40 37 185-56052 24 5 186-10404 16 11
164-06407 B 28 164~-21802 40 42 185~56557 24 25 166-10503 16 28
164-06456 36 18 164-21901 40 49 165-668656 24 18 166-10602 16 i5
184-06506 36 37 164-22057 40 38 185-56755 105 20 i66-10701 16 i4
164-06605 B 32 164-22107 40 56 165-57159 105 24 166-10800 16 19
164-06704 38 25 184-23006 34 1 165-57258 105 21 166-10908 16 23
164-08803 36 43 164-23907 32 g 165-57357 105 22 166-11006 16 20
164-06902 36 19 154-23956 32 7 165-57456 105 23 166-1110% i8 29
164-07009 6 34 164-23964 32 H 165-57555 105 27 166-11204 18 31
164-07108 3B 35 16424004 32 31 185-57654 105 26 166-11303 18 30
164-09203 38 5 164-24202 32 5 185-57753 06 24 166-11402 18 34
164-09302 38 4 164-24301 32 12 165-58850 16 32 166-11501 18 28

— 115 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 5l

Part No. Page Ref.} Part No. Page Ref. Part No. #Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.
& B ] Na . & 8 R NO . & 8 -] Na. | & 8 R Na .
166-11600 18 22 166-15908 72 19 1668-21500 94 24 166-76512 2 13
166-11709 18 13 166-16005 70 30 168-21500 102 24 166-76603 2 8
166-11808 10 2 168-16005 72 30 166-21609 92 36 166-76819 2 2
166-11907 18 15 166-16104 70 31 166-21609 100 38 166-77007 2 6
166-12012 18 36 166-16104 72 3% 166-21708 92 40 166-77205 76 ]
166-12301 10 H4 166-18203 70 33 166-21708 100 40 166-81108 34 11
166-12608 18 18 166-16203 72 33 166-21807 g2 41 166-81207 82 42
16612808 16 1 16616302 T 27 166-21807 100 41 166-81207 86 5
166-12905 1 1 166-16401 70 28 166-21906 96 1 166-81306 82 50
166-12905 48 6 166-16401 72 28 166-21906 104 | 166~81405 82 b2
166-12905 68 4 166-16500 72 12 166-22003 94 29 166-81603 84 B
166-13010 16 39 166-16609 T 12 166-22003 102 2% 166-81702 34 7
166-13010 48 32 166-16708 70 14 166-22102 a2 47 166-81702 a8 §
166-13010 B8 31 166-16708 72 14 166-22102 100 47 186-81801 84 2
166-13119 10 42 166-16807 72 21 166-22201 gz 51 166-81801 &8 9
166-13119 48 3 166-16906 70 21 166-22201 100 51 166-81900 84 1
166-13119 68 30 166-17003 70 25 186-22300 g2 54 166-31900 88 8
166-13200 10 40 16617003 72 25 166-22300 100 54 166-82007 g2 45
186-13200 48 28 186-17102 70 28 166-22708 92 58 166~-82106 234 21
166-13200 68 27 186-17102 72 28 166-22706 100 56 166-82106 88 17
166-13309 10 38 166-17201 7¢ 15 166-22805 95 22 166-82213 82 48
166-13309 48 30 166-1720% 72 1b 1868-22805 104 22 186-82304 8g 11
166-13300 68 29 166-17300 70 7 166-22904 g6 3 166-82403 38 18
166-13408 10 44 166-17300 72 7 166-22004 104 34 166-82502 88 15
186-13408 48 29 166-18207 92 1 166-23001 96 26 166-32601 88 20
= 166-13408 68 28 166-19207 100 1 166-23001 104 26 166-82700 28 1
. 166-135Q7 W 21 166-18306 82 6 166-23100 g4 32 | 166-82817 88 1
166-13507 48 13 166-19306 100 8 166-23100 102 32 166-82008 86 28
166-13507 68 11 166-19405 g2 7 166-23209 92 58 166-83005 84 32
1686-13606 10 23 166-18405 100 7 166-23200 100 58 188-83005 88 30
166-13606 48 18 166-18504 94 1 166~23308 94 34 166-83302 92 43
166-13606 68 14 168-19504 102 1 186-23308 102 34 186-83302 100 43
166-13705 1027 166-19603 94 4 166-23407 96 15 166-83401 92 82
166-13705 48 21 166-19603 102 4 166-23407 104 15 166-83401 100 62
166-13705 68 20 166-19702 94 7 1686-23508 g6 8 186-98601 14 1
166-13804 10 22 166-19702 102 7 186-23506 104 8 166-96T00 12 1
166-13804 48 15 166-19801 92 13 166-23506 104 [+ 166-96808 58 5
166-13804 68 13 166-19801 100 13 188-23605 g8 12 166-96908 49 3
166-13903 10 25 166-19900 gz 17 166-23605 104 12 166-96908 6 20
166-13803 48 20 166-19900 We 17 166-23712 94 42 166-97005 B4 49
166-13903 B8 19 166-20007 92 19 1668-23803 94 35 166-07104 54 51
166-14000 10 29 166-20007 100 18 166-23803 102 35 166-87906 86 24
166-14000 48 27 166-20106 9z 22 166-23902 94 39 166-28003 8 23
166-14000 68 26 168-20106 100 22 166-23002 102 39 166-98102 82 43
166-14109 10 43 166-20205 94 10 186-52505 24 43 166-98201 84 18
16614100 48 26 186-20205 102 10 168-52612 98 43 166~98201 88 20
166-14109 68 25 166-20304 9z 24 166-53008 24 20 166-98300 g4 19
166-14208 10 30 166-20304 1006 24 166-53107 24 28 166-38300 88 21
166-14208 48 25 1686-20403 g2 28 166-56100 28 41 166-98409 24 40
186-14208 68 24 166-20403 94 28 166-56209 28 39 166-98004 70 42
166-14307 10 28 166-20403 100 28 16656407 24 27 185-99001 72 41
| 166-14307 43 22 166-20403 102 26 186-70200 72 27 166-90217 54 31
166-14307 88 21 166~205072 92 28 166-71703 28 18 166-99316 52 49
166-14408 70 36 166-20502 94 217 166-71802 28 20 167-60700 75 13
166-14406 72 9 166-20502 100 28 166-72503 28 28 167-00809 75 10
166-14604 70 37 166-20502 102 27 166-72503 R4 52 167-00908 2 1t
166-14604 72 1 166-20601 94 11 166-72503 72 36 167-01005 52 37
166-14703 70 39 166-20601 102 11 166-72802 28 30 167-01005 54 4
166-14703 72 43 166-20700 g4 12 166-72602 54 KO 167-61005 58 398
166-14802 70 40 1686-20700 102 12 166-72602 70 43 167-01005 60 29
16614802 72 23 166-20809 94 14 166-74525 2 7 167-01112 54 32
166-14901 72 24 166-20809 98 26 166-74608 18 2 167-01211 52 50
166-15007 70 24 166-20809 102 14 166-74707 70 44 167-02003 4 il
166-15106 70 3 166-20908 a4 17 166-74707 79 37 167-02102 4 16
166-15106 72 3 166-20908 102 17 166-74814 2 16 167-02201 4§ 14
i66-15205 70 2 166-21005 a4 20 166-74913 2 17 167-02300 4 1B
166-15205 72 2 166-21005 102 20 166-75019 2 18 167-02409 74 23
166-15304 72 5 166-21104 94 2% 165-75308 4 23 167-02508 74 24
166-15403 70 5 166~21104 102 21 186-75704 4 29 167-02607 74 25
166-15502 70 10 166-21203 94 22 168-75803 105 10 167-02706 18 50
166-15502 72 10 166-21203 98 46 168-76000 4 20 167-03019 74 20
166-15601 70 117 166-21203 102 22 166-76000 78 8 167-03118 74 21
166-15601 72 17 166-21302 gz 31 166-76116 2 12 167-03217 T4 22
166-15700 70 18 166-21302 100 31 186-76207 7 1§ 167-03308 74 13
166-15809 72 18 166-21401 92 33 166-76306 2 q 167-03407 74 11
166-15908 70 19 186-21401 100 33 166-78413 2 10 167-03508 74 14

- 116 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ¥ 3l

Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.
I A No. AR A No. B 8 B No.| &8 A No.
167-03605 74 15 187-21102 68 8 187-685109 24 42 168-02001 54 27
167-03704 74 16 187-21508 92 8 18765208 24 38 188-02100 84 36
167-03303 7417 187-21508 100 8 187-65307 24 35 168-02100 64 38
167-03010 74 27 167-21706 16 4 167-65408 24 10 168-02209 64 61
167-04017 74 28 167-21805 22 25 187-85505 24 17 168-03405 78 12
167-04116 74 29 167-22100 g2 34 167-65604 24 50 188-03504 78 13
167-04215 85 2 187-22100 100 34 167-65703 24 54 168-04007 8 4
167-04603 10 48 187-22209 92 35 167-85802 24 31 168-04205 78 8
167-04900 12 44 167-22209 100 35 167-65801 24 21 168-04304 18 5
187-04300 14 44 167-22407 8 13 1B7-66008 24 2 1 168-04403 % 8
167-04800 52 56 ) 167-22704 2 22 167-66107 26 18 168~04700 79 2
187-04900 54 44 167-22803 i 50 187-86206 2% 1 168-04908 9 4
167-04900 58 80 167-22803 48 18 187-66305 26 11 188-05400 98 53
187-04000 60 55 187-22803 B8 16 167-66511 28 28 188-05509 98 40
167-05507 64 53 167-22902 24 33 167-66610 28 24 168-05608 98 11
187-08004 82 51 187-23306 92 5 167-66701 28 34 183-058707 g8 10
187-06103 62 52 187-233086 100 5 167-66800 28 35 168-06507 4 6
167-08202 82 54 187-23801 24 30 187-66909 28 37 168-06614 4 7
167-06301 62 50 187-23900 20 44 187-67105 2 36 168-07000 20 26
167-08400 64 5 167-24007 92 18 167-67402 28 3 | 188-07109 52 58
167-08509 62 55 187-24007 94 25 167-68103 28 13 188-07109 54 40
187-06608 64 84 187-24007 100 18 187-70505 90 1 168-07109 58 51
187-05707 B2 49 167-24007 102 25 187-70505 98 1 188-07109 80 5%
167-08806 84 50 187-24403 13 27 187-70604 90 5 188-07406 20 20
167-06905 82 45 187-24403 24 49 187-70604 98 5 168-07901 18 38
187-07002 62 46 167-24403 28 48 167-70703 90 51 168-08206 18 43
167-07101 84 18 167-24403 62 28 | 187-70703 88 12 | 168-08305 18 42
167-07200 62 42 187-24809 34 39 187-70810 90 47 188-08009 90 54
167-07309 B4 20 167-25103 20 20 187-70810 98 16 168-08909 98 81
167-07408 62 26 167-25202 20 21 187-70901 90 45 | 188-09006 80 34
187-07507 82 28 187-255609 .82 1 187-7080t 98 18 188-09006 98 68
187-07608 B2 25 187-25905 16 18 167-71412 90 31 188-09105 90 35
167-07705 B2 23 187-26002 105 18 167-71412 98 36 168-09105 g8 85
167-07804 82 924 187-26101 54 45 187-71511 90 52 188-09204 52 53
167-07903 62 21 167-26101 58 62 187-71511 98 37 168-00303 54 41
187-08000 62 12 167-26200 105 13 167-71602 80 25 188-09402 52 54
187-08109 82 14 167-26309 105 5 187-71602 298 29 168-09402 58 56
187-08208 82 18 187-27109 20 35 187-71701 90 22 168-09501 54 42
167-08307 82 18 187-27109 24 8 187-71800 90 4 188-09501 60 53
187084086 62 8 167-27408 105 3 167-71800 98 4 188~08808 78 20
167-08505 82 10 187-27505 92 4 167-72006 286 16 168-09907 7% 9
167-08604 82 4 - 187-27505 100 4 187-72105 26 14 168-10004 78 3
167-08703 62 38 167-27604 94 30 1 167-72402 80 2 | 168-10103 78 23
167-08802 84 40 167-27604 102 30 167-75108 753 168-10202 78 24
167-08901 82 35 187-27703 g2 53 167-75207 7M™ 8 168-10301 7% 25
167-09008 B4 29 187-27703 100 53 187-75702 8 1 188-10707 7% 6
167-08107 64 28 187-27802 a6 17 167-76801 8 15 168-12000 0 48
167-09206 64 37 167-27802 10417 187-75850 8 18 168-12000 98 83
187-08305 64 30 187-28008 84 22 187-75800 66 14 168-12703 28 2
167-09404 84 43 187-28107 82 51 187-77807 1z 37 168-23108 50 2
167-085603 84 42 187-28107 83 19 187-77806 14 41 188~-38600 4 34
1687-00802 84 66 187-28107 94 38 18778003 12 38 188-40308 10 35
167-08701 84 67 187-28107 102 38 187-78102 14 42 188-40308 48 2
187-09800 84 B8 167-28208 82 28 167-78201 12 45 188-40308 68 1
187-09908 84 8 187-28208 86 10 187-78300 14 45 188-40407 10 51
167-10006 84 10 167-28503 84 33 187-78409 12 43 168-40407 8 1
187-10105 22 15 187-28503 88 31 187-78409 52 55 168-40407 68 32
167-10303 6 21 187-28719 84 4 187-78409 58 58 188-40805 20 30
167-10303 82 22 187-28800 88 5 187-78508 14 43 168-40803 98 4
187-10303 B2 44 187-28909 90 10 187-78508 54 43 188-40802 104 4
187-20005 18 23 187-28909 98 9 187-78508 60 54 168-40002 96 2
167-20104 22 20 167-20005 80 59 187-80009 2 2 168-40002 104 2
167-20203 92 14 187-29008 98 14 187-80108 2 1 168-44706 98 54
187-20203 100 14 167-29105 62 21 187-80207 24 28 188-70208 2 35
187-203062 92 42 187-29105 80 53 167-80603 28 12 168-78100 18 10
187-20302 g4 19 167-29105 98 15 187-81205 2 28
167-20302 100 42 167-29204 a0 38 | 1p7-84902 8 31
187-203062 102 19 167-29204 98 2% 167-85008 28 3
187-20807 16 12 187-29600 4 05 168-01508 g2 59
167-20807 48 4 187-48204 6 44 168-01607 $2 48
167-20807 68 2 187-48418 6 25 185-01708 84 19
187-20908 i 13 187-56702 75 12 188-01706 84 21
16720008 48 5 167-56702 90 30 168-01805 82 g
187-20908 B8 3 187-56702 90 33 188-01805 62 11
187-21102 10 20 187-56702 98 34 168-01805 82 15
167-21102 8 10 167-65000 24 37 168-01804 82 17

- 17-







—
(LSOTIPI VIOV €~ LR e Ii’lh
— |
(OSSEOF I HOEH ML — 3 vany
(2‘5@‘9591) BuL —4
—CATEm Gt
—t ° B {25509v51)
v z’ HEkE—3L0dy
. (15909¥91) O”I
- i S UV S 3 7 cr l WS
8 = (ESEHE0) ona
H_J.] ‘:i?)::)t:f = ':)%& ) 1 H32A1H0 0‘}N
I OAB3S 2v ¥ a1 = HOLIGW
v ol w 3Isnd
=]
! ir F I’}
xS w LI_I__J
1 d
(26465¥91)
BAL LA

]

Ffvﬂf;—-ﬂrzn——v;c {rvm:

(LS00 ) VL —LE RS 441

-

Zr

(FSr05Pa1)

We31
LN

sl
127

(S5E05¥91 3

WB3L
Lhdino

{OGIEEJPBI)

(182£5%91)

[T73]
_
I

B L~ LS EEUY
{150£9¢F91

i

(E5029v9E )
AL —Larertpd

(24
1 "
{IS106191)
TOHINGD
q3N
e j B I3Nvd
(20955191 °£0555v51)

| L=

Cl:}i?

HAYL—LHEhiET
{65052551)

LI L

8

AS

Aladns
HAM0d
MS

95 DV v

(¥5E09v31}
HYL—LDIHB L 45)0Y

¥

(BSSZ9raL)
B M kT2 ey

E!si#! !s !: B g |8 S/

{4526579 )
By UL — LAl b CER

{ES295¥91)
FHuL— LERIr T

{55095+91)

LT e

«g*

HQ( E—4 v
UL —
ONOEEIG 8 s
G,\E,}v:da‘fjgacim[}aob;!iao ! l ¢ ] s & 00X
83[0VINGS
{5205¥91) 1INOTW B8
Alddns [ ]m
¥3ImM0d 20 1] B o
T8 -3
w?ﬁ]h‘oieoﬂmjajaaﬂwﬂmv se| £1
N 2« *
=] E'a v;
H

L AVE 3 4

¥ % 8

{06586¢#9i )

HYA &K R =270

(9STBSFI Bt — 48— 22

Bvirsiid—s 4

(25995590 =

wssan =

BVibLLad et

FES9ESPEL)
Bvi—LUYRNO0

(P5CESPSDH VL~ L g R — 4

(ESPOa1al)
Fus—LERNdD |
W HIOHINOD
b4 HOIOW
f 3NIHOYW
ot 7]
|
=]
4
i
C
é
i
E 3
(15229v9t)
BIWE — 4o
O T A
1l ”
L] ]
(] £r vr] fer
&
{BSDOGKEE)
cuvosg
! nds
7]
Ny Jd
—

{CerBSYH B r e~ L A0OL OV

|

S
o]

(65065791}
Y314
3SION

o4
o

[e 4

5

{05L09794 }
Bl — &
EAILT NS

(BS609¥91}
BHZAML~L £ FLER

(95109v91)
B L—L DY AW R

3]
T

I Olu:}

{oovw)
{Ste

{otb)

URLTITBRWER
H3WHOZ
SNYYH L
Hamod

RENENEN

{osoioog

(85165891}
OV L+ bW R

EISHA L — £






o B0 BECE

JUKI CORPORATION

!
{
{
i

¢
H
I
I

JUKI RS H

SHELVK, S
To order or for further
information,

please contact:

BOON=YI2ARNIBRUBOLEDFEULETTIENHDET,

* The description covered in this paris list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice,
BIDN—VUAKRNE I EREDBRTHTEE - HRILEZEDTT,

* This parts list is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of March 1992,

Printed in Japan
riirngu lil‘Jdde




